CITY OF ITHACA
Board of Zoning Appeals — Notice of Appeal

ZONING APPEAL #3048

201 COLLEGE AVE.
(PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT BOARD)

This is an appeal of the City of Ithaca Planning and Development Board (“Planning Board”) regarding
the Director of Zoning Administration’s determination concerning façade-length requirements for
buildings constructed in the MU-1 Collegetown Area Form District (CAFD). The Director of Zoning
Administration determined the façade length requirement for the proposed construction of a 5-story
apartment building at 201 College Avenue on the corner of College Avenue and Bool Street is
compliant with CAFD zoning requirements regulating façade length. At its 8/23/16 meeting, the
Planning Board granted the project at 201 College Avenue Final Site Plan Approval, but conditioned
Final Site Plan Approval on resolution of the Planning Board’s appeal of the Director of Zoning
Administration’s determination. The Planning Board requests that the Board of Zoning Appeals review
the determination.
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City of Ithaca
PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT BOARD
To:

City of Ithaca Board of Zoning Appeals

From: City of Ithaca Planning and Development Board
Date: September 22, 2016
Re:

Zoning Determination Regarding Maximum Facade Length
Requirements for the MU-1 Zone as Applied to the Construction
Proposal for 201 College Avenue Along Bool Street

Enclosed please find the Planning and Development Board’s appeal of the
Director of Zoning Administration’s Determination regarding the proposed project
at 201 College Avenue dated September 12, 2016.
At its September 19, 2016 special meeting, the Planning Board agreed, by a 6-0
vote, that the enclosed document accurately states the appeal that was
previously authorized, by a 6-1 vote, at the Planning Board’s August 23, 2016
regular meeting.
Our appeal is argued in two parts. Part 1 presents why we believe that the
Collegetown Area Form Districts (CAFD) restricts the street facade facing Bool
Street to a length of 75 feet for this proposed project. This conclusion is
unambiguous whether one broadly interprets the intent of CAFD as a whole, or
whether one narrowly considers only the directly relevant text and illustrations.
No other conclusion is internally consistent with the spirit and with the letter of
the CAFD text.
Part 2 rebuts the conclusion of the Director of Zoning Administration’s
Determination. We present and refute each argument made in the Determination.
By doing so, we clarify how we reached a conclusion in direct opposition to that of
the Determination.
A paramount concern of the Planning Board is ensuring that all approved site
plans are compliant with zoning law. When, as is the case here, differences exist
regarding the correct interpretation of zoning, the Planning Board is unable to
fulfill its mandate. We must then appeal to the Board of Zoning Appeals for
resolution. We thank the Board of Zoning Appeals for its careful review of this
matter. Members of the Planning and Development Board are available as
needed to present our appeal orally to the BZA at its October 17, 2016 meeting,
and to answer any questions.
In Favor: Blalock, Darling, Elliott, Johnston, Lewis, Schroeder │ Opposed: None │ Absent: Jones-Rounds │ Vacancies: None
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PART ONE
A. Introduction: The “Intent” Clause
Of the Collegetown Area Form Districts.
This “Intent” clause for the Collegetown Area Form Districts reads as follows:
The intent of this section is to implement the 2009 Collegetown Urban Plan & Conceptual
Design Guidelines, endorsed by the Common Council on August 5, 2009. This section
establishes the zoning regulations necessary to guide implementation of the City-endorsed
vision for the redevelopment of property within the Collegetown area. Specifically, the
Collegetown Area Form Districts are intended to:
(1) Encourage exceptional urban design and high-quality construction;
(2) Regulate elements of building form to ensure a consistent transition between
districts;
(3) Concentrate additional development in the central areas of Collegetown and
protect the character of the established residential neighborhoods;
(4) Preserve and enhance green space that is a vital ecological, recreational, and
aesthetic component of the urban environment; and
(5) Promote attractive, walkable neighborhoods that prioritize accommodation of
modes of transportation other than single-occupancy automobiles.

The referenced 2009 Collegetown plan gives great emphasis to fostering a
development pattern characterized by careful transitions between proposed zoning
districts. It proposes transitioning gradually between the high-density urban core
and the existing traditional wood-framed residential neighborhoods on
Collegetown’s periphery.
For example, the Collegetown plan emphasizes that:
Notable design failings [of Collegetown development in the 1980s and 1990s] identified
during the public process included increased heights without mitigating setbacks or changes
in material, and their canyon effects; severe and abrupt transitions from high density areas
to established lower-density neighborhoods of owner-occupied houses; and lack of
pedestrian-oriented features. (From the 2009 Collegetown Urban Plan & Conceptual Design
Guidelines, Part 2 Page 5.12)

and also notes that:
Sudden transitions in building use, scale, and character create a disjointed urban form,
particularly when they occur between mixed-use and residential areas. (From the 2009
Collegetown Urban Plan & Conceptual Design Guidelines, Part 2 Page 5.7)

As a solution to these problems, the plan states that:
Careful consideration has been given to creating a system that will allow graceful transitions
from high height areas to low-height areas as well as to the manner in which buildings meet
the ground plane. (From the 2009 Collegetown Urban Plan & Conceptual Design Guidelines,
Part 2 Page 6.7)

When the emerging Collegetown plan was under review by the Planning Board and
Common Council, however, it was the opinion of those two bodies that what is now
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Part 2 of the plan (produced by consultant Goody Clancy) had not sufficiently
achieved its stated goal of the “graceful transitions” mentioned above. Therefore,
Part 1 of the plan was created by those two bodies to further promote careful
gradations between districts, compatibility with existing residential neighborhoods
on the edge of Collegetown, and respect for historic resources.
Part 1 (which modified and partially superseded Part 2) also emphasizes the east
side of the 400 block of College Avenue — which features a beautifully coordinated
ensemble of old and new buildings, the new displaying abstract design references
to the old — as a model for future Collegetown development:
The exemplary row of buildings currently defining the east side of College Avenue between
Oak Avenue and Dryden Road is praised in the Collegetown Vision Statement as being “a
striking example of excellence in architectural design within an existing urban context,” and
this opinion is broadly shared by the Ithaca community. [...] Even the 2008 Goody Clancy
Plan & Guidelines states, “Several valuable lessons can be learned from the east side of the
400 block of College Avenue and should be included in the design or the renovation of
buildings in the mixed-use core.” (From the 2009 Collegetown Urban Plan & Conceptual
Design Guidelines, Part 1 Pages 31 and 32)

All of the above concerns, goals and ideas played key roles in the creation of the
Collegetown Area Form Districts.

B. Interpretation of the Collegetown Area Form Districts
Should Be Informed by the Document as a Whole:
Districts CR-1, CR-2 & CR-3.
(1). The “Purpose & Intent”
Introduction to These Districts.
The opening text here could not be clearer:
The Collegetown Residential 1-3 (CR-1, CR-2, CR-3) districts contain predominantly
residential structures occupied as single-family homes, as duplexes, or as multiple residences
often rented by university students. The intent is to maintain the existing housing stock.
Significant redevelopment within these districts is neither anticipated nor encouraged.
Any new construction shall be similar in form and scale, and the zoning requirements of
these districts are intended to protect the character of the established residential
neighborhoods. Mandatory architectural elements, such as front porches and pitched roofs,
ensure that new construction is in keeping with the existing built environment. [...]

The “existing housing stock” in the areas zoned CR-1, CR-2 and CR-3 consists
overwhelmingly of traditional wood-frame gabled houses with porches, so it is very
clear that this is the basic architectural form to which “new construction shall be
similar in form and scale.”
Any interpretation of the subsequent details contained the Collegetown Residential
zoning section that fundamentally conflicts with this fundamental “Purpose & Intent”
is almost certainly a misinterpretation.
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(2). The Term “Street Facade”
Clarified by Its Immediate
Context.

CR-2

THE “ACTIVATION” PROVISIONS
OF CR-1 AND CR-2.
(The “Activation” texts in CR-1 and CR2 are identical, so only the CR-2
“Activation” illustration is shown here
at the right.)
Because the massing of residential
structures is inherently restricted here
by use (CR-1 being essentially singlefamily residential, and CR-2
essentially two-family residential),
there is no provision regarding
“Facade length, maximum” under the
“STREET FACADE” heading. Why?
Because given the use limitations, any such restriction would be redundant.
But the “DOORS AND ENTRIES” section here provides clear insight into the meaning of
“street facade.” After informing us that there must be a minimum of one functioning
entry on the street-facing facade, the text goes on to explain that:
For corner lots, one functioning entry is required on a street-facing facade.

Clearly, the authors of the quoted language above believe that a building on a
corner lot has two street-facing facades, and want to avoid a requirement that there
be a “functioning entry” on each of these two street-facing facades, which would be
irrational for a single-family house and unnecessary even for most duplexes. So the
authors have added the quoted qualifying language to explain that, on a corner lot,
only one functioning entry is required on “a street-facing facade” (i.e., on only one of
the two such street-facing facades). This must be the intended meaning, because otherwise
this extra sentence about corner lots would be superfluous.
(Furthermore, on a basic grammatical level, the usage “a street-facing facade” —
using the article “a” instead of “the” — only makes sense if there is more than one
such facade from which to choose. That is just basic English.)
On a corner lot, the remaining heading — “FRONT PORCH” — pertains to the “one
functioning entry” required on “a street-facing facade” (i.e., on only one of the two
street-facing facades). See a parallel situation in the CR-4 district, discussed below.
Absolutely no conflict or inconsistency exists between all the above and the
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“Activation” components of the CR-2 project approved by the Planning Board at the
corner of Dryden Road and Oneida Place in 2014, contrary to the impression
conveyed by language in the September 12 Zoning Determination.

(3). Insight Provided by the Code’s First Use of “Facade Length, Max.”
THE “ACTIVATION” PROVISIONS OF CR-3.

CR-3
red color
emphasis
added

Because the CR-3 district — unlike
CR-1 or CR-2 — allows multiple residences, its use provisions provide no
upper limit on building size. If a property owner owned and consolidated
lots extending along an entire City
block, therefore, the use provisions
would allow one massive building to
extend along an entire block face.
But this would directly conflict with
the Collegetown Residential district
“Purpose & Intent,” which again states
“new construction shall be similar in
form and scale” to the existing
neighborhood character, which
consists overwhelmingly of traditional
gabled wood-frame houses standing
on individual lots, with front yards and
side yards.

Therefore, as one progresses through the Collegetown Area Form Districts
document, the CR-3 district is the first one in which its authors have added a
“Facade length, max” provision under the “STREET FACADE” heading within the
“Activation” section. (The CR-3 “Activation” section is reproduced above left, with
added red color emphasis on the aforementioned particular provision).
Note the following:
(1) The portion of the building explicitly included within the dimension
comprises its entire street facade, from one end to the other, regardless of
substantial indentations in the basic building mass. So indentations in the
basic building mass are not excluded from the “street facade” dimension.
(2) The CR-3 language under the “DOORS AND ENTRIES” heading is exactly the
same as in CR-1 and CR-2, and again only makes sense if there are two
“street-facing facades.”
(3) The crystal-clear “Purpose & Intent” language of the Collegetown
Residential districts — to “protect the character of the established
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residential neighborhoods” that predominantly consist of traditional woodframed houses — is only fulfilled if, on a corner lot, the 45-foot maximum
facade length applies to both street facades, since both directly face the
streets and sidewalks of the public realm. Under this reading of the
Collegetown Residential districts language, everything is consistent, each
provision mutually reinforces other provisions, and the whole makes
sense.
What is the point, then, of forcing a reading that directly conflicts with the stated intent?
Why would the authors of the Collegetown zoning code carefully protect existing
neighborhood character along one street, while potentially allowing one massive block-long
facade to be built just around the corner on a cross-street? Who would decide which was
the “protected” street and which was the “unprotected” street? Why would the authors of
the Collegetown Area Form Districts sabotage their own stated intentions by allowing
such eventualities? Why adopt a reading that breaks apart the coherency of the whole?

C. The Collegetown Residential District CR-4
Provides Further Context.
(1). The “Purpose & Intent” Introduction to This District.
Here is the introduction, in full:
The Collegetown Residential 4 district primarily contains multi-family dwelling units, and
while single-family and two-family residential uses are permitted, it is expected that multifamily residential will remain the predominant use. The intent is this will be a mediumdensity residential district, consistent with the vision outlined in the 2009 Collegetown
Urban Plan & Conceptual Design Guidelines to concentrate additional development in the
central areas of Collegetown.
This district serves as an essential bridge, both in density and built form, between the
Collegetown Residential 1-3 and Mixed Use districts. Redevelopment is encouraged, but it
is essential that new construction meet the district requirements to ensure a consistent
transition between the higher-density and lower-density zoning districts. District
regulations permit buildings of up to 4 stories and 45 feet in height; a building must meet
both requirements. Maximum lot coverage by buildings is greater than in the Collegetown
Residential Districts 1-3 but not as high as allowed in the Mixed Use Districts. In terms of
form, the district requirements provide property owners with choices between architectural
features intended to create buildings compatible with those in adjacent zoning districts.

Note the repeated insistence, stated in multiple ways throughout the passage, on
the basic principle of ensuring “a consistent transition between the higher-density
and lower-density zoning districts”:
(1) CR-4 is a “medium-density residential district.”
(2) It “serves as an essential bridge, both in density and built form” between
Collegetown Residential 1-3 and the Mixed-Use districts.
(3) Lot coverage in intermediate between Collegetown Residential 1-3 and the
Mixed-Use districts.
(4) Building form is to be “compatible with those in adjacent districts.”
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(2). The “Activation” Provisions of CR-4.
Consistent with the above principle,
the “Facade length, max” provision
under the “STREET FACADE” heading in
the “Activation” section now allows a
maximum facade length of 100 feet for
row houses as well as 45 feet for all
other structures.

CR-4
red color
emphasis
added

This provision is keyed as on the
“Activation” section drawing (shown at
right). Once again, the dimension
extends continuously from the left end
to the right end of the entire
illustrated building, even though the
depicted structure has three
substantial indentations. These
indentations are not excluded from the
measurement; they do not divide the
structure into separately-measured
segments; rather, they are integrally
included within the overall “Facade
length, max” dimension.
Once again there is the clarification
that, on a corner lot, a “functioning entry” is only required on “a street-facing facade”
— i.e., on one, but not both, street-facing facades. Then the text under the “PORCH,
STOOP OR RECESSED ENTRY” heading explicitly ties the required “front porch, stoop or
recessed entry” to each provided functional entry.

(3). CR-4’s “Facade Length, Max” Provision Understood in Context.
The chart displayed on the following page shows three of the most important
character-defining zoning parameters across the spectrum of the Collegetown form
districts. The carefully-crafted, gradual, consistent transition between lower-density
and higher-density Collegetown is self-apparent. (A similar gradual transition is
found among other parameters that could have been included in the chart, such as
yard set-back requirements.)
But this careful, consistent, steady gradation — which conforms exactly to “intent”
statements found throughout the Collegetown Area Form Districts — exists ONLY if
the “STREET FACADE Facade length, max” applies to all facades facing streets on a
corner lot.
On the other hand, any interpretation that insists that the “STREET FACADE Facade
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length, max” parameter only applies to ONE of a corner lot’s street facades simply
blows apart these gradual transitions. For one thing, who knows which street is which,
since the Collegetown zoning is absolutely silent concerning any language that
would distinguish “more important streets” from “less important streets,” or
“primary streets” from “secondary streets,” or anything of the like.
a consistent transition between the lower-density and higher-density zoning districts

CR-1

CR-2

CR-3

CR-4

MU-1

MU-2

Height
(stories /feet),
max

3* / 35

3* / 35

3* / 35

4 / 45

5 / 70

6 / 80

Lot coverage
by buildings,
max

30 %

35 %

40 %

50 %

70 %

STREET FACADE
Facade length,
max

none stated
[but inherently limited as a
single-family
residential district]

100 %
(except for req’d rear yard)

none stated
[but inherently limited as a
single-family / two-family
residential district]

45’

100’ for rowhouses
45’ all other structures

150’ for rowhouses
75’ all other structures

none stated
[with permitted
uses allowing
unlimited length]

* Top Story Limitation – A habitable 3rd story in CR-1, CR-2, and CR-3 districts must be fully contained within a pitched roof.

More importantly, the latter interpretation would blow apart the “careful, consistent,
steady gradation” described above. Suddenly, in CR-3, facade length would be
carefully controlled on one of the two streets facing a corner lot, but completely
unlimited along the other street! In other words, a condition appropriate to MU-2 would
suddenly intrude into CR-3, bringing the potential for new context-smashing blocklong buildings to be built on one side of corner lots in an area whose “Purpose &
Intent” section states:
[...] The intent is to maintain the existing housing stock. Significant redevelopment within
these districts is neither anticipated nor encouraged.
Any new construction shall be similar in form and scale, and the zoning requirements of
these districts are intended to protect the character of the established residential
neighborhoods. [...]

Under one reading, everything within the code is internally consistent, and in
complete conformance with stated intent. Under a second interpretation,
inconsistencies and contradictions pop up, and the stated intent is undermined.
Which of these is most likely to represent the legislative intent of the Collegetown
Area Form Districts, read and understood as a whole?

D. The District at Issue: The Mixed-Use District MU-1.
(1). Insight Provided by the “Siting” Provisions of MU-1.
Under the “PARKING LOCATION” heading within this section, the wording once again
clearly uses the term “street-facing facades” to refer to both streets facing a corner
lot. The concluding provision here reads:
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MU-1
red and
purple color
emphasis
added

Internal or underground parking must be wrapped by
residential on street-facing facades (except for entries/exits)
and may not be visible from a public street.

Accomplishment of the requirement that internal or
underground parking “may not be visible from a
public street” requires that, on a corner lot, the
wrapping “by residential on street-facing facades”
occur on both public streets faced by this lot. Once
again, on a corner lot, the term “street-facing
facades” must include both street facades.

(2). The “Activation” Provisions of MU-1.
ON THE “STREET FACADE” REQUIREMENTS.
The “Facade length, max” provision under the
“STREET FACADE” heading in the “Activation” section
(illustrated at left) now allows a maximum facade
length of 150 feet for row houses and 75 feet for all
other structures, allowing greater density than in
CR-4, but less density than in MU-2 (where facade
length is unlimited).
Paralleling preceding districts, this provision is labeled , and the depicted
dimension extends from one extreme end to the other of the illustrated structure.
Once again, indentations within the building mass are not excluded from, nor do
they modify, the end-to-end dimension . This is true even though the depicted
structure includes one shallow indentation and one quite deep indentation (shown
in Figure I, below right; the color yellow has been added to the indented facade
segments for clarity).

ON THE “DOORS AND ENTRIES” REQUIREMENTS.
Early in the Planning Board’s review of the 201 College Avenue project, its project
architect stated his understanding that three functioning street-facing entries were
needed along Bool Street, due to the Collegetown
Area Form Districts’ requirement that there be no
more than 35’ between “functioning street-facing
entries.”
The requirement in question is found within the
“Activation” section (reproduced at upper left) under
the “DOORS AND ENTRIES” heading, where it is labeled .
The project architect expressed a preference that
there be only one central entrance on Bool Street,
rather than three, because providing three required

FIGURE I.

— 10 —
the construction of retaining walls and additional paved walks that would
significantly reduce space for plantings along that facade. Planning Board members
agreed, and so an appeal to the Board of Zoning Appeals regarding this matter was
prepared by the project applicant.
The City of Ithaca Building Division description of this appeal appears below. (The
appeal also included a request for a smaller back yard, which is not relevant to this
discussion; the ellipsis indicates where that portion of the appeal appeared.)
APPEAL #3025 — 201 College Ave.: Area Variance
Appeal of Noah Demarest, STREAM Collaborative, on behalf of Visum Development
Group for an Area Variance from Section 325-8, Column 14/15, Rear Yard, and 325-45.2
G. (1) (C), Functioning Entry Distance, requirements of the Zoning Ordinance. The
applicant proposes to demolish existing building located at 201 College Avenue and
construct a 5-story, 44-unit apartment building. [ ... ]
The proposed building is located on the corner of College Avenue and Bool Street. The
building facade along Bool Street is required to have a maximum of 35’ between
functioning entries. The applicant proposes to install one main entry along Bool Street in a
recessed courtyard, approximately 57’ from the building corner. Due to the sloping
topography of Bool Street, adding 2 additional entry points would require installing one
elevated entry and steps, and one excavated entry to an already constrained site condition.
The property at 201 College Avenue is located in a MU-1 Zoning District where the
proposed apartment building is a permitted use; however, Section 325-38 requires variances
to be granted before a Building Permit can be issued.

So the Building Division, when writing the above Zoning Appeal description,
believed that provision of the “Activation” section of the MU-1 district applied to
“the building facade along Bool Street” of the 201 College Avenue project, and
therefore stated that no Building Permit could be issued until that requirement was
PER THE BUILDING DIVISION DESCRIPTION OF ZONING APPEAL
#3025, THE MU-1 “ACTIVATION” PROVISION

APPLIES TO THE

PER THE ZONING DETERMINATION DATED SEPTEMBER 12,
2016, THE MU-1 “ACTIVATION” PROVISION

APPLIES TO THE

BOOL STREET FACADE OF THE 201 COLLEGE AVE. PROJECT

COLLEGE AVENUE FACADE OF THE 201 COLLEGE AVE. PROJECT

FIGURE II.

FIGURE III.
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either met or a Zoning Variance regarding it was approved by the BZA.
(Subsequently, after the variance request was tabled at the June 7, 2016 BZA
meeting, the Bool Street facade of the 201 College Avenue project was modified to
have three “functioning street-facing entries,” thereby bringing the project into
compliance with MU-1 “Activation” requirement and avoiding the need for a
variance.)
Figure II at the bottom left of the previous page is a visualization of the MU-1
“Activation” label being applied to the Bool Street facade, in accordance with the
Building Division’s own language in Zoning Appeal #3025. Figure III at the bottom
right of the previous page then visualizes the MU-1 “Activation” label being
applied to the College Avenue facade, per the Zoning Determination dated
September 12, 2016.
Clearly, these two Building Division interpretations regarding the same 201 College
Avenue project are in direct conflict, since the September 12 Zoning Determination
asserts that “In the MU-1 zone ... a building on a corner lot is only mandated to meet
‘Activation’ requirements on one street.”
This is illustrative of the series of conflicts and contradictions that would flow from
any acceptance of the September 12 Zoning Determination. If it were accepted:
—

Then, as repeatedly and specifically pointed out throughout the preceding
pages, the wording of multiple individual phases and clauses within the
Collegetown Area Form Districts would be in direct conflict with the
Determination’s conclusion.

—

Then, the fulfillment of the Form District’s “Intent & Purpose” clauses would
be seriously undermined, so that the document as a whole would no
longer be doing what the document states it intends to do.

—

Then, in particular, the Form District’s stated intent “to ensure a consistent
transition between the higher-density and lower-density zoning districts”
(see chart on this document’s Page 8 above) would be subject to
inexplicable anomalies on any corner lot — for example, potential blocklong buildings in CR-3.

—

Then, the pieces of the Collegetown Area Form Districts would no longer fit
together into a coherent whole.

But all this can be avoided by simply reading the Collegetown Area Form Districts document as it
was clearly intended to be read. If the “Activation” provisions within all six of Collegetown’s
districts apply to both street facades on a corner lot, then the whole document makes sense. Then
the whole informs its parts, and the parts reinforce the whole. Then the document’s stated
intentions are fulfilled. Then the Collegetown Area Form Districts stands as a well-crafted,
thoroughly-considered and internally-consistent whole.
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E. And One Final Point From the Mixed-Use MU-2 District.
(1). Insight Provided by its Final Clause.
The MU-2 section of the Collegetown Area Form Districts ends as follows:
(3) Siting Exceptions
The siting requirements for the MU-2 district are subject to the following exceptions:
[...]
(c) All street-facing facades on corner lots shall be considered front facades.

This language confirms, rather than contradicts, all that has been written above.
Once again, it is established that corner lots have more than one “street-facing
facade” — and the “Activation” provisions we have been discussing at length deal
repeatedly with the terms “street-facing facade” and “street facade.”
The term “front facade,” on the other hand, never appears in the text within any of
the “Activation” sections for any of the six Collegetown form districts. It does,
however, occur repeatedly in “Siting” sections with respect to garage and parking
setbacks. The asterisk relating to the “Siting Exceptions” (note that this heading
does not say “Activation Exceptions”) also appears only within the MU-2 “Siting”
section, and not within the MU-2 “Activation” section, and therefore clearly has
nothing to do with “Activation” requirements.

PART TWO
Part One above presents and analyzes internal evidence demonstrating that the Collegetown
Area Form Districts (hereafter, “CAFD”) limits the Bool Street facade of this project to 75 feet, a
conclusion opposite that of the September 12 Determination of the Director of Zoning Administration (hereafter, the “Determination”). Part Two below presents and rebuts each argument made in
the Determination, thereby clarifying where and how the Planning Board’s analysis differs.

Determination Argument #1: A corner lot has only one street facade.
The “Definitions” section of the Determination (bottom, page 2) correctly notes that the term
“facade” is not defined in the CAFD document. The Determination then cites the following
Wikipedia definition:
A [facade] is generally one exterior side of a building, usually, but not always, the front.

The Determination then proceeds to treat corner buildings as having only one street facade.
Two responses show this assertion to be incorrect.

First Response to Argument #1: Dictionary definition.
A standard dictionary is the best source of a definition for the term “facade”;
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Wikipedia is not an authoritative source. The Random House Dictionary provides two
definitions in an architectural context:
noun
1.
Architecture.
a. the front of a building, especially an imposing or decorative one.
b. any side of a building facing a public way or space and finished accordingly.

Either definition clearly characterizes the project as having two front facades. Suppose we adopt definition “a.” above. The CAFD “Siting” illustration for MU-1 (CAFD
Page 22, right) clearly indicates that both street-facing sides of a building are “front”
sides. Thus, both street-facing sides would meet definition “a.” of a facade.
Suppose instead that we adopt definition “b.” Clearly both street-facing sides of the
building face a public way, i.e., a street. Thus, both sides would meet definition “b.”
of a facade.

Second Response to Argument #1: Use of the article “a” in CAFD.
The English language uses two distinct articles to indicate a singular as opposed to
a plural noun. English uses the article “the” in the former case, and the article “a” in
the latter case. CAFD repeatedly uses the article “a” before “street facade,” or otherwise makes clear that street facades are plural. We list numerous instances below:
Page 11, Page 13, Page 15, Page 19: “Activation” boxes:
For corner lots, one functioning entry is required on a street-facing facade.
Page 18, Page 22, Page 24: “Siting” boxes:
Internal or underground parking must be wrapped by residential on streetfacing facades (except for entries/exits) and may not be visible from a public
street.
Page 25, bottom:
All street-facing facades on corner lots shall be considered front facades.
(bold italics added to show use of plural nouns)
In total, eight references to multiple facades on a site are included in CAFD. In
particular, the first expression “for corner lots, one functioning entry is required on a
street facing facade” makes clear, and indeed only has meaning if, corner lots have
two street-facing facades.

Determination Argument #2: In the MU-1 Zone, as in the CR-1, CR-2,
CR-3, and CR-4 zones, a building on a corner lot is only mandated to
meet “Activation” requirements on one street.
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Response to Argument #2:
This assertion is not supported by any text in CAFD.
This assertion is an invented claim unsupported by any text within CAFD. The
“Activation” text on CAFD Page 23 simply refers to the facade length of a street
facade. No street facades are excluded from this maximum.

Determination Argument #3: The activation illustrations consistently
locate “Activation” requirements on only one of two streets in corner lot
situations.
First Response to Argument #3:
Unlabeled parts of illustrations bear no meaning.
Argument #3 is true, but is irrelevant. The “Activation” illustration on CAFD Page 23
(reproduced as Figure IV below) shows a building on a corner. The left-facing facade
is labeled to indicate how the limits referenced in the text are to be measured. In
particular, label A shows the measurement of a facade length, and label C shows the
measurement of the distance between functioning entries.
Other parts of the illustration are unlabeled and thus have no meaning. To see this,
consider label D, which points to the left entry of the two entries on the front of the
smaller building. Label D indicates, according to the text, “recessed entry required
for each functional entry.” Note that the adjacent right entry on the same building
face is not labeled D.
Following the logic of the Determination, we would conclude that a left-side entry
must be recessed because it is labeled D, but a right-side entry need not be
recessed because it is unlabeled. Clearly this
is a silly conclusion because the text clearly
states “recessed entry required for each
functional entry.” The absence of a label on
right entry and the presence of the label D
text “required for each functional entry” are in
direct opposition.
Furthermore, suppose one advances the logic
that the absence of a label removes the
requirement of the text, as proposed by the
FIGURE IV.
Determination. If we look at the larger corner
building in the same illustration, we notice
that none of its entrances are labeled D. By the Determination reasoning, we would
conclude that corner buildings need no recessed entries at all. In short, the
reasoning of the Determination would conclude that only left doors on non-corner
lots need be recessed. Clearly this is a tortured argument, suggesting that the
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Determination reasoning defies any logic.
In contrast, the obvious and intuitive interpretation of labels is that they indicate
examples of how the text is activated on the illustration. Not every object, be it an
entry or a facade, need be labeled for the object to be governed by the CAFD text.
Thus, although only the left-hand-side street facade of the corner building is
labeled, the right-hand-side facade is no less of a street facade. And the text clearly
limits street facades to 75 feet for non-row-house buildings.
The determination does correctly note that the “Siting” diagrams for corner lots
label both street-facing sides as “front.” This is because, absent such clarifying
labels, one could reasonably conclude that the second street-side is a “side” rather
than a “front” yard. No such ambiguity exists either for street facades or for entries.

Second Response to Argument #3:
It would be arbitrary and capricious to assign the maximum facade length
requirement to one street-facing side of a building, and not to the other.
The Determination conclusion that only one street facade is limited in length raises
the question of which facade is the one to be limited. If the intent of the CAFD was
to only limit the length of one street facade, but not the other, then we would need
some guidance on which side was to be limited. No such guidance exists.
It should be noted that every one of the 24 drawings shown under the respective
“Lot Coverage,” “Siting,” “Height” and “Activation” headings, for each one of the six
Collegetown districts, shows one generic “street” at an angle on the left and another
generic “street” at an opposite angle on the right. Because these drawings regulate
districts sprinkled all over Collegetown, no generically labeled “street” on any of
these drawings can be assumed to represent any specific named street, avenue,
road or place.

Third Response to Argument #3:
Allowing one corner facade, but not the other,
to have unlimited length defies common sense
and is contrary to the intent of CAFD.
The “Purpose & Intent” of CAFD stated on its Page 21 states:
[...] The purpose is to create a dynamic urban environment in which uses reinforce each
other and promote an attractive, walkable neighborhood. [...]
Required form elements, such as a maximum distance between entries and a maximum
length of blank wall, activate the street-level of buildings to engage pedestrians through
this highly-traveled section of Collegetown.

Given this intent, clearly the framers of CAFD intended streetscapes to be have a
high degree of walkability and visual interest. Such an intent would be achieved by
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limiting the length of facades on any street-facing facade. Under the Determination,
one of the two street facades on a corner building could be of unlimited length.
Theoretically, should a mile-long block exist, the Determination would allow a single
facade of a mile in length. Such an interpretation is nonsensical and counter to the
intent of the CAFD. Clearly the interpretation that facade length applies to both
facades is much more consistent with the intent of CAFD, as well as more consistent
with the text. In the case of the 201 College Avenue project, the facade length
maximum on Bool Street could potentially result in two separate structures being
built on the lot, the western one sitting lower on the sloped site than the eastern
one, thereby showing improved contextuality (in terms of both massing and siting)
with its built environment.

Determination Argument #4:
The building has two facades on Bool Street.
The Determination states on its Page 3:
On Bool Street, two facades, each measuring approximately 52 feet, have a 10 foot recession separating
them, giving the appearance of two buildings.

And on its Page 6:
As noted above, there is no definition of facade in the CAFD, meaning that building length and
facade length could reasonably be two separate measurements. As such, the building could have two
facades each measuring less than 75’ on Bool Street.

Response to Argument #4:
The Determination is inventing definitions of facade measurement and
ignoring the applicable measurement made clear in CAFD.
The MU-1 “Activation” illustration on CAFD Page 23 makes clear that the
measurement of a facade, labeled A, is from corner-to-corner of the total extent of
the building. The depicted building shows recessions, which are clearly included as
part of measurement A. The notion that a recession should not be counted as part of
a facade length, and further that a recession somehow “resets” a facade is totally
invented and utterly absent within the text of CAFD.
The facade length of a street facade in MU-1 is as shown in the illustration: the full
distance from corner-to-corner, inclusive of recessions. This is a definition — but it is
a visual, rather than a verbal one. Note that the “Activation” illustrations for CR-4
and CR-3 also show corner-to-corner measurements for facade length, inclusive of
recessions.
In any case, the notion that a recession somehow ends a facade is arbitrary,
capricious, and fictional. How much of a recession is needed? Is eight feet enough?
How about eight inches? Without any guidance in the text, we must be guided by
the three “Activation” illustrations which indicate facade lengths as corner-to-corner,
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inclusive of recessions.
Finally, the Determination makes note of a building found on Page 5.18 of Part Two
of the 2009 Collegetown Urban Plan & Conceptual Design Guidelines. This
illustration was one of many ideas considered in the formulation of the CAFD, but
was not included in the CAFD document. Thus, it represents just one of the many
ideas considered in the legislative process, and is irrelevant to the discussion here.
Furthermore, portions of the earlier Part Two of the Collegetown plan were
significantly modified (and in places superseded) by that plan’s later Part One,
which stressed the concepts of careful gradations between districts and contextual
development patterns.

Determination Argument #5:
Ambiguity in the language used must be resolved in favor of the
property owner.
Page 6 of the Determination notes that the court case Hess Reality v. Planning Common of the Town
of Rotterdam states:
Zoning regulations must be strictly construed against the municipality which has enacted and seeks to
enforce them, and any ambiguity in the language used must be resolved in favor of the property owner.

Response to Argument #5:
Ambiguity must be resolved only after attempting to effectuate the
intention of the legislature.
Although it is true that ambiguity resolves in favor of the property owner, ambiguity
applies only after the obligation to interpret a statute in a manner that effectuates
the intent of the legislative body that enacted the statute:
[T]he governing rule of statutory construction is that courts are obligated to interpret a
statute to effectuate the intent of the Legislature, and when the statutory language is clear
and unambiguous, it should be construed so as to give effect to the plain meaning of the
[*3]words used" (People v Williams, 19 NY3d 100, 103 [2012], quoting People v
Finnegan, 85 NY2d 53, 58 [1995]).

In this case, the clear intent of the legislation, when CAFD is read both in detail and
as a whole, is to limit all non-row-house street facade lengths in the MU-1 district
(including the two street facade lengths on corner lots) to a maximum of 75 feet.

CITY OF ITHACA
108 E. Green Street — 3rd Floor Ithaca, NY 14850-5690
DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING, BUILDING, ZONING, & ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT
Phyllis Radke, Director of Zoning Administration
Telephone: 607-274-6550

Fax: 607-274-6558

E-Mail: cpyott@cityofithaca.org

TO:

City of Ithaca Planning and Development Board

FROM:

Phyllis Radke, Director of Zoning Administration

DATE:

September 12, 2016

RE:

Zoning Determination Regarding Facade Length Requirements for the MU-1
Zone as Applied to the Construction Proposal for 201 College Avenue along
Bool Street

By resolution dated August 23, 2016, the City of Ithaca Planning and Development Board
(Planning Board) has requested a zoning determination from the Director of Zoning
Administration in regards to the maximum facade length requirements for a proposed apartment
building to be located on the corner of College Avenue and Bool Street as applied to Bool Street.
The project, known as 201 College Avenue Apartments, was granted Final Site Plan Approval at
the Planning Board’s August 23, 2016 meeting. In addition, the Planning Board has resolved that,
should the Director of Zoning Administration conclude that the project at 201 College Avenue
does not have a maximum façade length requirement on Bool Street, the determination will be
appealed to the Board of Zoning Appeals.
As Director of Zoning Administration, I have determined that the proposed project at 201
College Avenue is compliant with the Collegetown Area Form District (CAFD) requirements
for facade length on Bool Street.
Form Based Codes
The goal of a “form-based code” is to be “prescriptive” rather than "proscriptive." This concept is
woven through the regulatory approach in zoning. Put simply, “the setback line [conventional] is
proscriptive, specifying prohibitions. The build-to line [neotraditional] is prescriptive, prescribing
what is expected.”i Form-based codes include specific instructions, details, and unique graphics
and illustrations, the majority of which are geared toward the physical design.
With the exception of the CAFD ordinance, all other City zoning districts are based on Euclidean
zoning, which addresses the compatibility (or incompatibility) of uses. Other than the CAFD
ordinance, city zoning is focused on specific districts and the uses allowed in those districts as well
as area regulations, supplemental standards, and definitions. The districts and the allowed uses in
the districts are the focal point of these regulations and are limited to the specific language of the
zoning ordinance.
Form based codes differ from Euclidean or traditional zoning in that form-based codes address the
relationship between building facades and the public realm, the form and mass of buildings in
relation to one another, and the scale and character of streets and blocks. The regulations and
standards in form-based codes are presented in both words and diagrams. “They are keyed to a
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regulating plan that designates the appropriate form and scale (and therefore, character) of
development, rather than only distinctions in land-use types.” (From Form Based Codes Institute
Web Site - http://formbasedcodes.org/definition/). Generally, a form based code is geared towards
the design of physical space and provides detailed graphics and illustrations to communicate more
clearly what is permitted. Furthermore, where traditional zoning relies on the language codified
in the Zoning Ordinance, form based codes traditionally rely on several components. Typically
these are (1) the regulating plan, (2) the zoning ordinance and definitions and (3) architectural
design standards. ii
The Plan
Traditionally, in form based codes, it is the regulating plan that drives the process. The regulatory
plan for Collegetown is the 2009 Collegetown Urban Plan and Conceptual Design Guidelines
endorsed by Common Council on August 5, 2009 (the “Collegetown Plan” or the “Plan”). This
Plan represents the community’s vision for development in Collegetown. Under Section 325-45.1,
General Provisions (for Collegetown Zoning), Subsection B. states the “Intent” of the CAFD
zoning requirements is to implement the Plan and Conceptual Guidelines and that the zoning
regulations are “necessary to guide implementation of the City endorsed vision for the
redevelopment of property in Collegetown”. Nevertheless, although the “intent” of the CAFD is
clearly articulated, the “intent” of the ordinance does not outweigh clear regulations and “[w]here
the meaning of an ordinance is clear, the courts will not permit its effect to be limited by the
language of a preamble.”iii
Zoning Ordinance and Building Envelope Standards
The CAFD Ordinance contains building envelope standards. Each of the six districts in the CAFD
contain typical zoning requirements used in other city zoning districts, which regulate off-street
parking, area, height, and setback regulations. However, the CAFD Ordinance also regulates the
appearance of buildings and includes design elements such as standards for flat or pitched roofs,
and percentage of green space. In addition, each of the 6 zoning districts in the CAFD have
“Activation” requirements such as, maximum length of blank wall, distance between functioning
entries, and requirements for stoops or porches. Activation requirements reflect the appearance of
building from the main street, or as in the MU-2 District, on both streets for buildings on corner
lots. In addition, unlike the rest of the City Zoning Ordinance, the CAFD does not merely list or
describe regulations in writing. Instead, for each zone site, it provides diagrams and illustrations
prescribing where specific requirements must be applied and located.
Definitions
As in all zoning regulations, and particularly in form based codes, legislative definitions are
important. Words incorporated into aesthetic controls are often unique to design professionals and
may be subject to differing interpretations or be easily misunderstood. Where there is confusion
about the meaning of the terminology, there is room to challenge a regulation for vagueness. iv
Unfortunately, the CAFD does not contain a definition for “Façade.” From Wikipedia, “a
[façade] is generally one exterior side of a building, usually, but not always, the front.” However,
the word takes on multiple reasonable interpretations. Specifically, façade length and building
length can reasonably refer to two distinct measurements.
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Design Guidelines
The Collegetown Plan’s Part One, Chapter 6, Modifications to Design Guidelines, 6.A. states:
“The entire Chapter 6 (“6. Collegetown Design Guidelines”) consists of only conceptual design
guidelines some of which are intended to serve as the basis for the creation of codified design
standards in the future. It was hoped that the design standards would be developed and enacted by
Common Council concurrently with its development and enactment of new form-based
Collegetown zoning amendments. Common Council passed the CAFD in 2014, prior to design
guidelines being developed. Until design guidelines are established, I must rely on what is written
and illustrated in the CAFD ordinance.
201 College Avenue Apartment Proposal
The MU-1 zone is one of six zoning districts that make up the Collegetown Area Form Districts.
The MU-1 and MU-2 zones are referred in the CAFD as the “Mixed Use Districts”. The Mixed
Use Districts were specifically created to allow the development of high density residential and
mixed use buildings. The MU-1 zone allows 5 story buildings up to 70 feet in height and a
maximum lot coverage of 70 %.
The parcel at 201 College Avenue is situated on the north east corner of College Avenue and Bool
Street. Per the zone’s siting requirements it has two front yards. While the required width at the
street line for multiple dwellings in this district is a minimum of 40 feet, the parcel’s street width
on College Avenue is approximately 60 feet and approximately 128 feet on Bool Street. Activation
requirements limit the facade length to a maximum of 75 feet.
The applicant’s proposal for 201 College Avenue has a façade length of approximately 47 feet on
College Avenue. On Bool Street, two facades, each measuring approximately 52 feet, have a 10
foot recession separating them, giving the appearance of two buildings. In November of 2015,
after reviewing the CAFD requirements for the MU-1 zone and the Stream Collaborative proposal
for 201 College Avenue, I consulted with Planning Staff, which is the standard practice for projects
having CAFD design issues and concluded the proposal met the facade length requirements as
illustrated on page 23 of the ordinance and as shown below.
This informal decision was conveyed to the Planning Board in Stream Collaborative’s “Project
Description Letter for 201 College Avenue, a letter that was first given to the Planning Board at
Sketch Plan Review for 201 College Avenue on March 22, 2016. The project also was reviewed
by the Planning Board on April 26, 2016, and May 24, 2016, the Design Review Board and the
Board of Zoning Appeals on June 7, 2016, the Planning Board again on June 28, 2016, July 26,
2016, and final site plan approval was granted at the August 23, 2016 meeting. The question of the
façade length was not brought up until the Planning Board meeting on July 26, 2016, even though
the design had only minor changes since its initial presentation in March of 2016. What was
discussed over several months included curb bulb-outs, building step backs, solar easements, the
box-like appearance of the building, sidewalk width, street trees, how the building would be
powered, inclusion of a shadow study, the color of building materials, massing, and height, but not
the length of the façade on Bool Street.
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Determination regarding CAFD facade length requirements on Bool Street for the
proposed apartment building at 201 College Avenue
I have determined that the proposed building at 201 College Avenue meets the facade length
requirements specified in the CAFD’s ordinance for buildings in the MU-1 Zone. In the MU-1
Zone, as in the CR-1, CR-2, CR-3, and CR-4 zones, a building on a corner lot is only mandated to
meet “Activation” requirements on one street. Though requirements may differ in each zone, the
activation illustrations consistently locate activation requirements on only one of two streets in
corner lot situations. Below is the illustration for activation requirements in the MU-1 Zone. Note
that this illustration shows a building located on a corner lot but activation requirements are only
specified for one street.
Similar illustrations for activation requirements for all zones other than the MU-2 district are
shown in the CAFD ordinance.
From Page 23 of the Collegetown Area Form Districts
Ordinance:

ACTIVATION

Proposed 201 College Avenue
Street Façade
Façade length, max
1. Row House
150’
2. All other structures
75’
Length of blank wall, max 12’
I considered and rejected the possibility that activation was intended to apply to both streets on
corner lots after studying the above illustration on page 23 of the CAFD as it relates to the MU-1
zone. Comparing the proposed building for 201 College Avenue to the illustration in the CAFD
ordinance confirmed my findings. All CAFD districts contain illustrations for siting requirements
for corner lots, where both front yards are designated to meet front yard setback requirements, as
seen below; and in all District’s (except MU-2) the activation requirement for a corner lot is
required on only one street. I therefore concluded that where requirements were intentional, they
were clearly articulated in the illustrations (see below).
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From Page 22 of the Collegetown Area Form District Ordinance:

More importantly, where a similar activation location illustration is employed in the MU-2 —as
opposed to MU-1—zone for Activation requirements, three siting exceptions are listed directly
under the illustration (see below). The last exception for activation requirements in the MU-2 zone
states that “all street-facing facades on corner lots shall be considered front facades.” This
exception in the MU-2 zone stands in stark contrast to the MU-1 zone, for which no such exception
is indicated.
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Finally, I also note that my determination reached here is consistent with recent City practice: the
Planning Board gave final approval for the construction of a duplex at 319 Oak Avenue in
November of 2015. This project was in the CR-2, CAFD on the corner of Oak Avenue and Oneida
Place. Staff identified no zoning deficiency regarding—and the Planning Board did not ask the
developer of this project to meet—Activation requirements on both Oak Avenue and Oneida Place.
In this case, the Planning Board correctly interpreted the CAFD CR-2’s Activation requirements
on corner lots by only applying the activation requirements to the Oak Avenue face of the building.
While the above analysis leads me to the unambiguous conclusion that activation requirements do
not apply to both streets of a corner lot in the MU-1 zone, to the extent that others find this
conclusion ambiguous, I note that “Zoning regulations must be strictly construed against the
municipality which has enacted and seeks to enforce them, and any ambiguity in the language used
must be resolved in favor of the property owner.” (Hess Realty Corp. v. Planning Common of the
Town of Rotterdam, 198 AD2d 588 (3d Dept. 1993).
Façade length vs. building length
While I have determined that activation requirements apply to only one street of a corner lot in the
MU-1 Zone, I note that—had I determined otherwise—I would likely nonetheless have determined
the façade length of this proposed project on Bool Street to be compliant. As noted above, there
is no definition of façade in the CAFD, meaning that building length and façade length could
reasonably be two separate measurements. As such, the building could have two facades each
measuring less than 75' on Bool Street. In fact, the illustration below from page 5.18 of Part Two
of the Collegetown Urban Plan and Conceptual Design Guidelines, shows a conceptual plan for a
multi-parcel development (that includes the project site) and shows a building that runs the entire
length of the Bool Street block.

6|Page

i

“Through the Looking Glass: Analyzing the Potential Legal Challenges to Form-Based Codes, 23J. Land Use and
Envtl. Law 395”, E. Garvin and Dawn Jorden, Spring, 2008, Lexis Advance Research p. 4.
ii
Ibid., p.4
iii
New York Zoning Law and Practice, Patricia Salkin, 4th edition, Chapter 38:03 “Preambles; purpose clauses; rules
of construction”, Thompson Reuters/ West , 2012.
iv “Through the Looking Glass: Analyzing the Potential Legal Challenges to Form-Based Codes, 23J. Land Use and
Envtl. Law 395”, E. Garvin and Dawn Jorden, Spring, 2008, Lexis Advance Research p. 9.
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Zoning Appeal 3048: 201 College Ave. ‐ Zoning Determination Appeal
Property Owners Within 200 Feet
OWNER
129 Linden Avenue, LLC/133 Linden Avenue, LLC
134 Linden Avenue, LLC
204‐06 Linden Avenue, LLC
215 CA Associates, LLC
Alex & Pola Avramis
Barry Valentine & Shane Varricchio
Beer Properties, LLC
Cheryl O. Beach
Christopher George Corp.
College Ave. Realty
Cook‐Coll, LLC
Costas & Margaret Nestopoulos
Emilie Arnaudoff
GBA Family Realty, LLC
Gregory & Matoula Halkiopoulos
Ithaca Hills ‐ 121 & 125 Coll, LLC
J&W House
Jeffrey Kay & Wanda Holub
Jennifer C. Uotila
Jiunn‐Hsien & Wen‐Ching Chen
Josh Lower
Katherine Bevington & David Estes
Mazza & Amici, LLC
Neil H. Golder, Esq.
Nicholas C. & Sharon A. Lambrou
PBC & Associates, LLC
Po Family Limited Partnership
Pola Elena Avramis
Sunset View Properties, LLC
Tom & Stavro Stavropoulos
West Shore Apartments, LLC
William H. Lower
William L. Lower

ADDRESS 1
427 N. Cayuga St.
155 Westview Ln.
427 N. Cayuga St.
1001 W. Seneca St.
5 Cherry Rd.
427 N. Cayuga St.
211 Hudson St.
24 Ladoga Park Rd.
418 N. Tioga St.
6670 S. Granite Dr.
1001 W. Seneca St.
120 Honness Ln.
202 Linden Ave.
408 College Ave.
155 Westview Ln.
158 Brainard St.
PO Box 7058
274 Westwood Knoll
207 W. King Rd.
933 Dryden Rd.
PO Box 7058
101 Irving Pl.
307 N. Tioga St.
203 College Ave.
405 Eddy St.
1304 Mecklenburg Rd.
18 Smugglers Path
5 Cherry Rd.
PO Box 392
131 Haller Blvd.
107 Worth St.
428 Floral Ave.
433 Floral Ave.

ADDRESS 2
Ithaca, NY 14850
Ithaca, NY 14850
Ithaca, NY 14850
Ithaca, NY 14850
Ithaca, NY 14850
Ithaca, NY 14850
Ithaca, NY 14850
Lansing, NY 14882
Ithaca, NY 14850
Chandler, AZ 85249
Ithaca, NY 14850
Ithaca, NY 14850
Ithaca, NY 14850
Ithaca, NY 14850
Ithaca, NY 14850
Endicott, NY 13760
Ithaca, NY 14851
Ithaca, NY 14850
Ithaca, NY 14850
Ithaca, NY 14850
Ithaca, NY 14851
Ithaca, NY 14850
Ithaca, NY 14850
Ithaca, NY 14850
Ithaca, NY 14850
Ithaca, NY 14850
Ithaca, NY 14850
Ithaca, NY 14850
Ithaca, NY 14851
Ithaca, NY 14850
Ithaca, NY 14850
Ithaca, NY 14850
Ithaca, NY 14850

CITY OF ITHACA
108 E. Green St. — Third Floor Ithaca, NY 14850-5690
DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING, BUILDING, ZONING, & ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT
Division of Planning & Economic Development
Telephone: Planning & Development – 607-274-6550
E-Mail: dgrunder@cityofithaca.org

TO:

Board of Zoning Appeals

FROM:

Planning & Development Board

DATE:

September 28, 2016

SUBJECT:

Comments for Zoning Appeals 3044, 3046 & 3048

Community Development/IURA – 607-274-6559

On September 27, 2016, members of the Planning and Development Board discussed the above-listed
Zoning Appeals and agreed to forward the following recommendations:
ZONING APPEAL #3044
Area Variance

170 PEARSALL PLACE

Appeal of Jessica Ryan for Area Variance from Section 325-8, Column 12, Side Yard, requirement of the
Zoning Ordinance. In 2013, the applicant hired a contractor to build a 120-SF deck attached to the front
(south side) of her two family home located at 170 Pearsall Place. The deck extends a length of 18 feet
from the front stair landing to the southwest corner of the house and is in line with the west side wall.
The depth of the deck measures 6’8” from the front corner façade.
Last month during a City Housing Inspection, the applicant learned her contractor constructed the deck
without a Building Permit and that she needs a Zoning Variance because the deck’s location exacerbates
an existing side yard deficiency. The existing side yard setback is 5.5 feet. The required side yard
setback is 10 feet. The depth of the deck increases the deficient side yard an additional 6’8”.
The property at 170 Pearsall Place is located in an R-1b residential use district where the two-family
home is a legal non-conforming use; however, Section 325-38 requires a variance be granted before a
retroactive Building Permit may be issued.
The Board does not identify any long term impacts in this appeal and has no objections to its approval.
ZONING APPEAL #3046
Area Variance

404 WOOD STREET

Appeal of Karen Werner, on behalf of the owner Charles Stanton, for an Area Variance from Section 3258, Column 14/15, Rear Yard Dimension, of the Zoning Ordinance. The applicant proposes to subdivide
the parcel located at 404 Wood Street into two lots. One lot will contain the existing single-family home
and the other lot will be a new buildable lot. In order to subdivide the parcel, the applicant is requesting
a variance for an existing rear yard deficiency. The existing dwelling has a rear yard that is 8’6” of the
20’ required by the ordinance.
The property at 404 Wood Street is located in an R-3b Zoning District where the proposed use is
permitted; however, General Municipal Law Article 3, Section 33, states that a subdivided plat must

comply with a Municipality’s Zoning Ordinance. Therefore, compliance can be achieved provided the
BZA grants this variance for the rear yard deficiency.
The Board identifies only positive long term planning impacts in this appeal. The site as a desirable
location for infill within the City

ZONING APPEAL #3048
Appeal of Determination

201 College Ave

The City of Ithaca Planning and Development Board is appealing the zoning determination of Phyllis
Radke, Director of Zoning Administration which concludes that a proposed apartment project located on
201 College Ave complies with façade length requirements of the MU-1 Collegetown Area Form District
(CAFD) as applied to its Bool Street side.
Please refer to the Planning Board’s written statement that lays out its argument for appealing the
determination.

To:
From:
Re:
Date:

Members of the Planning and Development Board
Todd Saddler
Collegetown Zoning
September 26, 2016
[a version of these comments were presented to Common Council on September 6, 2016]

My name is Todd Saddler. I live on Cascadilla Street in the City of Ithaca. I do design work, and try to
help people live more sustainably. I am also a friend of Neil Golder and have been working with him
on remodeling his home at 203 College Avenue.
As you know, a conflict has arisen over this project between Neil and the developers. Other City
residents are also concerned about this project, including many who contributed in various ways to
the 2009 Collegetown Plan that was supposed to inform the new zoning. I too have a few things to
say about the City Zoning as it applies to the property at 201 College Avenue, but most of these
considerations are applicable to the whole city. Neil and I read a truncated version of these
comments at the Common Council meeting of September 7th, 2016.
I recently re-read the pertinent City planning documents; the 2009 Collegetown Urban Plan &
Conceptual Design Guidelines Endorsed by Common Council August 5th, 2009, the Collegetown Area
Form Districts Amended September 3rd 2014, and Plan Ithaca Adopted September 2nd 2015. I'll just
call them “The Collegetown Plan”, “The New Collegetown Zoning”, and “Plan Ithaca”. These are the
documents that are on record as describing the intent, application, and goals of our zoning and
planning process.
These documents represent a TON of work, and they have some really good things in them. I know
there are some who do not want to see increased density, or any changes at all, in the City – I am not
one of them. What I am asking for is that our elected and appointed public servants guide the
development of the City in keeping with the goals that have been articulated to the public in
these documents.
Higher density in the City is good. I agree with much of what was said by Mayor Myrick [at the
September 7, 2016 Common Council meeting] and others about the need for more housing in the
City. New housing in Collegetown could make housing costs in the rest of Ithaca go down, or at least
go up more slowly, and open up room for people who now commute from outside the City. Together
with walkable mixed use development, this reduces the use of cars for transportation with their
associated greenhouse gas emissions and other economic, environmental, and social costs. The
concentrated urban infrastructure costs less and does less harm to the environment than does the
infrastructure of sprawl. New construction which is not tax exempt will help offset our problem with
the huge percentage of tax exempt properties in the City.
All these are factors that interested my wife and me to want to live here. We also love people, and
living in the City means we get to interact with the rest of you on a regular basis. You may have
noticed our signatures on the petition in support of the new housing development in our neighborhood
on Hancock Street.
The elimination of the parking requirement in some areas is great. I hope that, based on the success
of this approach in the high density areas, together with a coherent transportation plan, the City will
continue to reduce and eliminate parking requirements. This will allow further opportunities for
increased density, redevelopment, and more sustainable transportation by reducing the enormous
subsidies to car culture that everyone has to pay for, whether they own a car or not.
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Increasing the allowable lot coverage while reducing setbacks is another important step forward. It is
mind boggling to me that through setbacks, maximum lot coverage, minimum lot sizes, and other
zoning rules the City has outlawed the kind of development that occurred historically, creating the
neighborhoods and districts that everybody claims to love! We should reverse that trend to allow for
greater density through infill development.
The City's goal of becoming carbon neutral, as stated in Plan Ithaca, really makes me want to live
here. To make timely progress toward that goal, we will have to change some of the old orthodoxies
of planning that have produced the unsustainable development which has predominated for several
decades and adopt new policies that allow, incentivize, or even require sustainable development in
Ithaca.
Having said all these nice things about our planning documents, I also have to say that there are
some things that were mentioned in the Collegetown Plan and Plan Ithaca that would be great, but
they were not spelled out clearly enough in the New Collegetown Zoning and that's why the conflict
has occurred over the project at 201 College Avenue. I'm asking that the zoning be amended to clarify
two of the issues, and to create a new bit of legislation to address the 3rd.
1) Building Height. The final approved version of the Collegetown Plan said that the maximum “as
of right” building height in Collegetown would be limited to 60 feet, and the height at 201 College Ave.
would be limited to 50 feet, with sloped roofs, dormers, and entry porches. The intent of this was to
promote “graceful transitions in building scale, mass, and materials” moving from the core
MU2 district to residential districts.
Somehow the new zoning said the zoning envelope at 201 would be 70 feet with no constraint
on form. The justification given for the height increase was “to provide adequate space for
mechanical systems and to accommodate high quality design features and finishes.”
The developers of 201 either didn't read the Collegetown Plan, or disregarded it. They proposed a
building that pushes the maximum zoning envelope without meeting the stated intent of the 70 foot
height allowance at all. Based on the plans I have seen for 201, there is no generous mechanical
space between stories which would allow plenty of room for ducts and pipes, plus easy access for
firefighters in case of a fire. There are no high quality design features or finishes, like a big terra cotta
cornice, or domed or vaulted rooms, or whatever else was imagined under this description.
Instead the design uses mezzanines to create a building with 8 floors, but only 5 “stories”, in order to
maximize the square footage for a higher return on investment. They proposed 2 stories of 10 feet
each, and 3 stories of 16 feet each, pushing the technical definition of a story in the building code to
the max. Can we assume that the two 10 foot stories represent a fire hazard, since the 14 foot
average story height was intended to avoid such a hazard? If this project at 201 sets a precedent ,
subsequent projects will adopt the same approach.
I am asking the council to amend the zoning to specify that the maximum height of a story is limited to
14 feet, and that height cannot be taken from one story and then added to another story for the
purpose of creating a mezzanine (that is, two floors in one “story”). That will allow developers to
meet the intent of the City Planning Documents rather than evading it.

2

An alternative way to clarify this issue would be to amend the zoning to say that it is NOT the intent of
the new zoning to implement the Collegetown Plan, that increased density is the ONLY criteria, that
these mezzanines are allowed and encouraged, and that fire safety and design features are not the
reason for the increase in height allowed. Then at least everyone knows where things stand.
2) Facade Length. The Collegetown Plan specified that the property at 201 would be zoned “Village
Residential”, which seems to correspond to the CR4 district in the new zoning. This was supposed to
“allow redevelopment for increased density while ensuring sensitive transition from high to low density
areas” , and “respect the area's existing architectural vocabulary”. There were supposed to be design
standards in place “before any zoning amendment allowing greater density in Collegetown takes
effect”.
The new zoning for some reason put this site in an MU1 district. That distinction did not exist in the
Collegetown Plan, but that plan and the zoning both specify that the intent is to create a graduated
transition from the denser to the less dense area. The MU1 district says that the street facade length
of a building is a maximum of 75 feet. The developers proposed a building that is about 112 feet long
on Bool Street, apparently hoping that the city would consider only the length of the facade on
College Avenue so they could maximize the size of the building. Standing on the corner of College
and Bool, one would be looking 76 feet straight up to the top corner of a building 112 feet
long, completely out of scale in height and length with all the buildings in the immediate
vicinity.
When I designed and built my home on the corner of 2nd and Cascadilla Streets, I was required to
meet the front yard setbacks on both streets. The design of my house would have been a lot more
convenient if I could have considered the 2nd street side of my lot as a side yard. To me, that
indicates that a building on a corner lot generally has to meet the requirements applied to the street
facade or front yard on two sides. Why was this standard enforced on me, but not on the developers
of 201?
If the zoning had clarified that a building on a corner lot has to meet the requirements for two street
facades, then the developers could have planned a building more in keeping with the scale of the
neighborhood. The hundred and twenty four year old spruce trees on College Avenue could have
been saved without a protracted conflict. That would have meant a lot to Neil and to the hundreds of
people who signed the petition to save the trees.
I am asking the council to amend the zoning to specify that a building on a corner lot has two
street facades that have to comply with the limits on the length of the street facade. Then
developers can take that into account when they evaluate the feasibility of a project and how
much it is reasonable to spend purchasing a given lot. I would also suggest that the words
“street facade” be clarified or replaced so that it is clear that it refers either to the entire
dimension of the building, or else only to the part that is within a certain distance of the street.
3) Solar Access – Plan Ithaca says that “Ithaca strives to become a carbon neutral community, with
the initial goal of reducing community wide emissions to 80 percent below 2010 levels by 2050.” It
also recommends that we “remove barriers to building energy upgrades, including solar access, in the
City Code”. It further says that the City needs to incorporate sustainability into all of it's decision
making with the goal of eliminating the unintended consequences of developing strategies in isolation
from one another.
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The New Collegetown Zoning has greatly increased the allowable height of buildings in a large
portion of Collegetown, creating the potential for loss of solar access to people with renewable energy
systems. Just a year or two ago, Neil spent a lot of money on a photovoltaic system in order to
generate renewable energy for his household. The developers of 201 proposed a building that would
not only dwarf all the surrounding structures, but also almost completely shade out Neil's solar
panels. There was talk of putting those panels on top of the new building, but because Neil had no
specific right to solar access, that became a bargaining chip which was eventually taken off the table.
This is not an isolated incident, this conflict is unfolding more and more around the city. We saw it
with the parking garage on Cayuga Street shading the PV array on the library. I have PV and hot
water panels on my own roof. I specifically asked the City forester not to plant a tall growing tree
where it would eventually shade out my panels, and they planted a locust tree, which is rapidly
growing toward its mature height of 80 feet, in the adjacent tree lawn and will eventually reduce the
amount of sun that reaches my panels.
Therefore, I ask the council to hasten to create legislation that will protect solar access by
specifying that a new building or tree planted will not reduce the annual solar gain of an
existing renewable energy system by more than 10% without the consent of the owner. This
will give people who invest in renewable energy systems some assurance that it will not be
wrecked by a neighbor with no recourse. If this policy were already in place, then Neil would have
had a right to insist that his panels be moved to the top of the new building at 201, without it
becoming a bargaining chip that was subject to being lost.
During the course of the dispute over the 201 project, some counter arguments were put forth which I
will paraphrase in order to respond to them here .
“If it's a beautiful building in New York City, it's a beautiful building in Ithaca”. This is just not true.
Context matters, we learned that in architecture school. New buildings need to relate coherently
in size to the buildings around them. The Collegetown Plan states this explicitly, and also
states that new, denser construction should relate sensitively to the materials, form, and style
of existing buildings. That is why it said that “new design standards, and the legally binding review
process of which they are a part, should be in place before any zoning amendment allowing greater
density in Collegetown takes effect”. It seems that we got some version of the binding design review,
without the design guidelines. The developers should have taken the Collegetown Plan into
consideration anyway but that didn't happen. I would mention that the new Collegetown Crossing
project was designed in a way that meets the intent of the Collegetown Plan, without variances or
subsidies. It can be done.
“Buildings have souls because of the souls that live in them”. I agree with that to a point, but I don't
think it means we should jettison all the ideas that were painstakingly incorporated into the
Collegetown Plan and remove all limits to the scale of new construction. Buildings ALSO have souls
as a function of the effect that they have on the souls in them. If we apply our intent, creativity, and
our technical skills to honor the people that will live in and around our buildings, this will be
life giving to everyone. If we focus on profit and the exercise of power, and ignore the impact
on the environment and the people who will actually use these buildings, they will just
become another part of a soul destroying material environment. There are plenty of examples of
oppressive housing projects designed for (but not by) the poor, which ultimately were abandoned and
torn down because the design was so bad that it undermined the human dignity of the inhabitants.
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“Council knew what it was doing when it approved the Collegetown Form Districts”. To this I would
reply, that process matters. The New Collegetown Zoning says: “The intent of this section is to
implement the 2009 Collegetown Urban Plan & Conceptual Design Guidelines endorsed by Common
Council on August 5, 2009”. A lot of work and a lot of tax dollars went into that plan. If Council
decided to set it aside for some reason, they should say so. To the degree that new development
occurs which disregards the Collegetown Plan, you can well expect ongoing resistance from
members of the community.
In conclusion, because the project at 201 College Avenue conflicts with the intent of the
Collegetown Plan with regard to the scale of the building, I ask the City to use its power of
binding design review to deny approval of the project as it stands. The project should be
redesigned in a way that follows the intent of the Collegetown Plan.
The two amendments I proposed to the zoning are intended to clarify these issues to avoid future
conflicts. The right to solar access is another issue, but it should be codified sooner rather than later
because buildings are going up and so is the temperature of the planet.
I hope you will soon adopt these proposals so that the statutes will support the stated intent of our
painstakingly crafted planning documents. Some developers will push the rules to the limit without
regard to the impact on neighbors. Some neighbors will push back. If you clarify the boundaries, it
will reduce future conflicts and that will be better for all parties.
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ZONING APPEAL #3048

Board of Zoning Appeals‐‐
Please approve this very reasonable project. The developer has faced enough uncertainty and
unreasonable delays already.
Daniel Keough
Resident, City of Ithaca
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MEMORANDUM
October 14, 2016

TO:

City of Ithaca Board of Zoning Appeals

FROM:

Visum Development Group

RE:

Zoning Determination Regarding Maximum Facade Length Requirements of the
MU-1 Zone as Applied to the Construction Proposal for 201 College Avenue
along Bool Street

I.

Introductory Statement

Harris Beach PLLC and STREAM Collaborative jointly submit this Memorandum on
behalf of Visum Development Group as part of the record of proceedings before the City of
Ithaca Zoning Board of Appeals (“BZA”) and in opposition to the City of Ithaca Planning and
Development Board’s (the “Planning Board”) appeal of the Director of Zoning Administration’s
(the “Director of Zoning”) determination that the proposed project at 201 College Avenue (the
“Project”) is compliant with the Collegetown Area Form District (“CAFD”) requirements for
façade length on Bool Street.
In opposition to the Planning Board’s appeal, Visum Development also submits the
following documents:
Tab 1. Zoning Determination Regarding Façade Length Requirements of the MU-1 Zone
as Applied to the Construction Proposal for 201 College Avenue along Bool
Street, dated September 12, 2016.
Tab 2. Planning Board Appeal of the Director of Zoning Administration’s Determination
Regarding Façade Length Requirements of the MU-1 Zone as Applied to the
Construction Proposal for 201 College Avenue along Bool Street, dated
September 22, 2016.
Tab 3. Email from JoAnn Cornish to Visum Development, dated July 20, 2016.
Tab 4. Minutes of Planning Board Regular Meeting held on June 28, 2016.
Tab 5. Minutes of Planning Board Regular Meeting held on July 26, 2016.
Tab 6. Project Description, dated March 7, 2016.
Tab 7. Site Plan Review (SPR Application), dated March 29, 2016.
Preliminarily, the Planning Board’s appeal is untimely because it was filed more than 60
days after the Director of Zoning made the determination at issue. In any event, for the reasons
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set forth below and in the Director of Zoning’s determination, the Director of Zoning properly
determined that the Project is compliant with the CAFD requirements for façade length on Bool
Street. Accordingly, the Planning Board’s appeal should be denied in its entirety.
II.

Argument
A.

The Planning Board Appeal is Untimely.

Under General City Law § 81-a(5)(b) and Ithaca Code § 325-40(B)(1)(e), an
interpretation or determination of an administrative official charged with enforcing the zoning
ordinance must be appealed within 60 days after the interpretation or determination is filed. The
law is clear, however, that a formal document, such as one captioned “determination” or
“decision,” need not be filed to trigger the 60-day period. To the contrary, the filing of staff
notes, meeting minutes or other documents containing notice of the determination by the
administrative official is sufficient to commence the 60-day time period within which to appeal
(see Jamil v Village of Scarsdale Planning Board, N.Y.L.J. Oct. 9, 2003, p. 20, col. 3 [Sup Ct,
Westchester County 2003], aff'd, 24 AD3d 552 [2d Dept 2005] [holding that the filed village
planner’s notes and final environmental impact statement referring to the building Inspector’s
determination both constituted sufficient notice and thus commenced the 60-day time period
within which to appeal]; see also Powell v Town of Coeymans, 238 AD2d 788 [1997] [holding
that 30-day limitations period for challenge to planning board was trigger by the filing of the
Planning Board minutes with the clerk]).
Although the Planning Board purports to appeal from the Director of Zoning’s September
12, 2016 Determination, the record before the BZA establishes the Planning Board had actual
notice of the Director of Zoning’s determination — that the Project is compliant with the CAFD
requirements for façade length on Bool Street — well beyond the 60-day limitations period
under General City Law and the Ithaca Code. For example, as reflected in the Director of
Zoning’s submission, in November 2015 (almost a year before the Planning Board filed its
appeal), the Zoning Director concluded that the Project “met the façade length requirements as
illustrated on page 23 of the ordinance and as shown below.” In fact, this decision “was
conveyed to the Planning Board in Stream Collaborative’s Project Description Letter for 201
College Avenue, a letter that was first given to the Planning Board at Sketch Plan Review
for 201 College Avenue on March 22, 2016” (see Tab 1 [emphasis added]; see also Tab 6).
This fact was also conveyed in the site plan application (see Tab 7).
The Project was reviewed in depth by the Planning Board and/or ZBA during several
meetings between April and June 2016 and at no time did the Planning Board raise an issue with
respect to façade length (see Tab 1). In fact, Planning Board Member Schroeder specifically
mentioned at the June 28, 2016 meeting that he appreciated the revisions to the building and that
there was “[g]reat three dimensionality to the facades” (see Tab 4). On July 20, 2016, JoAnn
Cornish, the Director of Planning and Development, indicated in an email that “Director of
Zoning Administration Phyllis Radke and I have discussed the façade length issue for 201

MEMORANDUM
October 14, 2016
Page 3
College Avenue. We both stand by our original determination that the project meets the intent of
the Collegetown Ara Form Based Code” (see Tab 3). “The question of the façade length was not
brought up until the Planning Board meeting on July 26, 2016, even though the design had only
minor changes since its initial presentation in March of 2016” (see Tab 1), and all of these
changes came at the request of the Planning Board.1
Clearly, the Planning Board had actual notice of the Zoning Director’s determination
long before it filed its appeal to the BZA on September 22, 2016. There are a number of cases
holding that the time to appeal begins running upon notice of the determination (see, e.g., Pansa
v Damiano, 14 NY2d 356, 360 [1964]; Peehl v Village of Cold Spring, 129 AD3d 844 [2d Dept
2015]; Highway Displays, Inc. v Zoning Bd. of Appeals of Town of Wappinger, 32 AD2d 668,
668 [2d Dept 1969]) and that rule is equally applicable here. The mere repetition, in words or
substance, of the determination previously rendered by the Zoning Director that the Project
complies with the CAFD requirements for façade length on Bool Street should not be treated as
newly appealable determination (see Palm Management Corp v Goldstein, 8 NY3d 337, 341
[2007] [holding that “the mere repetition, in words or substance, of an authorization contained in
the old certificate of occupancy should not be treated as a newly appealable ‘order, requirement,
decision, interpretation or determination’”]). Because the Planning Board’s appeal is untimely,
the BZA should deny the appeal without reaching the merits.2
B.

The Zoning Director properly determined the Project complies with the façade length
requirements of the CAFD.
i. The Zoning Director correctly interpreted the CAFD.

For the reasons set forth by the Zoning Director, the Project complies with the CAFD
requirements for façade length on Bool Street. For the sake of brevity, those arguments are
incorporated by reference and will not be repeated here, except to the extent necessary to
highlight the flaws in the Planning Board’s arguments. In support of its appeal, the Planning
Board needlessly attacks the Zoning Director’s straightforward and rational interpretation of the
1

In any event, the fact that it was not previously discussed is irrelevant to the commencement of the 60-day
limitations period because the Planning Board had actual notice of the determination. In fact, Mr. Schroeder
remarked at the July meeting that “this entire time he had assumed there was a convincing zoning argument for why
the proposed building is permitted to have a120-foot façade along Bool Street. Over the last month, however, he has
been persuaded that there is in fact no convincing argument and the project does not meet the Zoning Ordinance
requirements on that Bool Street side” (see Tab 5). While Visum Development disputes Mr. Schroeder’s statement,
the point is that the Planning Board was clearly on notice of the Zoning Director’s determination for at least a month
prior to the July meeting, but yet an appeal was never filed within the 60-day limitations period.
2

Alternatively, the Planning Board’s appeal should also be barred by the doctrine of laches. As discussed, the
Planning Board was on notice of the Zoning Director’s determination in March 2016 but did not question the façade
length until July 2016. Visum specifically relied on this fact to its detriment, as during 2016 Visum invested
significant resources in developing the Project, including obtaining environmental and preliminary site plan
approval from the Planning Board.
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façade length requirements of the CAFD in favor of a series of convoluted arguments setting
forth its belief as to the legislative intent of the CAFD. For example, numerous times throughout
its submission, the Planning Board improperly uses terms interchangeably, such as “street
façade” and “street-facing façade.” These are two distinct terms in the CAFD that the Planning
Board incorrectly treats as synonymous. Similarly, the Planning Board treats the term “street
facing entries” as somehow being relevant to the interpretation of “street façade” despite any
support in the CAFD itself. The Planning Board spends countless pages broadly interpreting the
intent of the CAFD referencing other section not at issue on appeal.
The Planning Board’s argument is contrary to several well-settled rules of statutory
interpretation, including the fundamental rule that “[a]bsent ambiguity as to the statute’s scope
and application, courts may not resort to rules of construction” (Patrolmen’s Benevolent Ass’n v
City of Buffalo, 50 AD2d 101, 104 [4th Dept 1975], citing New Amsterdam Cas. Co. v Stecker, 3
NY2d 1 [1957]). Thus, courts (and by extension the BZA) should not “add restrictions or
limitations where none exist, nor should they interpret what has no need of interpretation. When
words have a definite and precise meaning, courts should not go elsewhere in search of
conjecture so as to restrict or extend that meaning” (Erie County Agric. Soc’y v Cluchey, 40
NY2d 194, 200 [1976]; see also Richmond Constructors v Tishelman, 61 NY2d 1, 6 [1983]
[stating that courts “will not add words to a statute which has a rational meaning as written”]).
These well-settled rules of statutory interpretation apply equally to the words and
illustrations of the CAFD. As the Zoning Director’s analysis reflects, the CAFD very clearly
provides that in the MU-1 Zone, a building on a corner lot is only mandated to meet “Activation”
requirements on one street.

“Where words of a statute are free from ambiguity and express plainly, clearly and
distinctly the legislative intent, resort may not be had to other means of interpretation” (see
McKinney’s Consolidated Law of NY, Book 1, Statutes § 76; see also Stateway Plaza Shopping
Center v Assessor of City of Watertown, 87 AD3d 1359, 1360 [4th Dept 2011]). In comparing
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the proposed building for the Project to the illustration in the CAFD, the Zoning Director
considered and rejected the possibility that activation was intended to apply to both streets —
because no such requirement is expressly stated in the CAFD (see Tab 1). Rather, the illustration
provides that the activation requirements are required on only one street. Through reference to
other provisions of the CAFD involving requirements in other zones, the Planning Board is
attempting to read additional requirements into the MU-1 zone regulations in violation of wellestablished principles of statutory construction.
ii. The Planning Board’s speculative opinion as to the intent of the CAFD is
unsupported by the statute.
The Planning Board’s entire argument rests on nothing more than a faulty assumption
that its belief as to what is an appropriate interpretation is consistent with the intent of the City
Council. The Planning Board assumes without basis that the Project as proposed would
undermine the intent of the CAFD to “carefully protect existing neighborhood character” in
adjoining districts. For example, the Planning Board states that “careful, consistent, steady
gradation” intended by the drafters of the CAFD would be undercut by the proposed building
being permitted to have a longer façade on Bool Street and that the pieces of the CAFD would no
longer fit together as a coherent whole. The Planning Board points to no evidence that this is the
case, but relies on its own subjective interpretation of what is sufficiently “steady” or “coherent,”
as well as irrelevant provisions of the CAFD governing zones other than MU-1. The best
evidence of the intent of the City Council is the text of the legislation (see Point [B][i] above),
not the subjective impressions of the Planning Board.
Not only is the Planning Board’s argument speculative, but the entire premise upon
which it rests is refuted by the CAFD itself. According to the Planning Board, and despite no
such express language in the statute, there can only be a 75-foot building along Bool Street to
effectuate a consistent transition between zones. The CAFD, however, allows “row houses” up
to 70 feet tall and 150 feet in length in the MU-1 zone, which includes along Bool Street.
Therefore, a “row house” design would actually allow for a longer building along Bool Street
then what is currently proposed. Zoning also allows for up to two structures on one parcel in the
MU-1 zone, each equaling 75 feet in length. The only requirement is a 10’ set back in-between
the two structures. The Project could consist of the exact same building height and footprint
with the exception of the small 10-foot connection corridor. Yet, applying the Planning Board’s
logic, these types of buildings would be contrary to the intent of the CAFD despite them being
expressly permitted as a matter of right in the MU-1 zone. If anything, the proposed building, by
being broken into two separate building masses with a 10-foot connection corridor, creates a less
massive appearance and thus a more consistent transition.
Similarly without merit is the Planning Board’s repeated reference to the intent
provisions of the CAFD as supporting their strained interpretation of the statute. “[P]reambles
are not controlling of a statute or rule’s terms but are simply a useful aid for interpreting them
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when there is ambiguity” (People v Garson, 6 NY3d 604, 617 [2006]). Here, the Zoning
Director came to the “unambiguous conclusion that activation requirements do not apply to both
streets of a corner lot in the MU-1 zone . . .” (see Tab 1). The intent provisions contained in
Section 325-45.1 of the City Code is essentially a preamble setting forth the intent of the CAFD.
It is not intended, nor does it have requirements, which are distinct from or in addition to the
requirements set forth in Section 325-45.2(G) governing development in an MU-1 district.
Beyond the Planning Board’s own subjection opinion, nothing in Section 325-45.1(B) of the City
Code conflicts with the design of the Project.
iii. The CAFD must be strictly construed
The Zoning Director’s interpreted the term “façade” as it relates to the length
requirements for property in an MU-1 District and properly concluded that the Project complies
with the CAFD. The term “façade” is not defined in the CAFD, and thus the Zoning Director
looked to the ordinary meaning of the word (see Albany Basketball & Sports Corporation v City
of Albany, 116 AD3d 1135 [3d Dept 2014]). The Zoning Director determined that the CAFD is
unambiguous and the Project meets the façade length requirements because “a building on a
corner lot is only mandated to meet ‘Activation’ requirements on one street” (see Tab 1). The
Planning Board, on the other hand, asserts that the CAFD is intended to “limit all non-row-house
street façade lengths in the MU-1 district (including the two street façade lengths on corner lots)
to a maximum of 75 feet” (see Tab 2).
Putting aside the fact that nothing on the face of the CAFD expressly provides for such a
limitation as asserted by the Planning Board, to the extent the CAFD is unclear, any such
ambiguity must be construed in favor of the landowner (Atkinson v Wilt, 94 AD3d 1218 [3d Dept
2012]). Despite the erroneous arguments to the contrary raised by the Planning Board,3 the law
is well-settled that zoning regulations “being in derogation of the common law, must be strictly
construed against the municipality which has enacted and seeks to enforce them, and any
ambiguity in the language used must be resolved in favor of the property owner” (Albany
Basketball & Sports Corporation, 116 AD3d at 1137, citing Hess Realty Corp. v Planning
Commn. of Town of Rotterdam, 198 AD2d 588 [3d Dept 1993]). As discussed above, the Zoning
Director has left no doubt as to the proper interpretation of the CAFD, but if there is any doubt as
to its meaning, the issue should be resolved in favor of the property owner.

3

In this regard, the Planning Board cites People v Williams, 19 NY3d 100, 103 (2012) for the contention that
ambiguity applies only after the obligation to interpret a statute in a manner that effectuates the intent of the
legislative body. The Planning Board’s reliance on Williams is misplaced. First, Williams does not involve zoning,
and irrespective of the rule of statutory construction cited in Williams, zoning regulations must be strictly construed
against the municipality. Second, the Planning Board misapplies the rule Williams by relying on nothing more than
its subjective interpretation of the CAFD as opposed to the unambiguous language cited by the Zoning Director. At
a minimum, the Planning Board’s own arguments have created an ambiguity that must be resolved in favor of
Visum and thus result in the denial of the Planning Board’s appeal.
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Here, the Zoning Director defined façade as “generally one exterior side of a building,
usually, but not always, the front.” The Project design is consistent with this definition. While
the Planning Board takes issue with this definition, the Planning Board ignores alternative
definitions that are also consistent with the Zoning Director’s determination. For example,
“façade” has been defined as “[t]he main exterior face of a building, particularly one of its main
sides, almost always containing an entrance and characterized by an elaboration of stylistic
details”4 and “[t]he exterior face of a building which is the architectural front, sometimes
distinguished from the other faces by elaboration of architectural or ornamental details.”5
Resolving, as the BZA must, any ambiguity in favor of the property owner, the Zoning
Director’s determination was clearly rational (see Albany Basketball & Sports Corporation, 116
AD3d at 1138-39).

4

See Facade (Architecture). (n.d.) Illustrated Dictionary of Architecture. (2012, 2002, 1998), retrieved October 11
2016 from http://encyclopedia2.thefreedictionary.com/Facade+(Architecture).
5

See Facade (Architecture). (n.d.) McGraw-Hill Dictionary of Architecture and Construction. (2003). Retrieved
October 11 2016 from http://encyclopedia2.thefreedictionary.com/Facade+(Architecture).

CITY OF ITHACA
108 E. Green Street — 3rd Floor Ithaca, NY 14850-5690
DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING, BUILDING, ZONING, & ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT
Phyllis Radke, Director of Zoning Administration
Telephone: 607-274-6550

Fax: 607-274-6558

E-Mail: cpyott@cityofithaca.org

TO:

City of Ithaca Planning and Development Board

FROM:

Phyllis Radke, Director of Zoning Administration

DATE:

September 12, 2016

RE:

Zoning Determination Regarding Facade Length Requirements for the MU-1
Zone as Applied to the Construction Proposal for 201 College Avenue along
Bool Street

By resolution dated August 23, 2016, the City of Ithaca Planning and Development Board
(Planning Board) has requested a zoning determination from the Director of Zoning
Administration in regards to the maximum facade length requirements for a proposed apartment
building to be located on the corner of College Avenue and Bool Street as applied to Bool Street.
The project, known as 201 College Avenue Apartments, was granted Final Site Plan Approval at
the Planning Board’s August 23, 2016 meeting. In addition, the Planning Board has resolved that,
should the Director of Zoning Administration conclude that the project at 201 College Avenue
does not have a maximum façade length requirement on Bool Street, the determination will be
appealed to the Board of Zoning Appeals.
As Director of Zoning Administration, I have determined that the proposed project at 201
College Avenue is compliant with the Collegetown Area Form District (CAFD) requirements
for facade length on Bool Street.
Form Based Codes
The goal of a “form-based code” is to be “prescriptive” rather than "proscriptive." This concept is
woven through the regulatory approach in zoning. Put simply, “the setback line [conventional] is
proscriptive, specifying prohibitions. The build-to line [neotraditional] is prescriptive, prescribing
what is expected.”i Form-based codes include specific instructions, details, and unique graphics
and illustrations, the majority of which are geared toward the physical design.
With the exception of the CAFD ordinance, all other City zoning districts are based on Euclidean
zoning, which addresses the compatibility (or incompatibility) of uses. Other than the CAFD
ordinance, city zoning is focused on specific districts and the uses allowed in those districts as well
as area regulations, supplemental standards, and definitions. The districts and the allowed uses in
the districts are the focal point of these regulations and are limited to the specific language of the
zoning ordinance.
Form based codes differ from Euclidean or traditional zoning in that form-based codes address the
relationship between building facades and the public realm, the form and mass of buildings in
relation to one another, and the scale and character of streets and blocks. The regulations and
standards in form-based codes are presented in both words and diagrams. “They are keyed to a
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regulating plan that designates the appropriate form and scale (and therefore, character) of
development, rather than only distinctions in land-use types.” (From Form Based Codes Institute
Web Site - http://formbasedcodes.org/definition/). Generally, a form based code is geared towards
the design of physical space and provides detailed graphics and illustrations to communicate more
clearly what is permitted. Furthermore, where traditional zoning relies on the language codified
in the Zoning Ordinance, form based codes traditionally rely on several components. Typically
these are (1) the regulating plan, (2) the zoning ordinance and definitions and (3) architectural
design standards. ii
The Plan
Traditionally, in form based codes, it is the regulating plan that drives the process. The regulatory
plan for Collegetown is the 2009 Collegetown Urban Plan and Conceptual Design Guidelines
endorsed by Common Council on August 5, 2009 (the “Collegetown Plan” or the “Plan”). This
Plan represents the community’s vision for development in Collegetown. Under Section 325-45.1,
General Provisions (for Collegetown Zoning), Subsection B. states the “Intent” of the CAFD
zoning requirements is to implement the Plan and Conceptual Guidelines and that the zoning
regulations are “necessary to guide implementation of the City endorsed vision for the
redevelopment of property in Collegetown”. Nevertheless, although the “intent” of the CAFD is
clearly articulated, the “intent” of the ordinance does not outweigh clear regulations and “[w]here
the meaning of an ordinance is clear, the courts will not permit its effect to be limited by the
language of a preamble.”iii
Zoning Ordinance and Building Envelope Standards
The CAFD Ordinance contains building envelope standards. Each of the six districts in the CAFD
contain typical zoning requirements used in other city zoning districts, which regulate off-street
parking, area, height, and setback regulations. However, the CAFD Ordinance also regulates the
appearance of buildings and includes design elements such as standards for flat or pitched roofs,
and percentage of green space. In addition, each of the 6 zoning districts in the CAFD have
“Activation” requirements such as, maximum length of blank wall, distance between functioning
entries, and requirements for stoops or porches. Activation requirements reflect the appearance of
building from the main street, or as in the MU-2 District, on both streets for buildings on corner
lots. In addition, unlike the rest of the City Zoning Ordinance, the CAFD does not merely list or
describe regulations in writing. Instead, for each zone site, it provides diagrams and illustrations
prescribing where specific requirements must be applied and located.
Definitions
As in all zoning regulations, and particularly in form based codes, legislative definitions are
important. Words incorporated into aesthetic controls are often unique to design professionals and
may be subject to differing interpretations or be easily misunderstood. Where there is confusion
about the meaning of the terminology, there is room to challenge a regulation for vagueness. iv
Unfortunately, the CAFD does not contain a definition for “Façade.” From Wikipedia, “a
[façade] is generally one exterior side of a building, usually, but not always, the front.” However,
the word takes on multiple reasonable interpretations. Specifically, façade length and building
length can reasonably refer to two distinct measurements.
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Design Guidelines
The Collegetown Plan’s Part One, Chapter 6, Modifications to Design Guidelines, 6.A. states:
“The entire Chapter 6 (“6. Collegetown Design Guidelines”) consists of only conceptual design
guidelines some of which are intended to serve as the basis for the creation of codified design
standards in the future. It was hoped that the design standards would be developed and enacted by
Common Council concurrently with its development and enactment of new form-based
Collegetown zoning amendments. Common Council passed the CAFD in 2014, prior to design
guidelines being developed. Until design guidelines are established, I must rely on what is written
and illustrated in the CAFD ordinance.
201 College Avenue Apartment Proposal
The MU-1 zone is one of six zoning districts that make up the Collegetown Area Form Districts.
The MU-1 and MU-2 zones are referred in the CAFD as the “Mixed Use Districts”. The Mixed
Use Districts were specifically created to allow the development of high density residential and
mixed use buildings. The MU-1 zone allows 5 story buildings up to 70 feet in height and a
maximum lot coverage of 70 %.
The parcel at 201 College Avenue is situated on the north east corner of College Avenue and Bool
Street. Per the zone’s siting requirements it has two front yards. While the required width at the
street line for multiple dwellings in this district is a minimum of 40 feet, the parcel’s street width
on College Avenue is approximately 60 feet and approximately 128 feet on Bool Street. Activation
requirements limit the facade length to a maximum of 75 feet.
The applicant’s proposal for 201 College Avenue has a façade length of approximately 47 feet on
College Avenue. On Bool Street, two facades, each measuring approximately 52 feet, have a 10
foot recession separating them, giving the appearance of two buildings. In November of 2015,
after reviewing the CAFD requirements for the MU-1 zone and the Stream Collaborative proposal
for 201 College Avenue, I consulted with Planning Staff, which is the standard practice for projects
having CAFD design issues and concluded the proposal met the facade length requirements as
illustrated on page 23 of the ordinance and as shown below.
This informal decision was conveyed to the Planning Board in Stream Collaborative’s “Project
Description Letter for 201 College Avenue, a letter that was first given to the Planning Board at
Sketch Plan Review for 201 College Avenue on March 22, 2016. The project also was reviewed
by the Planning Board on April 26, 2016, and May 24, 2016, the Design Review Board and the
Board of Zoning Appeals on June 7, 2016, the Planning Board again on June 28, 2016, July 26,
2016, and final site plan approval was granted at the August 23, 2016 meeting. The question of the
façade length was not brought up until the Planning Board meeting on July 26, 2016, even though
the design had only minor changes since its initial presentation in March of 2016. What was
discussed over several months included curb bulb-outs, building step backs, solar easements, the
box-like appearance of the building, sidewalk width, street trees, how the building would be
powered, inclusion of a shadow study, the color of building materials, massing, and height, but not
the length of the façade on Bool Street.
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Determination regarding CAFD facade length requirements on Bool Street for the
proposed apartment building at 201 College Avenue
I have determined that the proposed building at 201 College Avenue meets the facade length
requirements specified in the CAFD’s ordinance for buildings in the MU-1 Zone. In the MU-1
Zone, as in the CR-1, CR-2, CR-3, and CR-4 zones, a building on a corner lot is only mandated to
meet “Activation” requirements on one street. Though requirements may differ in each zone, the
activation illustrations consistently locate activation requirements on only one of two streets in
corner lot situations. Below is the illustration for activation requirements in the MU-1 Zone. Note
that this illustration shows a building located on a corner lot but activation requirements are only
specified for one street.
Similar illustrations for activation requirements for all zones other than the MU-2 district are
shown in the CAFD ordinance.
From Page 23 of the Collegetown Area Form Districts
Ordinance:

ACTIVATION

Proposed 201 College Avenue
Street Façade
Façade length, max
1. Row House
150’
2. All other structures
75’
Length of blank wall, max 12’
I considered and rejected the possibility that activation was intended to apply to both streets on
corner lots after studying the above illustration on page 23 of the CAFD as it relates to the MU-1
zone. Comparing the proposed building for 201 College Avenue to the illustration in the CAFD
ordinance confirmed my findings. All CAFD districts contain illustrations for siting requirements
for corner lots, where both front yards are designated to meet front yard setback requirements, as
seen below; and in all District’s (except MU-2) the activation requirement for a corner lot is
required on only one street. I therefore concluded that where requirements were intentional, they
were clearly articulated in the illustrations (see below).
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From Page 22 of the Collegetown Area Form District Ordinance:

More importantly, where a similar activation location illustration is employed in the MU-2 —as
opposed to MU-1—zone for Activation requirements, three siting exceptions are listed directly
under the illustration (see below). The last exception for activation requirements in the MU-2 zone
states that “all street-facing facades on corner lots shall be considered front facades.” This
exception in the MU-2 zone stands in stark contrast to the MU-1 zone, for which no such exception
is indicated.
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Finally, I also note that my determination reached here is consistent with recent City practice: the
Planning Board gave final approval for the construction of a duplex at 319 Oak Avenue in
November of 2015. This project was in the CR-2, CAFD on the corner of Oak Avenue and Oneida
Place. Staff identified no zoning deficiency regarding—and the Planning Board did not ask the
developer of this project to meet—Activation requirements on both Oak Avenue and Oneida Place.
In this case, the Planning Board correctly interpreted the CAFD CR-2’s Activation requirements
on corner lots by only applying the activation requirements to the Oak Avenue face of the building.
While the above analysis leads me to the unambiguous conclusion that activation requirements do
not apply to both streets of a corner lot in the MU-1 zone, to the extent that others find this
conclusion ambiguous, I note that “Zoning regulations must be strictly construed against the
municipality which has enacted and seeks to enforce them, and any ambiguity in the language used
must be resolved in favor of the property owner.” (Hess Realty Corp. v. Planning Common of the
Town of Rotterdam, 198 AD2d 588 (3d Dept. 1993).
Façade length vs. building length
While I have determined that activation requirements apply to only one street of a corner lot in the
MU-1 Zone, I note that—had I determined otherwise—I would likely nonetheless have determined
the façade length of this proposed project on Bool Street to be compliant. As noted above, there
is no definition of façade in the CAFD, meaning that building length and façade length could
reasonably be two separate measurements. As such, the building could have two facades each
measuring less than 75' on Bool Street. In fact, the illustration below from page 5.18 of Part Two
of the Collegetown Urban Plan and Conceptual Design Guidelines, shows a conceptual plan for a
multi-parcel development (that includes the project site) and shows a building that runs the entire
length of the Bool Street block.
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i

“Through the Looking Glass: Analyzing the Potential Legal Challenges to Form-Based Codes, 23J. Land Use and
Envtl. Law 395”, E. Garvin and Dawn Jorden, Spring, 2008, Lexis Advance Research p. 4.
ii
Ibid., p.4
iii
New York Zoning Law and Practice, Patricia Salkin, 4th edition, Chapter 38:03 “Preambles; purpose clauses; rules
of construction”, Thompson Reuters/ West , 2012.
iv “Through the Looking Glass: Analyzing the Potential Legal Challenges to Form-Based Codes, 23J. Land Use and
Envtl. Law 395”, E. Garvin and Dawn Jorden, Spring, 2008, Lexis Advance Research p. 9.
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FINAL ADOPTED VERSION

City of Ithaca
PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT BOARD
To:

City of Ithaca Board of Zoning Appeals

From: City of Ithaca Planning and Development Board
Date: September 22, 2016
Re:

Zoning Determination Regarding Maximum Facade Length
Requirements for the MU-1 Zone as Applied to the Construction
Proposal for 201 College Avenue Along Bool Street

Enclosed please find the Planning and Development Board’s appeal of the
Director of Zoning Administration’s Determination regarding the proposed project
at 201 College Avenue dated September 12, 2016.
At its September 19, 2016 special meeting, the Planning Board agreed, by a 6-0
vote, that the enclosed document accurately states the appeal that was
previously authorized, by a 6-1 vote, at the Planning Board’s August 23, 2016
regular meeting.
Our appeal is argued in two parts. Part 1 presents why we believe that the
Collegetown Area Form Districts (CAFD) restricts the street facade facing Bool
Street to a length of 75 feet for this proposed project. This conclusion is
unambiguous whether one broadly interprets the intent of CAFD as a whole, or
whether one narrowly considers only the directly relevant text and illustrations.
No other conclusion is internally consistent with the spirit and with the letter of
the CAFD text.
Part 2 rebuts the conclusion of the Director of Zoning Administration’s
Determination. We present and refute each argument made in the Determination.
By doing so, we clarify how we reached a conclusion in direct opposition to that of
the Determination.
A paramount concern of the Planning Board is ensuring that all approved site
plans are compliant with zoning law. When, as is the case here, differences exist
regarding the correct interpretation of zoning, the Planning Board is unable to
fulfill its mandate. We must then appeal to the Board of Zoning Appeals for
resolution. We thank the Board of Zoning Appeals for its careful review of this
matter. Members of the Planning and Development Board are available as
needed to present our appeal orally to the BZA at its October 12, 2016 meeting,
and to answer any questions.
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PART ONE
A. Introduction: The “Intent” Clause
Of the Collegetown Area Form Districts.
This “Intent” clause for the Collegetown Area Form Districts reads as follows:
The intent of this section is to implement the 2009 Collegetown Urban Plan & Conceptual
Design Guidelines, endorsed by the Common Council on August 5, 2009. This section
establishes the zoning regulations necessary to guide implementation of the City-endorsed
vision for the redevelopment of property within the Collegetown area. Specifically, the
Collegetown Area Form Districts are intended to:
(1) Encourage exceptional urban design and high-quality construction;
(2) Regulate elements of building form to ensure a consistent transition between
districts;
(3) Concentrate additional development in the central areas of Collegetown and
protect the character of the established residential neighborhoods;
(4) Preserve and enhance green space that is a vital ecological, recreational, and
aesthetic component of the urban environment; and
(5) Promote attractive, walkable neighborhoods that prioritize accommodation of
modes of transportation other than single-occupancy automobiles.

The referenced 2009 Collegetown plan gives great emphasis to fostering a
development pattern characterized by careful transitions between proposed zoning
districts. It proposes transitioning gradually between the high-density urban core
and the existing traditional wood-framed residential neighborhoods on
Collegetown’s periphery.
For example, the Collegetown plan emphasizes that:
Notable design failings [of Collegetown development in the 1980s and 1990s] identified
during the public process included increased heights without mitigating setbacks or changes
in material, and their canyon effects; severe and abrupt transitions from high density areas
to established lower-density neighborhoods of owner-occupied houses; and lack of
pedestrian-oriented features. (From the 2009 Collegetown Urban Plan & Conceptual Design
Guidelines, Part 2 Page 5.12)

and also notes that:
Sudden transitions in building use, scale, and character create a disjointed urban form,
particularly when they occur between mixed-use and residential areas. (From the 2009
Collegetown Urban Plan & Conceptual Design Guidelines, Part 2 Page 5.7)

As a solution to these problems, the plan states that:
Careful consideration has been given to creating a system that will allow graceful transitions
from high height areas to low-height areas as well as to the manner in which buildings meet
the ground plane. (From the 2009 Collegetown Urban Plan & Conceptual Design Guidelines,
Part 2 Page 6.7)

When the emerging Collegetown plan was under review by the Planning Board and
Common Council, however, it was the opinion of those two bodies that what is now
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Part 2 of the plan (produced by consultant Goody Clancy) had not sufficiently
achieved its stated goal of the “graceful transitions” mentioned above. Therefore,
Part 1 of the plan was created by those two bodies to further promote careful
gradations between districts, compatibility with existing residential neighborhoods
on the edge of Collegetown, and respect for historic resources.
Part 1 (which modified and partially superseded Part 2) also emphasizes the east
side of the 400 block of College Avenue — which features a beautifully coordinated
ensemble of old and new buildings, the new displaying abstract design references
to the old — as a model for future Collegetown development:
The exemplary row of buildings currently defining the east side of College Avenue between
Oak Avenue and Dryden Road is praised in the Collegetown Vision Statement as being “a
striking example of excellence in architectural design within an existing urban context,” and
this opinion is broadly shared by the Ithaca community. [...] Even the 2008 Goody Clancy
Plan & Guidelines states, “Several valuable lessons can be learned from the east side of the
400 block of College Avenue and should be included in the design or the renovation of
buildings in the mixed-use core.” (From the 2009 Collegetown Urban Plan & Conceptual
Design Guidelines, Part 1 Pages 31 and 32)

All of the above concerns, goals and ideas played key roles in the creation of the
Collegetown Area Form Districts.

B. Interpretation of the Collegetown Area Form Districts
Should Be Informed by the Document as a Whole:
Districts CR-1, CR-2 & CR-3.
(1). The “Purpose & Intent”
Introduction to These Districts.
The opening text here could not be clearer:
The Collegetown Residential 1-3 (CR-1, CR-2, CR-3) districts contain predominantly
residential structures occupied as single-family homes, as duplexes, or as multiple residences
often rented by university students. The intent is to maintain the existing housing stock.
Significant redevelopment within these districts is neither anticipated nor encouraged.
Any new construction shall be similar in form and scale, and the zoning requirements of
these districts are intended to protect the character of the established residential
neighborhoods. Mandatory architectural elements, such as front porches and pitched roofs,
ensure that new construction is in keeping with the existing built environment. [...]

The “existing housing stock” in the areas zoned CR-1, CR-2 and CR-3 consists
overwhelmingly of traditional wood-frame gabled houses with porches, so it is very
clear that this is the basic architectural form to which “new construction shall be
similar in form and scale.”
Any interpretation of the subsequent details contained the Collegetown Residential
zoning section that fundamentally conflicts with this fundamental “Purpose & Intent”
is almost certainly a misinterpretation.
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(2). The Term “Street Facade”
Clarified by Its Immediate
Context.

CR-2

THE “ACTIVATION” PROVISIONS
OF CR-1 AND CR-2.
(The “Activation” texts in CR-1 and CR2 are identical, so only the CR-2
“Activation” illustration is shown here
at the right.)
Because the massing of residential
structures is inherently restricted here
by use (CR-1 being essentially singlefamily residential, and CR-2
essentially two-family residential),
there is no provision regarding
“Facade length, maximum” under the
“STREET FACADE” heading. Why?
Because given the use limitations, any such restriction would be redundant.
But the “DOORS AND ENTRIES” section here provides clear insight into the meaning of
“street facade.” After informing us that there must be a minimum of one functioning
entry on the street-facing facade, the text goes on to explain that:
For corner lots, one functioning entry is required on a street-facing facade.

Clearly, the authors of the quoted language above believe that a building on a
corner lot has two street-facing facades, and want to avoid a requirement that there
be a “functioning entry” on each of these two street-facing facades, which would be
irrational for a single-family house and unnecessary even for most duplexes. So the
authors have added the quoted qualifying language to explain that, on a corner lot,
only one functioning entry is required on “a street-facing facade” (i.e., on only one of
the two such street-facing facades). This must be the intended meaning, because otherwise
this extra sentence about corner lots would be superfluous.
(Furthermore, on a basic grammatical level, the usage “a street-facing facade” —
using the article “a” instead of “the” — only makes sense if there is more than one
such facade from which to choose. That is just basic English.)
On a corner lot, the remaining heading — “FRONT PORCH” — pertains to the “one
functioning entry” required on “a street-facing facade” (i.e., on only one of the two
street-facing facades). See a parallel situation in the CR-4 district, discussed below.
Absolutely no conflict or inconsistency exists between all the above and the
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“Activation” components of the CR-2 project approved by the Planning Board at the
corner of Dryden Road and Oneida Place in 2014, contrary to the impression
conveyed by language in the September 12 Zoning Determination.

(3). Insight Provided by the Code’s First Use of “Facade Length, Max.”
THE “ACTIVATION” PROVISIONS OF CR-3.

CR-3
red color
emphasis
added

Because the CR-3 district — unlike
CR-1 or CR-2 — allows multiple residences, its use provisions provide no
upper limit on building size. If a property owner owned and consolidated
lots extending along an entire City
block, therefore, the use provisions
would allow one massive building to
extend along an entire block face.
But this would directly conflict with
the Collegetown Residential district
“Purpose & Intent,” which again states
“new construction shall be similar in
form and scale” to the existing
neighborhood character, which
consists overwhelmingly of traditional
gabled wood-frame houses standing
on individual lots, with front yards and
side yards.

Therefore, as one progresses through the Collegetown Area Form Districts
document, the CR-3 district is the first one in which its authors have added a
“Facade length, max” provision under the “STREET FACADE” heading within the
“Activation” section. (The CR-3 “Activation” section is reproduced above left, with
added red color emphasis on the aforementioned particular provision).
Note the following:
(1) The portion of the building explicitly included within the dimension
comprises its entire street facade, from one end to the other, regardless of
substantial indentations in the basic building mass. So indentations in the
basic building mass are not excluded from the “street facade” dimension.
(2) The CR-3 language under the “DOORS AND ENTRIES” heading is exactly the
same as in CR-1 and CR-2, and again only makes sense if there are two
“street-facing facades.”
(3) The crystal-clear “Purpose & Intent” language of the Collegetown
Residential districts — to “protect the character of the established
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residential neighborhoods” that predominantly consist of traditional woodframed houses — is only fulfilled if, on a corner lot, the 45-foot maximum
facade length applies to both street facades, since both directly face the
streets and sidewalks of the public realm. Under this reading of the
Collegetown Residential districts language, everything is consistent, each
provision mutually reinforces other provisions, and the whole makes
sense.
What is the point, then, of forcing a reading that directly conflicts with the stated intent?
Why would the authors of the Collegetown zoning code carefully protect existing
neighborhood character along one street, while potentially allowing one massive block-long
facade to be built just around the corner on a cross-street? Who would decide which was
the “protected” street and which was the “unprotected” street? Why would the authors of
the Collegetown Area Form Districts sabotage their own stated intentions by allowing
such eventualities? Why adopt a reading that breaks apart the coherency of the whole?

C. The Collegetown Residential District CR-4
Provides Further Context.
(1). The “Purpose & Intent” Introduction to This District.
Here is the introduction, in full:
The Collegetown Residential 4 district primarily contains multi-family dwelling units, and
while single-family and two-family residential uses are permitted, it is expected that multifamily residential will remain the predominant use. The intent is this will be a mediumdensity residential district, consistent with the vision outlined in the 2009 Collegetown
Urban Plan & Conceptual Design Guidelines to concentrate additional development in the
central areas of Collegetown.
This district serves as an essential bridge, both in density and built form, between the
Collegetown Residential 1-3 and Mixed Use districts. Redevelopment is encouraged, but it
is essential that new construction meet the district requirements to ensure a consistent
transition between the higher-density and lower-density zoning districts. District
regulations permit buildings of up to 4 stories and 45 feet in height; a building must meet
both requirements. Maximum lot coverage by buildings is greater than in the Collegetown
Residential Districts 1-3 but not as high as allowed in the Mixed Use Districts. In terms of
form, the district requirements provide property owners with choices between architectural
features intended to create buildings compatible with those in adjacent zoning districts.

Note the repeated insistence, stated in multiple ways throughout the passage, on
the basic principle of ensuring “a consistent transition between the higher-density
and lower-density zoning districts”:
(1) CR-4 is a “medium-density residential district.”
(2) It “serves as an essential bridge, both in density and built form” between
Collegetown Residential 1-3 and the Mixed-Use districts.
(3) Lot coverage in intermediate between Collegetown Residential 1-3 and the
Mixed-Use districts.
(4) Building form is to be “compatible with those in adjacent districts.”
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(2). The “Activation” Provisions of CR-4.
Consistent with the above principle,
the “Facade length, max” provision
under the “STREET FACADE” heading in
the “Activation” section now allows a
maximum facade length of 100 feet for
row houses as well as 45 feet for all
other structures.

CR-4
red color
emphasis
added

This provision is keyed as on the
“Activation” section drawing (shown at
right). Once again, the dimension
extends continuously from the left end
to the right end of the entire
illustrated building, even though the
depicted structure has three
substantial indentations. These
indentations are not excluded from the
measurement; they do not divide the
structure into separately-measured
segments; rather, they are integrally
included within the overall “Facade
length, max” dimension.
Once again there is the clarification
that, on a corner lot, a “functioning entry” is only required on “a street-facing facade”
— i.e., on one, but not both, street-facing facades. Then the text under the “PORCH,
STOOP OR RECESSED ENTRY” heading explicitly ties the required “front porch, stoop or
recessed entry” to each provided functional entry.

(3). CR-4’s “Facade Length, Max” Provision Understood in Context.
The chart displayed on the following page shows three of the most important
character-defining zoning parameters across the spectrum of the Collegetown form
districts. The carefully-crafted, gradual, consistent transition between lower-density
and higher-density Collegetown is self-apparent. (A similar gradual transition is
found among other parameters that could have been included in the chart, such as
yard set-back requirements.)
But this careful, consistent, steady gradation — which conforms exactly to “intent”
statements found throughout the Collegetown Area Form Districts — exists ONLY if
the “STREET FACADE Facade length, max” applies to all facades facing streets on a
corner lot.
On the other hand, any interpretation that insists that the “STREET FACADE Facade
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length, max” parameter only applies to ONE of a corner lot’s street facades simply
blows apart these gradual transitions. For one thing, who knows which street is which,
since the Collegetown zoning is absolutely silent concerning any language that
would distinguish “more important streets” from “less important streets,” or
“primary streets” from “secondary streets,” or anything of the like.
a consistent transition between the lower-density and higher-density zoning districts

CR-1

CR-2

CR-3

CR-4

MU-1

MU-2

Height
(stories /feet),
max

3* / 35

3* / 35

3* / 35

4 / 45

5 / 70

6 / 80

Lot coverage
by buildings,
max

30 %

35 %

40 %

50 %

70 %

STREET FACADE
Facade length,
max

none stated
[but inherently limited as a
single-family
residential district]

100 %
(except for req’d rear yard)

none stated
[but inherently limited as a
single-family / two-family
residential district]

45’

100’ for rowhouses
45’ all other structures

150’ for rowhouses
75’ all other structures

none stated
[with permitted
uses allowing
unlimited length]

* Top Story Limitation – A habitable 3rd story in CR-1, CR-2, and CR-3 districts must be fully contained within a pitched roof.

More importantly, the latter interpretation would blow apart the “careful, consistent,
steady gradation” described above. Suddenly, in CR-3, facade length would be
carefully controlled on one of the two streets facing a corner lot, but completely
unlimited along the other street! In other words, a condition appropriate to MU-2 would
suddenly intrude into CR-3, bringing the potential for new context-smashing blocklong buildings to be built on one side of corner lots in an area whose “Purpose &
Intent” section states:
[...] The intent is to maintain the existing housing stock. Significant redevelopment within
these districts is neither anticipated nor encouraged.
Any new construction shall be similar in form and scale, and the zoning requirements of
these districts are intended to protect the character of the established residential
neighborhoods. [...]

Under one reading, everything within the code is internally consistent, and in
complete conformance with stated intent. Under a second interpretation,
inconsistencies and contradictions pop up, and the stated intent is undermined.
Which of these is most likely to represent the legislative intent of the Collegetown
Area Form Districts, read and understood as a whole?

D. The District at Issue: The Mixed-Use District MU-1.
(1). Insight Provided by the “Siting” Provisions of MU-1.
Under the “PARKING LOCATION” heading within this section, the wording once again
clearly uses the term “street-facing facades” to refer to both streets facing a corner
lot. The concluding provision here reads:
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MU-1
red and
purple color
emphasis
added

Internal or underground parking must be wrapped by
residential on street-facing facades (except for entries/exits)
and may not be visible from a public street.

Accomplishment of the requirement that internal or
underground parking “may not be visible from a
public street” requires that, on a corner lot, the
wrapping “by residential on street-facing facades”
occur on both public streets faced by this lot. Once
again, on a corner lot, the term “street-facing
facades” must include both street facades.

(2). The “Activation” Provisions of MU-1.
ON THE “STREET FACADE” REQUIREMENTS.
The “Facade length, max” provision under the
“STREET FACADE” heading in the “Activation” section
(illustrated at left) now allows a maximum facade
length of 150 feet for row houses and 75 feet for all
other structures, allowing greater density than in
CR-4, but less density than in MU-2 (where facade
length is unlimited).
Paralleling preceding districts, this provision is labeled , and the depicted
dimension extends from one extreme end to the other of the illustrated structure.
Once again, indentations within the building mass are not excluded from, nor do
they modify, the end-to-end dimension . This is true even though the depicted
structure includes one shallow indentation and one quite deep indentation (shown
in Figure I, below right; the color yellow has been added to the indented facade
segments for clarity).

ON THE “DOORS AND ENTRIES” REQUIREMENTS.
Early in the Planning Board’s review of the 201 College Avenue project, its project
architect stated his understanding that three functioning street-facing entries were
needed along Bool Street, due to the Collegetown
Area Form Districts’ requirement that there be no
more than 35’ between “functioning street-facing
entries.”
The requirement in question is found within the
“Activation” section (reproduced at upper left) under
the “DOORS AND ENTRIES” heading, where it is labeled .
The project architect expressed a preference that
there be only one central entrance on Bool Street,
rather than three, because providing three required

FIGURE I.
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the construction of retaining walls and additional paved walks that would
significantly reduce space for plantings along that facade. Planning Board members
agreed, and so an appeal to the Board of Zoning Appeals regarding this matter was
prepared by the project applicant.
The City of Ithaca Building Division description of this appeal appears below. (The
appeal also included a request for a smaller back yard, which is not relevant to this
discussion; the ellipsis indicates where that portion of the appeal appeared.)
APPEAL #3025 — 201 College Ave.: Area Variance
Appeal of Noah Demarest, STREAM Collaborative, on behalf of Visum Development
Group for an Area Variance from Section 325-8, Column 14/15, Rear Yard, and 325-45.2
G. (1) (C), Functioning Entry Distance, requirements of the Zoning Ordinance. The
applicant proposes to demolish existing building located at 201 College Avenue and
construct a 5-story, 44-unit apartment building. [ ... ]
The proposed building is located on the corner of College Avenue and Bool Street. The
building facade along Bool Street is required to have a maximum of 35’ between
functioning entries. The applicant proposes to install one main entry along Bool Street in a
recessed courtyard, approximately 57’ from the building corner. Due to the sloping
topography of Bool Street, adding 2 additional entry points would require installing one
elevated entry and steps, and one excavated entry to an already constrained site condition.
The property at 201 College Avenue is located in a MU-1 Zoning District where the
proposed apartment building is a permitted use; however, Section 325-38 requires variances
to be granted before a Building Permit can be issued.

So the Building Division, when writing the above Zoning Appeal description,
believed that provision of the “Activation” section of the MU-1 district applied to
“the building facade along Bool Street” of the 201 College Avenue project, and
therefore stated that no Building Permit could be issued until that requirement was
PER THE BUILDING DIVISION DESCRIPTION OF ZONING APPEAL
#3025, THE MU-1 “ACTIVATION” PROVISION

APPLIES TO THE

PER THE ZONING DETERMINATION DATED SEPTEMBER 12,
2016, THE MU-1 “ACTIVATION” PROVISION

APPLIES TO THE

BOOL STREET FACADE OF THE 201 COLLEGE AVE. PROJECT

COLLEGE AVENUE FACADE OF THE 201 COLLEGE AVE. PROJECT

FIGURE II.

FIGURE III.
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either met or a Zoning Variance regarding it was approved by the BZA.
(Subsequently, after the variance request was tabled at the June 7, 2016 BZA
meeting, the Bool Street facade of the 201 College Avenue project was modified to
have three “functioning street-facing entries,” thereby bringing the project into
compliance with MU-1 “Activation” requirement and avoiding the need for a
variance.)
Figure II at the bottom left of the previous page is a visualization of the MU-1
“Activation” label being applied to the Bool Street facade, in accordance with the
Building Division’s own language in Zoning Appeal #3025. Figure III at the bottom
right of the previous page then visualizes the MU-1 “Activation” label being
applied to the College Avenue facade, per the Zoning Determination dated
September 12, 2016.
Clearly, these two Building Division interpretations regarding the same 201 College
Avenue project are in direct conflict, since the September 12 Zoning Determination
asserts that “In the MU-1 zone ... a building on a corner lot is only mandated to meet
‘Activation’ requirements on one street.”
This is illustrative of the series of conflicts and contradictions that would flow from
any acceptance of the September 12 Zoning Determination. If it were accepted:
—

Then, as repeatedly and specifically pointed out throughout the preceding
pages, the wording of multiple individual phases and clauses within the
Collegetown Area Form Districts would be in direct conflict with the
Determination’s conclusion.

—

Then, the fulfillment of the Form District’s “Intent & Purpose” clauses would
be seriously undermined, so that the document as a whole would no
longer be doing what the document states it intends to do.

—

Then, in particular, the Form District’s stated intent “to ensure a consistent
transition between the higher-density and lower-density zoning districts”
(see chart on this document’s Page 8 above) would be subject to
inexplicable anomalies on any corner lot — for example, potential blocklong buildings in CR-3.

—

Then, the pieces of the Collegetown Area Form Districts would no longer fit
together into a coherent whole.

But all this can be avoided by simply reading the Collegetown Area Form Districts document as it
was clearly intended to be read. If the “Activation” provisions within all six of Collegetown’s
districts apply to both street facades on a corner lot, then the whole document makes sense. Then
the whole informs its parts, and the parts reinforce the whole. Then the document’s stated
intentions are fulfilled. Then the Collegetown Area Form Districts stands as a well-crafted,
thoroughly-considered and internally-consistent whole.
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E. And One Final Point From the Mixed-Use MU-2 District.
(1). Insight Provided by its Final Clause.
The MU-2 section of the Collegetown Area Form Districts ends as follows:
(3) Siting Exceptions
The siting requirements for the MU-2 district are subject to the following exceptions:
[...]
(c) All street-facing facades on corner lots shall be considered front facades.

This language confirms, rather than contradicts, all that has been written above.
Once again, it is established that corner lots have more than one “street-facing
facade” — and the “Activation” provisions we have been discussing at length deal
repeatedly with the terms “street-facing facade” and “street facade.”
The term “front facade,” on the other hand, never appears in the text within any of
the “Activation” sections for any of the six Collegetown form districts. It does,
however, occur repeatedly in “Siting” sections with respect to garage and parking
setbacks. The asterisk relating to the “Siting Exceptions” (note that this heading
does not say “Activation Exceptions”) also appears only within the MU-2 “Siting”
section, and not within the MU-2 “Activation” section, and therefore clearly has
nothing to do with “Activation” requirements.

PART TWO
Part One above presents and analyzes internal evidence demonstrating that the Collegetown
Area Form Districts (hereafter, “CAFD”) limits the Bool Street facade of this project to 75 feet, a
conclusion opposite that of the September 12 Determination of the Director of Zoning Administration (hereafter, the “Determination”). Part Two below presents and rebuts each argument made in
the Determination, thereby clarifying where and how the Planning Board’s analysis differs.

Determination Argument #1: A corner lot has only one street facade.
The “Definitions” section of the Determination (bottom, page 2) correctly notes that the term
“facade” is not defined in the CAFD document. The Determination then cites the following
Wikipedia definition:
A [facade] is generally one exterior side of a building, usually, but not always, the front.

The Determination then proceeds to treat corner buildings as having only one street facade.
Two responses show this assertion to be incorrect.

First Response to Argument #1: Dictionary definition.
A standard dictionary is the best source of a definition for the term “facade”;

— 13 —
Wikipedia is not an authoritative source. The Random House Dictionary provides two
definitions in an architectural context:
noun
1.
Architecture.
a. the front of a building, especially an imposing or decorative one.
b. any side of a building facing a public way or space and finished accordingly.

Either definition clearly characterizes the project as having two front facades. Suppose we adopt definition “a.” above. The CAFD “Siting” illustration for MU-1 (CAFD
Page 22, right) clearly indicates that both street-facing sides of a building are “front”
sides. Thus, both street-facing sides would meet definition “a.” of a facade.
Suppose instead that we adopt definition “b.” Clearly both street-facing sides of the
building face a public way, i.e., a street. Thus, both sides would meet definition “b.”
of a facade.

Second Response to Argument #1: Use of the article “a” in CAFD.
The English language uses two distinct articles to indicate a singular as opposed to
a plural noun. English uses the article “the” in the former case, and the article “a” in
the latter case. CAFD repeatedly uses the article “a” before “street facade,” or otherwise makes clear that street facades are plural. We list numerous instances below:
Page 11, Page 13, Page 15, Page 19: “Activation” boxes:
For corner lots, one functioning entry is required on a street-facing facade.
Page 18, Page 22, Page 24: “Siting” boxes:
Internal or underground parking must be wrapped by residential on streetfacing facades (except for entries/exits) and may not be visible from a public
street.
Page 25, bottom:
All street-facing facades on corner lots shall be considered front facades.
(bold italics added to show use of plural nouns)
In total, eight references to multiple facades on a site are included in CAFD. In
particular, the first expression “for corner lots, one functioning entry is required on a
street facing facade” makes clear, and indeed only has meaning if, corner lots have
two street-facing facades.

Determination Argument #2: In the MU-1 Zone, as in the CR-1, CR-2,
CR-3, and CR-4 zones, a building on a corner lot is only mandated to
meet “Activation” requirements on one street.
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Response to Argument #2:
This assertion is not supported by any text in CAFD.
This assertion is an invented claim unsupported by any text within CAFD. The
“Activation” text on CAFD Page 23 simply refers to the facade length of a street
facade. No street facades are excluded from this maximum.

Determination Argument #3: The activation illustrations consistently
locate “Activation” requirements on only one of two streets in corner lot
situations.
First Response to Argument #3:
Unlabeled parts of illustrations bear no meaning.
Argument #3 is true, but is irrelevant. The “Activation” illustration on CAFD Page 23
(reproduced as Figure IV below) shows a building on a corner. The left-facing facade
is labeled to indicate how the limits referenced in the text are to be measured. In
particular, label A shows the measurement of a facade length, and label C shows the
measurement of the distance between functioning entries.
Other parts of the illustration are unlabeled and thus have no meaning. To see this,
consider label D, which points to the left entry of the two entries on the front of the
smaller building. Label D indicates, according to the text, “recessed entry required
for each functional entry.” Note that the adjacent right entry on the same building
face is not labeled D.
Following the logic of the Determination, we would conclude that a left-side entry
must be recessed because it is labeled D, but a right-side entry need not be
recessed because it is unlabeled. Clearly this
is a silly conclusion because the text clearly
states “recessed entry required for each
functional entry.” The absence of a label on
right entry and the presence of the label D
text “required for each functional entry” are in
direct opposition.
Furthermore, suppose one advances the logic
that the absence of a label removes the
requirement of the text, as proposed by the
FIGURE IV.
Determination. If we look at the larger corner
building in the same illustration, we notice
that none of its entrances are labeled D. By the Determination reasoning, we would
conclude that corner buildings need no recessed entries at all. In short, the
reasoning of the Determination would conclude that only left doors on non-corner
lots need be recessed. Clearly this is a tortured argument, suggesting that the
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Determination reasoning defies any logic.
In contrast, the obvious and intuitive interpretation of labels is that they indicate
examples of how the text is activated on the illustration. Not every object, be it an
entry or a facade, need be labeled for the object to be governed by the CAFD text.
Thus, although only the left-hand-side street facade of the corner building is
labeled, the right-hand-side facade is no less of a street facade. And the text clearly
limits street facades to 75 feet for non-row-house buildings.
The determination does correctly note that the “Siting” diagrams for corner lots
label both street-facing sides as “front.” This is because, absent such clarifying
labels, one could reasonably conclude that the second street-side is a “side” rather
than a “front” yard. No such ambiguity exists either for street facades or for entries.

Second Response to Argument #3:
It would be arbitrary and capricious to assign the maximum facade length
requirement to one street-facing side of a building, and not to the other.
The Determination conclusion that only one street facade is limited in length raises
the question of which facade is the one to be limited. If the intent of the CAFD was
to only limit the length of one street facade, but not the other, then we would need
some guidance on which side was to be limited. No such guidance exists.
It should be noted that every one of the 24 drawings shown under the respective
“Lot Coverage,” “Siting,” “Height” and “Activation” headings, for each one of the six
Collegetown districts, shows one generic “street” at an angle on the left and another
generic “street” at an opposite angle on the right. Because these drawings regulate
districts sprinkled all over Collegetown, no generically labeled “street” on any of
these drawings can be assumed to represent any specific named street, avenue,
road or place.

Third Response to Argument #3:
Allowing one corner facade, but not the other,
to have unlimited length defies common sense
and is contrary to the intent of CAFD.
The “Purpose & Intent” of CAFD stated on its Page 21 states:
[...] The purpose is to create a dynamic urban environment in which uses reinforce each
other and promote an attractive, walkable neighborhood. [...]
Required form elements, such as a maximum distance between entries and a maximum
length of blank wall, activate the street-level of buildings to engage pedestrians through
this highly-traveled section of Collegetown.

Given this intent, clearly the framers of CAFD intended streetscapes to be have a
high degree of walkability and visual interest. Such an intent would be achieved by
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limiting the length of facades on any street-facing facade. Under the Determination,
one of the two street facades on a corner building could be of unlimited length.
Theoretically, should a mile-long block exist, the Determination would allow a single
facade of a mile in length. Such an interpretation is nonsensical and counter to the
intent of the CAFD. Clearly the interpretation that facade length applies to both
facades is much more consistent with the intent of CAFD, as well as more consistent
with the text. In the case of the 201 College Avenue project, the facade length
maximum on Bool Street could potentially result in two separate structures being
built on the lot, the western one sitting lower on the sloped site than the eastern
one, thereby showing improved contextuality (in terms of both massing and siting)
with its built environment.

Determination Argument #4:
The building has two facades on Bool Street.
The Determination states on its Page 3:
On Bool Street, two facades, each measuring approximately 52 feet, have a 10 foot recession separating
them, giving the appearance of two buildings.

And on its Page 6:
As noted above, there is no definition of facade in the CAFD, meaning that building length and
facade length could reasonably be two separate measurements. As such, the building could have two
facades each measuring less than 75’ on Bool Street.

Response to Argument #4:
The Determination is inventing definitions of facade measurement and
ignoring the applicable measurement made clear in CAFD.
The MU-1 “Activation” illustration on CAFD Page 23 makes clear that the
measurement of a facade, labeled A, is from corner-to-corner of the total extent of
the building. The depicted building shows recessions, which are clearly included as
part of measurement A. The notion that a recession should not be counted as part of
a facade length, and further that a recession somehow “resets” a facade is totally
invented and utterly absent within the text of CAFD.
The facade length of a street facade in MU-1 is as shown in the illustration: the full
distance from corner-to-corner, inclusive of recessions. This is a definition — but it is
a visual, rather than a verbal one. Note that the “Activation” illustrations for CR-4
and CR-3 also show corner-to-corner measurements for facade length, inclusive of
recessions.
In any case, the notion that a recession somehow ends a facade is arbitrary,
capricious, and fictional. How much of a recession is needed? Is eight feet enough?
How about eight inches? Without any guidance in the text, we must be guided by
the three “Activation” illustrations which indicate facade lengths as corner-to-corner,
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inclusive of recessions.
Finally, the Determination makes note of a building found on Page 5.18 of Part Two
of the 2009 Collegetown Urban Plan & Conceptual Design Guidelines. This
illustration was one of many ideas considered in the formulation of the CAFD, but
was not included in the CAFD document. Thus, it represents just one of the many
ideas considered in the legislative process, and is irrelevant to the discussion here.
Furthermore, portions of the earlier Part Two of the Collegetown plan were
significantly modified (and in places superseded) by that plan’s later Part One,
which stressed the concepts of careful gradations between districts and contextual
development patterns.

Determination Argument #5:
Ambiguity in the language used must be resolved in favor of the
property owner.
Page 6 of the Determination notes that the court case Hess Reality v. Planning Common of the Town
of Rotterdam states:
Zoning regulations must be strictly construed against the municipality which has enacted and seeks to
enforce them, and any ambiguity in the language used must be resolved in favor of the property owner.

Response to Argument #5:
Ambiguity must be resolved only after attempting to effectuate the
intention of the legislature.
Although it is true that ambiguity resolves in favor of the property owner, ambiguity
applies only after the obligation to interpret a statute in a manner that effectuates
the intent of the legislative body that enacted the statute:
[T]he governing rule of statutory construction is that courts are obligated to interpret a
statute to effectuate the intent of the Legislature, and when the statutory language is clear
and unambiguous, it should be construed so as to give effect to the plain meaning of the
[*3]words used" (People v Williams, 19 NY3d 100, 103 [2012], quoting People v
Finnegan, 85 NY2d 53, 58 [1995]).

In this case, the clear intent of the legislation, when CAFD is read both in detail and
as a whole, is to limit all non-row-house street facade lengths in the MU-1 district
(including the two street facade lengths on corner lots) to a maximum of 75 feet.
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Planning & Development Board
Minutes
June 28, 2016
Board Members Attending:

Garrick Blalock, Chair; Mark Darling (Board of Public Works
Liaison); Robert Aaron Lewis; Matthew Johnston; McKenzie
Jones-Rounds; John Schroeder

Board Members Absent:

Jack Elliott

Board Vacancies:

None.

Staff Attending:

JoAnn Cornish, Director, Division of Planning & Economic
Development;
Lisa Nicholas, Senior Planner, Division of Planning &
Economic Development;
Charles Pyott, Office Assistant, Division of Planning &
Economic Development

Applicants Attending:

Minor Subdivision at 312-314 W. Spencer Street
Charlie O’Connor, Modern Living Rentals;
Noah Demarest, STREAM Collaborative
Two Duplexes at 312-314 W. Spencer Street
Charlie O’Connor, Modern Living Rentals;
Noah Demarest, STREAM Collaborative
Apartment Building at 201 College Avenue
Noah Demarest, STREAM Collaborative;
Todd Fox, Visum Development Group
Elmira Savings Bank at 602 W. State Street/M.L.K., Jr. Street
Catherine Blakemore, HOLT Architects;
Thomas Carr, Elmira Savings Bank;
Kim Michaels, Trowbridge Wolf Michaels Landscape
Architects, LLP
Nine-Unit Apartment Building at 107 S. Albany Street
Nick Stavropoulos, Owner;
Lawrence Fabbroni, Sr., Architect;
Michael Scott, Northeast Renovations, Inc.
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Maplewood Graduate & Professional Student Housing
Redevelopment Project
Scott Whitham, Whitham Planning & Design, LLC;
Kathryn Chesebrough, Whitham Planning & Design, LLC
Sketch Plan: 301 E. State St. — Mixed-Use Retail/Residential
Scott Whitham, Whitham Planning & Design, LLC;
Yamila Fournier, Whitham Planning & Design, LLC;
Jeffrey Smetana, Newman Development Group
Chair Blalock called the meeting to order at 6:04 p.m.
1. Agenda Review
No changes were made to the agenda.
2. Special Order of Business
A. Ithaca Landmarks Preservation Commission (ILPC) DeWitt House Update — B.
McCracken, Historic Preservation Planner
B. McCracken noted the applicants for the proposed DeWitt House project at 310-314 N. Cayuga
Street (Old Tompkins County Public Library) submitted a new application to the ILPC. The
Commission expressed several concerns with the design (e.g., insufficient set-back, façade materials)
and indicated it would like to see a simplified façade. The applicants will return to the ILPC for
formal review of the Certificate of Appropriateness application at the July 12, 2016 ILPC meeting.
Schroeder noted he found past joint ILPC-Planning Board meetings extremely productive.
McCracken responded he could organize another joint meeting on July 12, 2016. There were no
objections.
B. Brindley Street Bridge — Review of Revised Full Environmental Assessment Form
(FEAF) & Comments to Lead Agency
Darling noted the Board of Public Works (BPW) is anticipating receiving the Planning
Board’s comments on the project, so it can move forward with the project.
Schroeder noted that page one of the FEAF, Part 3, should be corrected to reflect the fact the
bridge will be preserved as a pedestrian bridge. Also, under “Impact on Land,” it states the
project will eliminate the existing one-lane bridge, which is inaccurate. It should state the
existing one-lane bridge would be closed to motorized vehicular traffic.
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Schroeder also noted, in relation to page two under “Impact on Plants & Animals,” that there
is a section of the project site that needs re-vegetation, but that does not include street trees.
It will be important for the Planning Board to review that during Site Plan Review.
Furthermore, the approach railings for the project will be very important, so the document
should at least state that some alternative to standard highway box beams should be
considered.
3. Privilege of the Floor
Joel Harlan, 307 Ward Heights South, Town of Newfield, spoke in support of the proposed
Brindley Street Bridge project.
Patrick Braga, Cornell University student and former Bicycle/Pedestrian Advisory Council
(BPAC) member, spoke in support of the proposed 201 College Avenue project. He
observed many of the objections to the project relate to its impact on neighborhood character;
however, there is considerable evidence to suggest several nearby properties will be developed
in the near future that would themselves impact the neighborhood character — so the project
would only constitute part of a larger trend. Furthermore, a more tightly-knit Collegetown
area would remove significant ecological pressure from outlying areas. The project would
also help address the less than 1 percent rental vacancy rate in the city.
William Fudeman, 806 Giles St., spoke in opposition to the 201 College Avenue project,
noting most people who choose to live in Ithaca appreciate its quality of life, in terms of the
scale and sense of the community (which appear to be changing fast). The area of
Collegetown in question is a nice-feeling neighborhood. If the City permits a high-rise to be
built there, it will only encourage similar development and would fundamentally change the
nature of Collegetown. He urged the Board to slow down and further examine the project’s
impact.
Justin Moore, 217 Mitchell St., spoke in opposition to the proposed 201 College Avenue
project, noting he lives in the neighborhood. The proposed building would essentially make a
mockery of what City zoning regulations should be trying to achieve. It does not fit in with
any of the other properties at that end of the block. He suggested the Collegetown Urban
Plan & Conceptual Design Guidelines may have been adopted too soon. Also, the curb
should not be made any narrower than it already is, for the benefit of both pedestrians and
vehicles. College Avenue is a two-lane street, but it barely accommodates all the traffic.
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4. Subdivision Review
A. Minor Subdivision, 312-314 W. Spencer St., Charlie O’Connor, Modern Living
Rentals. Consideration of Preliminary & Final Subdivision Approval. The applicant
proposes to consolidate, then subdivide, three tax parcels: #105.-7-1.1 and #116.-1-1, with a
combined area of approximately 0.212 acres (9,234 SF), and containing an existing singlefamily house; and #116.-1-2, measuring approximately 0.395 acres (17,206 SF) and
containing an existing single-family house. The new proposed parcels will be: Lot 1,
measuring 8,571 SF with approximately 166.78’ of frontage on Old Elmira Road; Lot 2,
measuring 5,600 SF with approximately 45’ of frontage on Old Elmira Road; and Lot 3,
measuring 12,260 SF with approximately 191’ of frontage on Spencer Road and containing
the two existing houses. The proposed Lot 3 requires and Area Variance for a deficient front
yard setback. This is an Unlisted Action under the City of Ithaca Environmental Quality
Review Ordinance (“CEQRO”) and the State Environmental Quality Review Act (“SEQRA”)
and requires Environmental Review.
Applicants Charlie O’Connor, Modern Living Rentals, and Noah Demarest, STREAM
Collaborative, presented a brief update on the proposed Subdivision.
Adopted Preliminary & Final Subdivision Approval Resolution:
On a motion by Jones-Rounds, seconded by Darling:
WHEREAS: an application has been submitted for Subdivision review and approval by the City of
Ithaca Planning and Development Board for a Minor Subdivision (preceded by consolidation) of
City of Ithaca Tax Parcels 105.-7-1.1, 116.-1-1, and 116.-1-2, located at 312-314 W. Spencer
Street by Charlie O’Connor for Modern Living Rentals, and
WHEREAS: the applicant proposes to consolidate, then subdivide, three tax parcels: #105.-7-1.1
and #116.-1-1, with a combined area of approximately 0.212 acres (9,234 SF), and containing an
existing single-family house; and #116.-1-2, measuring approximately 0.395 acres (17,206 SF) and
containing an existing single-family house. The new proposed parcels will be: Lot 1, measuring
8,571 SF with approximately 166.78’ of frontage on Old Elmira Road; Lot 2, measuring 5,600 SF
with approximately 45’ of frontage on Old Elmira Road; and Lot 3, measuring 12,260 SF with
approximately 191’ of frontage on Spencer Street and containing the two existing houses. The
project is in the R-2a and B-5 Zoning Districts. The proposed Lot 3, in the R-2a District, requires
an Area Variance for a deficient front yard setback, and
WHEREAS: this is an Unlisted Action under the City of Ithaca Environmental Quality Review
Ordinance and the State Environmental Quality Review Act, both of which require Environmental
Review, and
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WHEREAS: this is considered a Minor Subdivision in accordance with the City of Ithaca Code,
Chapter 290, Article 1, §290-1, Minor Subdivision – Any subdivision of land resulting in creation
of a maximum of one additional buildable lot, and
WHEREAS: the Planning Board, being the local agency which has primary responsibility for
approving, funding, or carrying out the action, did on April 26, 2016 declare itself the Lead Agency
for the project, and
WHEREAS: this Board, acting as Lead Agency in Environmental Review, did on May 24, 2016
review and accept as adequate: a Short Environmental Assessment Form (SEAF), Part 1, submitted
by the applicant, and Part 2, prepared by Planning staff; a draft Subdivision plat entitled
“Subdivision Plan 312-314 Spencer Rd (L101),” [sic] dated 3/17/16 and prepared by STREAM
Collaborative; and other application materials, and
WHEREAS: the Planning and Development Board did on May 24, 2016 determine the proposed
Subdivision will result in no significant impact on the environment and issued a Negative
Declaration, and
WHEREAS: the City of Ithaca Conservation Advisory Council, Tompkins County Planning
Department, and other interested parties have been given the opportunity to comment on the
proposed project and any comments received have been considered, and
WHEREAS: in a letter dated June 21, 2016 to Lisa Nicholas, Senior Planner from Edward Marx,
Tompkins County Commissioner of Planning, the County recommended the following: “As this
proposal falls within the 100-year floodplain and is adjacent to an intermittent stream we understand
that the project will need to comply with the City's Flood Damage Prevention Law (Chapter 186).
The Tompkins County Hazard Mitigation Plan: 2013 Update, which the City of Ithaca helped
develop and adopted, includes actions to "develop regulations to prohibit future building in floodprone areas as well as create incentives to encourage property owners to protect and improve
streams and buffers." We recommend that the site plan include a 50-foot pervious, vegetated buffer
to the north of the intermittent stream to help reduce flood risk and improve water quality,” and
WHEREAS: the Planning Board recognizes that the small portion of the project site that is within
the 100-year floodplain is not slated for any development and, furthermore, the City has long
planned to culvertize the drainage ditch (referred to as an intermittent stream in the above-referenced
letter) to allow for the installation of a sidewalk that will fill an important gap in the city’s sidewalk
system connecting downtown neighborhoods to the Southwest Commercial District, and which the
applicant will install on the subject property, and
WHEREAS: the applicant has submitted a letter dated June 17, 2016 from John D. Hecklau,
Principal of Environmental Design and Research, to Charlie O’Connor, project sponsor, stating
that, based on a field survey on June 14, 2916, the drainage ditch on the site would not likely be
considered jurisdictional by the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers (ACOE), and
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WHEREAS: should further investigation determine that the ACOE has any jurisdiction over the
drainage ditch, the applicant will be obligated to seek any necessary permits form the ACOE, and
WHEREAS: the Planning and Development Board recognizes that information received and
reviewed for this Subdivision indicates one of the resultant parcels requires an Area Variance for
relief from area requirements in the R-2a Zoning District, and that such area variance was granted
by the BZA on June 7, 2016, now, therefore, be it
RESOLVED: that the City of Ithaca Planning and Development Board does hereby grant
Preliminary and Final Subdivision Approval to the proposed Minor Subdivision of City of Ithaca
Tax Parcels Tax Parcels 105.-7-1.1, 116.-1-1, & 116.-1-2, located at 312-14 W. Spencer St.,
subject to the submission of three (3) paper copies of the final approved plat, all having a raised seal
and signature of a registered licensed surveyor.

In favor: Blalock, Darling, Johnston, Jones-Rounds, Lewis, Schroeder
Opposed: None
Absent: Elliott
Vacancies: None
5. Site Plan Review
A. Two Duplexes at 312-314 W. Spencer St., Charlie O’Connor, Modern Living
Rentals. Public Hearing and Consideration of Preliminary & Final Site Plan Approval.
The applicant proposes to construct two new 2-story duplexes. The new houses will each
have a footprint of 1,133 SF and contain a 3-bedroom unit on each floor, for a total of 4 new
units. Site improvements will include: gravel parking areas for a total of 7 spaces; walkways;
landscaping; one new curb-cut; street trees; and construction of a public sidewalk along the
property’s frontage on Old Elmira Road. The project is in the B-5 and R-2a Zoning Districts
and has received required Area Variance This is a Type 2 Action under the City of Ithaca
Environmental Quality Review Ordinance (“CEQRO”), §175-C (8), and State Environmental
Quality Review Act (“SEQRA”), §617.5 C. (9), and is not subject to Environmental Review.
Applicants Charlie O’Connor, Modern Living Rentals, and Noah Demarest, STREAM
Collaborative, presented a brief overview of the proposed project, noting some minor changes
were made to the project drawings (e.g., an additional floorplan, elevations for the second
building). The two buildings are virtually identical, but with some subtle differences on the
front porches. The Site Plan itself was shifted slightly to address a minor set-back issue
associated with the front porch. A few details were also added in response to Design Review
Committee comments (e.g., added window).
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Public Hearing
On a motion by Lewis, seconded by Johnston, and unanimously approved, Chair Blalock
opened the Public Hearing. There being no public comments, on a motion by Lewis,
seconded by Jones-Rounds, and unanimously approved, the Public Hearing was closed.
Adopted Preliminary & Final Site Plan Approval Resolution:
On a motion by Schroeder, seconded by Darling:
WHEREAS: an application has been submitted for Site Plan Review and approval by the City of
Ithaca Planning and Development Board for two duplexes to be located at 312-314 W. Spencer St.,
by Charlie O’Connor, and
WHEREAS: the applicant proposes to construct two new 2-story duplexes. The new houses will
each have a footprint of 1,133 SF and contain a 3-bedroom unit on each floor, for a total of 4 new
units. Site improvements will include: gravel parking areas for a total of 7 spaces; walkways;
landscaping; one new curb-cut; street trees; and construction of a public sidewalk along the
property’s frontage on Old Elmira Road. The project is in the B-5 and R-2a Zoning Districts and
has received the required Area Variance, and
WHEREAS: this is a Type 2 Action under the City of Ithaca Environmental Quality Review
Ordinance (“CEQRO”), §175-C (8), and State Environmental Quality Review Act (“SEQRA”),
§617.5 C. (9), and is not subject to Environmental Review, and
WHEREAS: legal notice was published and property posted in accordance with Chapters 276-6 (B)
(4) and 176-12 (A) (2) (c) of the City of Ithaca Code, and
WHEREAS: the Planning and Development Board held the required Public Hearing on June 28,
2016, and
WHEREAS: this Board, has on June 28, 2016 reviewed and accepted as adequate: drawings titled
“Existing Site (L100),” “Site Layout & Utility Plan (L101),” “Grading and Planting Plans
(L102),” “Floor Plans (House 1),” “House 1 Elevations (A202),” “Floor Plans (House 2),” “House
2 Elevations (A202),”all dated 6/27/16 and prepared by STREAM Collaborative; and other
application materials, and
WHEREAS: the Tompkins County Planning Department, and other interested parties have been
given the opportunity to comment on the proposed project and any received comments have been
considered, and
WHEREAS: in a letter dated June 21, 2016 to Lisa Nicholas, Senior Planner from Edward Marx,
Tompkins County Commissioner of Planning, the County recommended the following: “As this
proposal falls within the 100-year floodplain and is adjacent to an intermittent stream we
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understand that the project will need to comply with the City's Flood Damage Prevention Law
(Chapter 186). The Tompkins County Hazard Mitigation Plan: 2013 Update, which the City of
Ithaca helped develop and adopted, includes actions to "develop regulations to prohibit future
building in flood-prone areas as well as create incentives to encourage property owners to protect
and improve streams and buffers." We recommend that the site plan include a 50-foot pervious,
vegetated buffer to the north of the intermittent stream to help reduce flood risk and improve water
quality,” and
WHEREAS: the Planning Board recognizes that the small portion of the project site that is within
the 100-year floodplain is not slated for any development and, furthermore, the City has long
planned to culvertize the drainage ditch (referred to as an intermittent stream in the abovereferenced letter) to allow for the installation of a sidewalk that will fill an important gap in the
city’s sidewalk system connecting downtown neighborhoods to the Southwest Commercial District,
and which the applicant will install on the subject property, and
WHEREAS: the applicant has submitted a letter dated June 17, 2016 from John D. Hecklau,
Principal of Environmental Design and Research, to Charlie O’Connor, project sponsor, stating
that, based on a field survey on June 14, 2916, the drainage ditch on the site would not likely be
considered jurisdictional by the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, and
WHEREAS: should further investigation determine that the ACOE has any jurisdiction over the
drainage ditch, the applicant will be obligated to seek any necessary permits from the ACOE, now,
therefore, be it
RESOLVED: that the Planning Board does hereby grant Preliminary and Final Site Plan Approval
to the project, subject to the following conditions:
i. Submission to the Planning Board of colored building elevations keyed to building
materials, and
ii. Submission of building materials samples, and
iii. Provision for bike racks, and
iv. All work in the City Right of Way will require a Street Permit, and
v. Submission of information documenting that endangered species are not present on the
project site, and
vi. Bike racks to be installed before a Certificate of Occupancy is issued, and
vii. Written approval by the City Fire Department that all life safety access requirements have
been met.

In favor: Blalock, Darling, Johnston, Jones-Rounds, Lewis, Schroeder
Opposed: None
Absent: Elliott
Vacancies: None
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B. Apartment Building, 201 College Ave., Noah Demarest, STREAM Collaborative, for
Visum Development Group. Public Hearing and Consideration of Preliminary Site
Plan Approval. The applicant proposes to build a 5-story apartment building on a-0.173 acre
lot at the corner of College Avenue and Bool Street. The building will contain 44 dwelling
units with approximately 76 bedrooms. The basement level will have a trash room, a fitness
room with windows looking out to the street, and a bicycle garage for approximately 20 bikes
with ramp access from a doorway on Bool Street. Other proposed amenities include
landscaping, lighting, 4 outdoor bike racks, and street trees. The site has a 17’ difference in
elevation from the southwest corner to the northeast corner, rising from 690.00 to 707.00.
Site development requires removal of the existing 2‐story wood-framed house containing 1
apartment with 12 bedrooms, gravel parking area, and five trees. The project is proposing a
curb bump-out that will require approval form the Board of Public Works. The project is in
the MU‐1 Collegetown Area Form District (CAFD). The project has been revised so that it
no longer requires an Area Variance. This is a Type 1 Action under the City of Ithaca
Environmental Quality Review Ordinance (“CEQRO”), §176-4 B(1)(k) & (h)[4], and the
State Environmental Quality Review Act (“SEQRA”), §617.4(b)(11), for which the Planning
Board made a Negative Declaration of Environmental significance on May 24, 2016.
Applicant Noah Demarest, STREAM Collaborative, and owner Todd Fox, Visum
Development Group, presented a brief update on the proposed project. The principal change
from the last Board meeting is the inclusion of a step-back on the fifth floor on the College
Avenue side, bringing the cornice level down to approximately 60 feet. The building was also
shifted back to its original configuration, since the applicants are no longer seeking a Zoning
Variance. Functional entries were added to the Bool Street side. Other changes include
modifications to colors, materials, and projections. The applicant submitted a more complete
package of elevations, showing the roof mechanicals. The windows on the stair tower
elements have been also been subtly changed to a double pattern.
Public Hearing
On a motion by Johnston, seconded by Jones-Rounds, and unanimously approved, Chair
Blalock opened the Public Hearing.
David West, Chair, Bicycle/Pedestrian Advisory Council (BPAC), spoke in support of the
proposed project and urged Board to approve it. The City invested years of time and effort in
crafting the new Collegetown Area Form Districts (CAFD) zoning regulations to achieve a
variety of goals, like creating walkable spaces and protecting the environment. The project
adheres to all zoning regulations and accomplishes everything the community had been
looking for (e.g., replacing older buildings, creating more living units, public transit-oriented).
The project would certainly help address Ithaca’s extreme housing shortage.
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Garry Thomas, 114 Delaware Ave., spoke in opposition to the proposed project, noting the
applicant virtually ignored Neil Golder's house at 203 College Avenue, which was not even
included on project drawings. He noted he attended most of the public meetings when the
Collegetown Urban Plan & Conceptual Design Guidelines were being proposed. While the
goal of that plan was certainly a denser Collegetown core, he does not believe anyone
envisioned the massive building being proposed, which is out of character with that end of
College Avenue.
Joel Fredell, 208 Lake Ave., spoke in opposition to the proposed project, noting it would be
the first building in the neighborhood to be built under the new CAFD regulations and would
set a precedent for future projects in the area. He noted the Collegetown Urban Plan &
Conceptual Design Guidelines specifically state that a ‘canyon effect’ is not a desirable
feature; however, the proposed building is a huge monolithic rectangle with minimal set-back,
which would introduce precisely that canyon effect to the area.
Betsey Darlington, 204 Fairmount Ave., spoke in opposition to the proposed project, noting
that she is distressed by it and it seems discordant with the Collegetown Urban Plan &
Conceptual Design Guidelines. It is neither in scale nor compatible with its surroundings,
which include some nearby historic buildings.
Gordon Woodcock, Taitem Engineering, P.C., spoke in opposition to the proposed project,
noting he installed Neil Golder’s solar panel system, which would provide approximately
$14,000 in return over 25 years. Mr. Golder would certainly suffer financially with the
construction of the proposed building.
Jeb Smith, Smith & Henne, spoke in opposition to the proposed project, noting he has been
contracted to work on Neil Golder’s house. The proposed project would have a serious
impact on Mr. Golder’s view out of his windows.
Robert Terry, owner of 127 College Ave., spoke in opposition to the proposed project,
noting the Collegetown Urban Plan & Conceptual Design Guidelines were intended to
address fears that Collegetown would become over-developed, but he does not recall any
discussion of a design like the one being proposed. He is seriously concerned with the
potential domino effect of allowing such a large building to be constructed.
Karla Terry, owner of 127 College Ave. and Landowners Association member, spoke in
opposition to the proposed project, noting Tompkins County contracted with the Danter
Company for a new housing demand study, but did not involve the Landowners Association
feedback in the study. People keep repeating that the city’s rental housing vacancy rate is less
than one percent, but she does not believe that to be true.
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Laurie Konwinski, 302 Cascadilla St., spoke in opposition to the proposed project, noting
the new building would blend poorly with its surroundings. She added that a few members of
both the Board of Zoning Appeals and Planning Board have apparently expressed a sense of
frustration that there is nothing that can be done to stop the project, which suggests a lack of
coordination and cohesion in the City’s decision-making processes.
Joel Harlan, 307 Ward Heights South, Town of Newfield, spoke in support of the proposed
project, noting that people always repeat the same kinds of complaints about new construction
projects, but they simply suffer from a fear of the new.
Jeanne Kisacky, 111 Brandon Pl., spoke in opposition to the proposed project, noting the
Board needs to seek the right balance between its “planning” and “development” sides. She is
concerned the nature of the city would change inalterably with the introduction of the
proposed building.
Rupert Spies, 209 Valley Rd., spoke in opposition to the proposed project, noting that any
new building should be consistent with the Collegetown Urban Plan & Conceptual Design
Guidelines. The proposed building would change the character of Collegetown and push out
long-time, non-student residents.
Neil Golder, 203 College Ave., spoke in opposition to the proposed project, noting that he
studied the Collegetown Urban Plan & Conceptual Design Guidelines. Unfortunately, the
associated design guidelines were never developed and only the re-zoning took place.
Something happened in the interval between the plan’s adoption and the adoption of CAFD.
It seems wrong that the very first project in the neighborhood to be considered under CAFD
would prompt the Planning Board to recommend Zoning Variances for it. He also believes
the Site Plan Review process has been unfolding too fast. He does not believe the Planning
Board had sufficient information to conduct the Environmental Review, which is what led him
to file a law suit with the City. One remedy may be for the City to agree that no building
would be built in the MU-1 Zoning District, until design guidelines have been adopted. He
stressed that he has supported higher-density building projects in the past, but only in
appropriate locations (e.g., Collegetown Crossing). This project is not comparable.
Justin Moore, 217 Mitchell St., spoke in opposition to the proposed project, noting he does
not generally object to development projects, but this particular project would adversely affect
neighbors more than other recent projects.
There being no further public comments, on a motion by Lewis, seconded by Jones-Rounds,
and unanimously approved, the Public Hearing was closed.
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Demarest addressed some of the public comments:
•

•
•
•

•

•

•

•

The applicant is merely responding to what the actual Zoning Ordinance and CAFD
regulations allow. The Collegetown Urban Plan & Conceptual Design Guidelines call for
the redevelopment of the entire College Avenue corridor.
It is evident the area immediately surrounding the project is run-down, in terms of the
character of many of the existing houses, which partly drove the re-zoning impetus.
The proposed building is by every definition a mid-rise building, not a high-rise building,
as had been suggested.
The building has been characterized as “monolithic,” but it is important to place it in the
context of the size of the lot and very small building footprint. Furthermore, it is simply
not possible for the proposed building to create a canyon effect, in and of itself.
The project owner has offered to relocate the solar panels from Neil Golder’s adjacent
property, which is something which may yet be negotiated. Also, the applicant has not
ruled out installing solar panels on the proposed building. In either case, it would be an
all-electric building, so it would be set up for net zero energy use at some point in the
future.
In terms of long-time local residents being pushed out of the neighborhood, the Tompkins
County Assessment Office’s property listings suggest there are actually very few owneroccupied residences in the immediate area.
While formal, adopted design guidelines have not yet been developed, the applicant did
have extensive discussions with the Board’s own Design Review Committee, which served
much the same purpose.
A mixed-use project, like Collegetown Crossing, on this particular site would be very
challenging to achieve.

Fox noted he was born and raised in Ithaca; and he believes he has a stake in what the future
of the city should look like. It is a dynamic and growing community. The City spent 10 years
developing the CAFD zoning regulations, as part of a direct response to Ithaca’s population
growth and rental housing crisis. The City should focus on what is genuinely best for the
community as a whole, not merely one or two homeowners. He strongly disagreed that the
building would be out of context with the surrounding neighborhood.
Schroeder explained there were actually two proposed versions of the Collegetown zoning
regulations. The first version was much closer to what was called for in the Collegetown
Urban Plan & Conceptual Design Guidelines than the second. One mistake adopted in the
second version was allowing excessive floor-to-ceiling height. In addition, he believes
permitting a height of 70 feet for a five-story building was a planning mistake, allowing the
development of non-contextual buildings that were not allowed in original plan.
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Schroeder added that the original Collegetown zoning proposal also accounted for the
prevalence of slopes in the area; because of the grade, the proposed building is permitted
additional height on the Collegetown side. It should also be noted that every version of the
Collegetown Urban Plan & Conceptual Design Guidelines mentioned stepping back top
floors.
Schroeder remarked the Planning Board is placed in a difficult situation when the Zoning
Ordinance conflicts with what so many people in community want. He appreciates all the
revisions to the proposed building (e.g., step-back). It is a far better building than first
proposed, with some great three-dimensionality to the façades. The applicant has been
exceedingly cooperative in addressing numerous concerns from both the Planning Board and
members of the public.
Jones-Rounds agreed with Schroeder’s comments. She explained that the Planning Board is
ultimately bound by what is permitted in the Zoning Ordinance, although she very much
empathizes with Neil Golder’s situation. She happens to like the prospect of a mid-rise
residential building in Collegetown. The project may also end up promoting the conversion of
other nearby properties to owner-occupied status. It is unquestionably a difficult decision.
She hopes some common ground can be established regarding the solar panel issue; she
suggested including some language in the approval resolution to address that.
Lewis observed that any form of change can certainly be challenging for many people to
accept. On the other hand, the proposed project would provide the city 76 additional beds
and he cannot think of any better place than Collegetown for them. The collaboration
between the applicant and the Design Review Committee was very productive. It is a far
better project now than when it first came before the Board.
Johnston agreed with all the prior comments. He appreciates the public’s comments, which all
represent valid concerns. It is important to note, however, that the soul of a neighborhood is
not necessarily lost through change. The proposed project cannot in fairness be characterized
as the ‘Manhattan-ization’ of Ithaca. It is a mid-sized development project that is appropriate
for a small-to-mid-sized city, like Ithaca. It is as contextual as it can be.
Darling remarked that everything that could be done to address the public’s concerns has been
done within the legal framework available to the Board.
Schroeder asked if the Board has seen any plans for construction staging. Demarest replied
that those were submitted to the City Director of Engineering Services Tim Logue.
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Schroeder remarked the Board should be much more direct in the future about demanding
construction parking and staging information from applicants.
Blalock observed the set-back that was added to the top floor is a very significant and positive
modification to the project.
Adopted Preliminary Site Plan Approval Resolution:
On a motion by Lewis, seconded by Jones-Rounds:
WHEREAS: an application has been submitted for review and approval by the City of Ithaca
Planning and Development Board for an apartment building to be located at 201 College Avenue, by
Noah Demarest for Visum Development Group, and
WHEREAS: the applicant proposes to build a 5-story apartment building on a 0.173-acre lot at the
corner of College Avenue and Bool Street. The building will contain 44 dwelling units with
approximately 76 bedrooms. The basement level will have a trash room, a fitness room with
windows looking out to the street, and a bicycle garage for approximately 20 bikes with ramp
access from a doorway on Bool Street. Other proposed amenities include landscaping, lighting, 4
outdoor bike racks, and street trees. The site has a 17’ difference in elevation from the southwest
corner to the northeast corner, rising from 690.00 to 707.00. Site development will require removal
of the existing 2‐story wood-framed house containing 1 apartment with 12 bedrooms, gravel parking
area, and five trees. The project is in the MU‐1 Collegetown Area Form District (CAFD). The
originally proposed project required an Area Variance for rear yard setback, and
WHEREAS: this is a Type 1 Action under the City of Ithaca Environmental Quality Review
Ordinance (“CEQRO”), §176-4 B(1)(k) & (h)[4], and the State Environmental Quality Review Act
(“SEQRA”), §617.4(b)(11), and is subject to Environmental Review, and
WHEREAS: the City of Ithaca Planning and Development Board did, on May 24, 2016 declare
itself Lead Agency in Environmental Review for the proposed project, and
WHEREAS: this Board, acting as Lead Agency in Environmental Review, did on May 24, 2016
review and accept as adequate: a Full Environmental Assessment Form (FEAF), Part 1, submitted
by the applicant, and Parts 2 and 3, prepared by Planning staff; drawings titled “Demo and Layout
Plan,” “Grading and Planting Plans,” “Level 1,” “Basement,” and “Levels 3-5,” dated 3/29/16; and
“Southwest Corner Perspective,” “West Elevation,” “East Elevation,” “South Elevation - Bool St.
Façade,” and “North Elevation,” dated 4/13/16; and “North to South Site Section,” and “East to
West Site Section,” dated 5/11/16 and prepared by STREAM Collaborative; and other application
materials, and
WHEREAS: the City of Ithaca Conservation Advisory Council, Tompkins County Planning
Department, and other interested parties have been given the opportunity to comment on the
proposed project and any comments received have been considered, and
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WHEREAS: the City of Ithaca Planning and Development Board determined that the proposed
project will result in no significant impact on the environment and issued Negative Declaration of
Environmental Significance on May 24, 2016, and
WHEREAS: the project met with the Design Review Committee on June 7, 2016, and
WHEREAS: this Board did on June 28, 2016 review and accept as adequate: new and revised
drawings titled “Exterior Building Materials,” “Site Materials,” “Basement Plan,” “1st and 2nd Floor
Plans,” “3rd and 4th Floor Plans,” “3rd and 4th Mezzanine Plans,” “5th Floor Plans,” “5th Floor
Mezzanine Plan,” and ”Roof Plan,” dated June 14, 2016; and “Demo and Layout Plan,” “Grading
and Planting Plans,” “East and West Elevations,” “South Elevation,” “North Elevations,” “Existing
Context,” “Future Context,” “Sheet Showing Northeast, Northwest, Southwest, and Southeast
Views,” “Looking North – Existing,” “Looking North – Proposed,” “Looking South – Existing,”
“Looking South – Proposed,” “Looking West – Existing,” “Looking West – Proposed,” “Looking
East – Existing,” “Looking East – Proposed,” “Façade Details,” and an untitled drawing showing a
street-level view of the building at the corner of Bool Street and College Avenue, all dated June 21,
2016 and prepared by STREAM Collaborative; and other application materials, and
WHEREAS: the revised drawings listed above show the following changes from plans reviewed
and accepted during the Environmental Review: the repositioning of the building on the site to meet
the rear yard setback requirement of 10’ while still meeting the Institute of Transportation Engineers
standards for sidewalk width in urban environments along College Avenue; the addition of two
functional entries along Bool Street to meet CAFD requirements, the addition of a curb-cut and
concrete driveway at the rear of the building, the stepping back of the top floor of the building on
College Ave, and the incorporation of architectural details and further design development in
response to Design Review Committee comments, and
WHEREAS: this Board did on June 28, 2016 determine the proposed project changes are consistent
with the environmental review and that no amendment to the Negative Declaration is required, now,
therefore, be it
RESOLVED: that the Planning and Development Board does hereby grant Preliminary Site Plan
Approval to the project subject to the following conditions:
i.
ii.
iii.
iv.
v.

Submission to the Planning Board of all site details including, lighting, signage, paving,
retaining walls, fencing, bike racks, site furnishings and other site amenities, and
Submission of cut-sheet for metal paneling materials demonstrating that the installation
provides for reveals between panels, and
Screening for rooftop mechanicals will be changed from white to light gray cement panels,
and
Submission to the Planning Board of a location and plan for remote construction parking,
construction staging and deliveries, and
Hours of noise-producing construction activities will be limited to 7:30 a.m.-6:00 p.m.,
Monday-Friday, and
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vi.
vii.
viii.

ix.

Any work in the City Right of Way will require a Street Permit, and
Before a Certificate of Occupancy is issued, there must be a fully executed permanent
easement for access, use, and maintenance of public sidewalk on private property, and
Applicant to work with City to seek underground (rather than overhead) location for all
existing and proposed electric and telecommunications utilities adjacent to the project site,
and
Applicant to explore potential cooperation with the adjacent property owner to the north,
regarding relocation of the owner’s solar panels.

In favor: Blalock, Darling, Johnston, Jones-Rounds, Lewis, Schroeder
Opposed: None
Absent: Elliott
Vacancies: None
C. Elmira Savings Bank, 602 W. State St./M.L.K., Jr. St., Kim Michaels, Trowbridge
Wolf Michaels Landscape Architects, LLP. Declaration of Lead Agency, Public
Hearing, Potential Determination of Environmental Significance, & Recommendation
to BZA. Applicant proposes to renovate existing two-story brick building at corner of West
State and Meadow Streets for branch bank functions on first and second floor. Basement will
be used for mechanical equipment and tenant storage; also proposed is small 700-SF twostory addition necessary for vertical circulation (stair/elevator). Site ingress/egress is provided
from existing curb-cuts on Meadow Street and West State Street (egress only). Two drivethrough lanes will be provided for bank transactions, one serving as island station with
pneumatic-tube connection to remote teller, the second providing access to night deposit and
ATM station at west exterior wall. 17 parking spaces are proposed. Applicant also proposes
to remove 2 on-street parking spaces on State St. to expand the sidewalks and add street
trees. Other site improvements include landscaping, signage, and lighting. Project site
consists of 3 tax parcels: 72.-2-13, containing existing two-story brick building; 72.-2-11,
containing existing asphalt parking area and curb-cut to N. Meadow St.; and 72.-2-10,
containing two houses. Project development requires consolidation of tax parcels and
demolition of two homes. Project is in WEDZ-1a Zoning District and requires an Area
Variance to allow addition of one-story canopy on west side of building over drive-through
lanes. Project also requires approval for removal of parking and curb bump-out. This is an
Unlisted Action under City of Ithaca Environmental Quality Review Ordinance (“CEQRO”)
and State Environmental Quality Review Act (“SEQRA”), and requires Environmental
Review.
Applicants Catherine Blakemore, HOLT Architects, Thomas Carr, Elmira Savings Bank, and
Kim Michaels, Trowbridge Wolf Michaels Landscape Architects, LLP, presented a brief
overview of the proposed project, noting the Zoning Variance was approved. The site plan
was updated to include the requested sidewalk along North Meadow Street, pulled back to
create a lawn area in compliance with the West End Urban Design Plan. Some trees were
also removed on the Planting Plan to improve visibility.
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Michaels noted the Project Review Committee (PRC) expressed interest in having trees
planted in the tree lawn on the State Street side of the project. An “Exterior Lighting
Photometrics” plan and signage specifications have also now been provided. There was some
discussion at the last Board meeting about the left vehicular exit from West State Street. The
City Traffic Engineer examined the issue and indicated it should not pose a problem.
Blakemore noted the PRC also provided some comments about the color and consistency of
the drawings, in terms of sills, lintels, and belt courses. The applicants reinvestigated the issue
and decided that, rather than painting the brick, they would strip all the brick and return it to
the original blond and yellow brick. Schroeder replied that is a wonderful result.
Adopted Preliminary & Final Site Plan Approval Resolution:
On a motion by Darling, seconded by Jones-Rounds:
WHEREAS: an application has been submitted for Site Plan review and approval by the City of
Ithaca Planning and Development Board for building renovations, expansion, and site improvements
to be located at 602 W. State Street by Trowbridge Wolf Michaels Landscape Architects, LLP, and
WHEREAS: the applicant proposes to renovate the existing two-story brick building at the corner
of West State and Meadow Streets for branch bank functions on the first and second floor.
Basement will be used for mechanical equipment and tenant storage; also proposed is a small 700SF two-story addition, necessary for vertical circulation (stair and elevator). Site ingress/egress is
provided from existing curb-cuts on Meadow Street and West State Street (egress only). Two
drive-through lanes will be provided for bank transactions, one of which will serve as an island
station with pneumatic-tube connection to remote teller. The second will provide access to a night
deposit and ATM station at the building’s west exterior wall. 17 parking spaces are proposed.
Applicant also proposes to remove 2 on-street parking spaces on State St. to expand the sidewalks
and add street trees. Other site improvements include landscaping, signage, and lighting. Project
site consists of 3 tax parcels: 72.-2-13, which contains existing two-story brick building; 72.-2-11,
which contains existing asphalt parking area and curb-cut to N. Meadow St.; and 72.-2-10, which
contains two houses. Project development will require consolidation of tax parcels and demolition
of two homes. Project is in the WEDZ-1a Zoning District and has received the required Area
Variance to allow for the addition of one-story canopy on west side of building over the drivethrough lanes, and
WHEREAS: this is an Unlisted Action under City of Ithaca Environmental Quality Review
Ordinance (“CEQRO”) and State Environmental Quality Review Act (“SEQRA”), and requires
Environmental Review, and
WHEREAS: the City of Ithaca Planning and Development Board, being the local agency which has
primary responsibility for approving and funding or carrying out the action, did on May 24, 2016
declare itself Lead Agency in Environmental Review for the proposed project, and
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WHEREAS: legal notice was published and property posted in accordance with Chapters 276-6 B.
(4) and 176-12 A. (2) (c) of the City of Ithaca Code, and
WHEREAS: the Planning and Development Board held the required Public Hearing on May 24,
2016, and
WHEREAS: this Board, acting as Lead Agency in Environmental Review, did on May 24, 2016
review and accept as adequate: a Full Environmental Assessment Form (FEAF), Part 1, submitted
by the applicant, and Part 2, prepared by Planning staff; drawings titled “Erosion, Sediment Control
and Demolition Plan (C101),” “Utility Plan and Details (C102),” “Demo Plan (L101),” “Layout
Plan (L201),” “Grading Plan (L301),” “Planting Plan (L401),” “Site Details (L501 & L502),”
“First Floor Plan (A1.1),” “Second Floor Plan (A1.2),” “East Elevation (A2.1),” “North Elevation
(A2.2),” “South Elevation (A2.3),” “West Elevation (A2.4),” and “Perspectives (A3.1 & A3.2),” all
dated April 15, 2016, and prepared by HOLT Architects; and other application materials, and
WHEREAS: the City of Ithaca Conservation Advisory Council, and other interested parties have
been given the opportunity to comment on the proposed project and any comments received have
been considered, and
WHEREAS: the City of Ithaca Planning and Development Board did on May 24, 2016 determine
the proposed project would result in no significant impact on the environment and issued a Negative
Declaration of Environmental Significance, and
WHEREAS: the Board has on June 28, 2016 reviewed and accepted as adequate the following new
and revised drawings titled: “Layout Plan (L201),” “Planting Plan (L410),” “Signage (A4.1)”, and
“Exterior Lighting Photometrics,” dated, June 14, 2016 and “East Elevation (A2.1),” “North
Elevation (A2.2),” “South Elevation (A2.3),” “West Elevation (A2.4),” “Perspectives (A3.1 &
A3.2),” and all dated April 15, 2016; and all prepared by HOLT Architects; and other application
materials, now, therefore, be it
RESOLVED: that the Planning Board does hereby grant Preliminary and Final Site Plan Approval
to the project subject to the following conditions:
i.
ii.
iii.
iv.
v.

Submission in writing that concerns of City Transportation Engineer regarding the State
Street ingress/egress have been satisfied, and
Subject to City approval, street trees should be added to the State Street side of the project,
such that their location and shape do not impede vehicular lines of sight, and
Submission of a corrected sheet “A3.2,” showing seam lines in metal wall panels, and
Submission of revised west and north elevations to show utility boxes/ condenser units,
and
Any work in the City Right of Way will require a Street Permit, and
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Before a Certificate of Occupancy is issued:
vi.
vii.

There must be a fully executed permanent easement for access, use, and maintenance of
public sidewalk on private property, and
Bike racks to be installed

In favor: Blalock, Darling, Johnston, Jones-Rounds, Lewis, Schroeder
Opposed: None
Absent: Elliott
Vacancies: None
D. Nine-Unit Apartment Building, 107 S. Albany St., Nick Stavropoulos. Declaration of
Lead Agency, Public Hearing, Determination of Environmental Significance, and
Consideration of Preliminary & Final Site Plan Approval. The applicant proposes to
construct a three-story, plus basement, 9-unit apartment building in back of (and attached to)
the existing two-story building. The project will involve the removal of the rear 8 feet of the
existing structure and interior renovations for conversion to residential use (three units). Site
improvements will include removal of existing carport and asphalt drive, installation of
landscaping, a concrete walk, and other site amenities. The project is in the CDB-60 Zoning
District and has received Design Review. This is a Type 1 Action under the City of Ithaca
Environmental Quality Review Ordinance (“CEQRO”) §176-1 B. (h)[4], and the State
Environmental Quality Review Act (“SEQRA”) §617.4(b)(11), and is subject to
Environmental Review.
Owner Nick Stavropoulos, contractor Michael Scott, Northeast Renovations, Inc., and
architect Larry Fabbroni, Sr. presented a brief overview of the proposed project, noting that
the Board suggested some improvements to the project, which they have now implemented
(e.g., added windows and window sills, matched gabled roofs, matched stone and banding,
carried stucco). There were also concerns that the posts supporting the entry roof would
obscure the window, so that has been adjusted. Double-hung windows have been added; and
the applicant matched the details of the front of building as much as possible. The existing
building will be painted as closely as possible to match the addition, including some stucco
repair. The existing fence will be extended to where the porch is. It will be a fully-landscaped
site, with a variety of plantings, street trees, and some landscaping in the rear to hide the
funeral home garage. The site will also include the City’s standard bike racks. Building
materials will include Hardie® siding and stucco.
Scott added that the Hardie® board would include a baked-on enamel finish, which would be
used on the addition. A darker colored stucco would be used on the first floor, and lighter
colors on the other floors. Another Board concern was to match the existing windows, so
they will construct a ledge to match.
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Schroeder asked if the applicant could ensure the ledge projects both on the top and bottom.
Scott replied, yes.
Adopted Declaration of Lead Agency Resolution:
On a motion by Schroeder, seconded by Darling:
WHEREAS: 6 NYCRR, Part 617, of the State Environmental Quality Review Law and Chapter
176.6 of the City Code, Environmental Quality Review, require that a Lead Agency be established
for conducting Environmental Review of projects in accordance with local and state environmental
law, and
WHEREAS: State Law specifies that, for actions governed by local environmental review, the
Lead Agency shall be that local agency which has primary responsibility for approving and funding
or carrying out the action, and
WHEREAS: an application has been submitted for review and approval by the City of Ithaca
Planning and Development Board for a nine-unit apartment building/addition to be located at 107
S. Albany Street, by Nick Stavropoulos, and
WHEREAS: the applicant proposes to construct a three-story, plus basement, nine-unit apartment
building in back of (and attached to) the existing two-story building. The project will involve the
removal of the rear 8 feet of the existing structure and interior renovations for conversion to
residential use (three units). Site improvements will include removal of existing carport and
asphalt drive, installation of landscaping, a concrete walk, and other site amenities. The project is
in the CDB-60 Zoning District and has received Design Review.
WHEREAS: this is a Type 1 Action under the City of Ithaca Environmental Quality Review
Ordinance (“CEQRO”), §176-1 B. (h)[4], and the State Environmental Quality Review Act
(“SEQRA”), §617.4(b)(11), and is subject to Environmental Review, now, therefore, be it
RESOLVED: that the Planning Board, being the local agency which has primary responsibility for
approving and funding or carrying out the action, is by way of this resolution declaring itself Lead
Agency in Environmental Review for the proposed project.

In favor: Blalock, Darling, Johnston, Jones-Rounds, Lewis, Schroeder
Opposed: None
Absent: Elliott
Vacancies: None
Public Hearing
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On a motion by Jones-Rounds, seconded by Johnston, and unanimously approved, Chair
Blalock opened the Public Hearing. There being no public comments, on a motion by Lewis,
seconded by Jones-Rounds, and unanimously approved, the Public Hearing was closed.
Adopted Resolution for City Environmental Quality Review:
On a motion by Johnston, seconded by Schroeder:
WHEREAS: an application has been submitted for review and approval by the City of Ithaca
Planning and Development Board for a nine-unit apartment building/addition to be located at 107 S.
Albany Street, by Nick Stavropoulos, and
WHEREAS: the applicant proposes to construct a three-story, plus basement, nine-unit apartment
building in back of (and attached to) the existing two-story building. The project will involve the
removal of the rear 8 feet of the existing structure and interior renovations for conversion to
residential use (three units). Site improvements will include removal of existing carport and asphalt
drive, installation of landscaping, a concrete walk, and other site amenities. The project is in the
CDB-60 Zoning District and has received Design Review, and
WHEREAS: this is a Type 1 Action under the City of Ithaca Environmental Quality Review
Ordinance (“CEQRO”), §176-1 B. (h)[4], and the State Environmental Quality Review Act
(“SEQRA”), §617.4(b)(11), and is subject to Environmental Review, and
WHEREAS: the Planning Board, being the local agency which has primary responsibility for
approving and funding or carrying out the action, did on June 28, 2016 declare itself Lead Agency in
Environmental Review for the proposed project, and
WHEREAS: this Board, acting as Lead Agency in Environmental Review, has on June 28, 2016
reviewed and accepted as adequate: a Full Environmental Assessment Form (FEAF), Part 1,
submitted by the applicant, and Parts 2 and 3 prepared by Planning staff; drawings titled “Survey
Map No. 107 South Albany Street, City of Ithaca, Tompkins County, New York,” prepared by T.G.
Miller, P.C. and dated 3/3/11; and “Site Plat Plan, E&S, Demo and Excavation” [undated and drawn
on Site Plan dated 3/21/16] and “Demolition Plan,” dated 5/31/16, and “Site and Partial Landscape
Plan,” dated 6/2/16; and “ Basement Plan (A-100),” “First Floor Plan (A-101),” “Second Floor Plan
(A-102),” and “Third Floor Plan (A-103),” dated 3/21/16; and “Elevations (A-201 & A-202),” and
“Renderings (A-203 & A-204),” with a last revision date of 6/14/16, and all prepared by Lawrence
P. Fabbroni PE, LC; and “Planting Plan (L-1),” dated 6/14/16 and prepared by Empire Landscape
Architecture; and other application materials, and
WHEREAS: the City of Ithaca Conservation Advisory Council, Tompkins County Planning
Department, and other interested parties have been given the opportunity to comment on the proposed
project and any received comments have been considered, and
WHEREAS: as more fully documented in the FEAF, Part 3, the applicant has incorporated
architectural elements to make the building more compatible with both the existing building, as well
as the adjacent Historic District, now, therefore, be it
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RESOLVED: that the City of Ithaca Planning and Development Board determines the proposed
project will result in no significant impact on the environment and that a Negative Declaration for
purposes of Article 8 of the Environmental Conservation Law be filed in accordance with the
provisions of Part 617 of the State Environmental Quality Review Act.

In favor: Blalock, Darling, Johnston, Jones-Rounds, Lewis, Schroeder
Opposed: None
Absent: Elliott
Vacancies: None
Johnston urged the applicants to contact the residents of 109 S. Albany Street about the
project. Stavropoulos agreed to do so.
Adopted Preliminary & Final Site Plan Approval Resolution:
On a motion by Jones-Rounds, seconded by Schroeder:
WHEREAS: an application has been submitted for Site Plan review and approval by the City of
Ithaca Planning and Development Board for a nine-unit apartment building/addition to be located
at 107 S. Albany Street, by Nick Stavropoulos, and
WHEREAS: the applicant proposes to construct a three-story, plus basement, nine-unit apartment
building in back of (and attached to) the existing two-story building. The project will involve the
removal of the rear 8 feet of the existing structure and interior renovations for conversion to
residential use (three units). Site improvements will include removal of existing carport and
asphalt drive, installation of landscaping, a concrete walk, and other site amenities. The project is
in the CDB-60 Zoning District and has received Design Review, and
WHEREAS: this is a Type 1 Action under the City of Ithaca Environmental Quality Review
Ordinance (“CEQRO”), §176-1 B. (h)[4], and the State Environmental Quality Review Act
(“SEQRA”), §617.4(b)(11), and is subject to Environmental Review, and
WHEREAS: the Planning Board, being the local agency which has primary responsibility for
approving and funding or carrying out the action, did on June 28, 2016 declare itself Lead Agency
in Environmental Review for the proposed project, and
WHEREAS: legal notice was published and property posted in accordance with Chapters 276-6
(B) (4) and 176-12 (A) (2) (c) of the City of Ithaca Code, and
WHEREAS: the Planning and Development Board held the required Public Hearing on June 28,
2016, and
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WHEREAS: this Board, acting as Lead Agency in Environmental Review, has on June 28, 2016
reviewed and accepted as adequate: a Full Environmental Assessment Form (FEAF), Part 1,
submitted by the applicant, and Parts 2 and 3 prepared by Planning staff; drawings titled “Survey
Map No. 107 South Albany Street, City of Ithaca, Tompkins County, New York,” prepared by
T.G. Miller, P.C. and dated 3/3/11; and “Site Plat Plan, E&S, Demo and Excavation,” [undated
and drawn on Site Plan dated 3/21/16]; and “Demolition Plan,” dated 5/31/16; and “Site and
Partial Landscape Plan,” dated 6/2/16; and “Basement Plan (A-100),” “First Floor Plan (A-101),”
“Second Floor Plan (A-102),” and “Third Floor Plan (A-103),” dated 3/21/16; and “Elevations (A201 & A-202),” with a last revision date of 6/13/16 and “Renderings (A-203 & A-204),” with a
last revision date of 6/14/16, and all prepared by Lawrence P. Fabbroni, PE, LC; and “Planting
Plan (L-1),” dated 6/14/16 and prepared by Empire Landscape Architecture; and other application
materials, and
WHEREAS: the City of Ithaca Conservation Advisory Council, Tompkins County Planning
Department, and other interested parties have been given the opportunity to comment on the
proposed project and any received comments have been considered, and
WHEREAS: as more fully documented in the FEAF, Part 3, the applicant has incorporated
architectural elements to make the building more compatible with both the existing building, as
well as the adjacent Historic District, and
WHEREAS: the City of Ithaca Planning and Development Board did on June 28, 2016 determine
the proposed project will result in no significant impact on the environment and issued a that a
Negative Declaration, now, therefore, be it
RESOLVED: that the Planning Board does hereby grant Preliminary and Final Site Plan Approval
to the project subject to the following conditions:
i.
ii.
iii.
iv.

Submission of detail showing typical window assembly with projecting sill added, and
materials sheet keyed to building materials, and
That the large sign currently on the existing building will be removed, and
All work in the City Right of Way will require a Street Permit, and
Tree planting in the City Right of Way will require approval from the City Forester, and

Before a Certificate of Occupancy is issued:
v.
vi.

Bike racks to be installed, and
Any sidewalk damaged during construction and/or recommended for replacement by the
City sidewalk Coordinator during Site Plan Review will be completed, and

In favor: Blalock, Darling, Johnston, Jones-Rounds, Lewis, Schroeder
Opposed: None
Absent: Elliott
Vacancies: None
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E. Maplewood Graduate & Professional Student Housing Redevelopment Project,
Veteran’s Ave. (between Maple Ave. & Mitchell St.), Scott Whitham, Whitham
Planning & Design, LLC, for Cornell University. Comments of Draft Scope for
Environmental Impact Statement (EIS). The applicant proposes to redevelop the existing
170-unit and 372-bedroom Maplewood housing complex into a new project with 500-600
units and up to 975 bedrooms. The units are to be a mixture of townhomes, stacked flats, and
multi-family apartment buildings. The project will include a community center, some
neighborhood-scaled retail, and internal circulation network, including connections to adjacent
East Hill Recreation Way, landscaping, lighting, and other amenities. The project site is
approximately 17 acres — 0.75 of which is in the City of Ithaca and is proposed to contain an
apartment building. The applicant intends to develop the Town portion of the site as a
Planned Development Zone (PDZ), while the City portion will comply with current R-3b
Zoning District regulations. This is a Type 1 Action under the City of Ithaca Environmental
Quality Review Ordinance (“CEQRO”), §176-4 B(1)(k)&(i), and the State Environmental
Quality Review Act (“SEQRA”), §617.4(b)(11), and is subject to Environmental Review.
The Town of Ithaca, acting as Lead Agency for the Environmental Review of the project,
issued a Positive Declaration of Environmental Significance at its May 2016 meeting and
directed the applicant to prepare an EIS. The comment period for the Draft Scope for the
EIS ends on July 7, 2016.
Applicants Scott Whitham and Kathryn Chesebrough, Whitham Planning & Design, LLC,
presented a brief update on the proposed project, noting the project design continues to move
forward, but the applicants are waiting for the Scoping Document to be completed so they can
begin drafting the Environmental Impact Statement (EIS). The Site Plan Review process
would also begin at that time.
Cornish indicated that Planning staff reviewed the Scoping Document and generated a list of
comments regarding items they believe should be examined in the Scoping Document.
Blalock recalled there were some concerns regarding pedestrian connections throughout the
project. Cornish replied that is addressed on p. 17, under the mitigation measures. Schroeder
added that it should simply state that pedestrian connections should be provided. JonesRounds agreed.
Schroeder added that the “Impact to Aesthetic Resources” section should also mention the
pedestrian connections issue (i.e., the project should appear as though it is part of the same
city, with a continuous and consistent streetscape).
Whitham indicated the applicants’ goal is to have the Scoping Document completed by
7/5/16.
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F. Sketch Plan: 301 E. State St. (City Centre) — Mixed-Use Retail/Residential
Scott Whitham and Yamila Fournier, Whitham Planning & Design, LLC, Jeff Smetana and
Marc Newman, Newman Development Group, presented a brief overview of the proposed
project.
Whitham explained the project would be confined to the existing curb lines, with a ground
floor that would feature a retail area at Aurora Street and State Street (with a service entry
from State Street). The building will include a parking deck containing 71 spaces, below
street-level, off Green Street. The sidewalk would follow Green Street and would incorporate
landscaping. Smetana added that the retail space would comprise 10,000 SF, for which the
applicants have received considerable interest from potential tenants. The café/restaurant
space would be covered with an overhang with seating along sidewalk. The State Street side
would include a community space for tenants, a management office, a fitness facility, and a
large community area where residents could host various events. The access to the rear
courtyard would feature greenspace; and the building support services would be along the
back of building. The building will include bike storage and trash handling areas in the
basement. The building will contain mostly 1-bedroom and studio units, with a few 2bedroom units. The targeted demographic would be young professionals, ‘empty nesters’,
seniors, and some graduate students. The top level would contain a roof terrace overlooking
the Ithaca Commons.
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Schroeder noted his principal concern is the extent of transparency and the impact of the
building on the street. The building should be more open-looking, with a greater set-back.
He suggested the applicants add more retail space along the State Street side. They should
avoid creating a solid front all along the courtyard’s façade. It is also critical for the first-floor
retail to have a visible presence on the street.
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Whitham explained that the Board will find it very helpful when the architect appears before it
in July to explain the underlying rationale and analysis for the design, since a number of site
constraints (e.g., grade) have complicated the project design.
Lewis recalled past concerns with the earlier proposal for the site, like the degree of openness,
light, and sense of imposingness. He suggested the applicants pursue ways to re-orient the
building.
Johnston asked if the applicants explored LEED certification and building-integrated
renewable energy systems. Whitham replied that those are being considered.
Johnston suggested the applicants also identify the impact of additional traffic associated with
the project. Whitham agreed to do so.
Blalock noted there are a number of positive changes to the project, compared to the earlier
project (e.g., parking, a diverse resident base, a scaled-down design). He strongly urged the
applicants to begin their public outreach process soon.
4. Zoning Appeals
APPEAL #3034 — 201½ Wyckoff Avenue: Area Variances
Appeal of Petru Petrina for Area Variances from Section 325-8, Column 6, Lot Area, Column 7, Lot
Width at Street, Column 10, Lot Coverage, Column 11, Front Yard, Column 12, Side Yard, and
Column 13, Other Side Yard, requirements of the Zoning Ordinance. The applicant is proposing to
use the existing dwelling located at 201½ Wyckoff Avenue as a two-family dwelling. This property
received variances to add various additions to the single-family home. Zoning Appeal #1426 was
granted on April 5, 1982 to previous owner, Mary Boynton. This variance was for raising the roof
over the existing garage and creating a bedroom, study, and bathroom in the second-floor addition.
Subsequently, a permit was issued on March 20, 1987 to the current owner to add a kitchen to the
garage addition, creating a live-in space with access from the main dwelling. Then, in June 1996, Mr.
Petrina was granted a variance to construct a two-story addition on the west and south sides of the
home to further improve the property. Not until 2005 was it discovered a separation was installed,
separating the owner-occupied portion of the home from the live-in portion, which created a second
unit. The owner would like to maintain the current configuration as two units.
The property has existing deficiencies in lot area, lot width at street, lot coverage, front yard, and both
side yards that will not be exacerbated by the proposal. 201½ Wyckoff Avenue is located in an R-2a
residential use district in which the proposed use is permitted. However, Section 325-39 requires a
variance be granted before a Certificate of Compliance is issued.
The Board did not identify any long-term planning issues with this proposal and supports granting
this appeal.
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APPEAL #3035 — 202 Brookfield Road: Special Permit
Appeal of Michael and Pamela Thorne for an Accessory Apartment Special Permit from Section 32510, Accessory Apartments, requirements of the Zoning Ordinance. The applicant proposes to
construct an accessory apartment at the property located at 202 Brookfield Road. The applicant
proposes to rent the apartment to help with monthly mortgage payments and eventually use the space
for an elderly parent.
The accessory apartment will have a separate entrance and be located in the basement level of the
existing home. The apartment will contains kitchen, bathroom, and have approximately 196 SF of
habitable living space. Section 325-10 D. (4) requires accessory apartments not exceed 33⅓% of the
total habitable floor area within the primary dwelling. The apartment will be 8.22%, meeting the
requirement of the Zoning Ordinance.
The 202 Brookfield Road property is in an R-1a Zoning District where the installation of an accessory
apartment is permitted. However, Section 325-10 requires the Board of Zoning Appeals grant a
Special Temporary Permit for the accessory use prior to issuance of a Building Permit.
The Planning Board identified no long-term planning issues with this appeal. On the contrary, it
implements a long term goal of increasing housing within the City — and achieves this without any
exterior changes to the building.
APPEAL #3036 — 605 N. Aurora Street: Area Variances
Appeal of Shelley Knickerbocker of Access to Independence on behalf of owners Paul and Jen Mutolo
for an Area Variance from Section 325-8, Column 11, Front Yard, Column 12, Side Yard, and
Column 13, Other Side Yard dimensions, of the Zoning Ordinance. The applicant proposes to
construct an accessible ramp on the property located at 605 N. Aurora Street. The ramp is designed
to assist the owner’s son to access the bus from the front of the home and will extend to the garage
entry door in the rear of the property. Due to the rise and run requirements of the NYS Residential
Code, the ramp will extend from the front yard to the rear yard, incorporating a series of ramps and
level landings on the north side of the property. In the front yard, the ramp will be set back 11’ from
the front property line and positioned approximately 4’ from the property line. In the rear yard, the
ramp will be positioned approximately 6” from the side lot line. The ordinance requires the side yard
to be 10’. The property has existing deficiencies in the front yard and other side yard that will not be
exacerbated by the proposal.
The property is located in an R-2b residential use district in which the proposed use is permitted.
However, Section 325-38 requires that a variance be granted before a Building Permit is issued.
The Board did not identify any long-term planning issues with this proposal and supports granting
this appeal, as it will allow the homeowners to remain in their home.
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7. Old/New Business
A. Chain Works District DGEIS — Updated Schedule & Special Meeting Schedule
Nicholas indicated the updated schedule and special meeting schedule are not yet available,
since Planning staff continues to examine and process the comments.
B. Collegetown Area Form Districts (CAFD) — Amendments to Allow Planning Board
Discretion on Certain Design Elements
Schroeder noted this agenda item was discussed at the Project Review Committee (PRC).
While many details contained in CAFD are good ideas, there are instances when they are not
appropriate (e.g., the spacing of entries facing Bool Street in the 201 College Avenue
project). It would be helpful if the City could identify those details and provide the Planning
Board the option of waiving those particular requirements for Site Plan Review. The Board
could generate a list of those items to recommend to the Planning and Economic Development
Committee. Blalock agreed.
Schroeder added it would be especially helpful if the Zoning Ordinance itself specifically
identified and called out those items. Cornish replied she would see if that may be possible.
Darling noted the Planning Board would have a more effective argument to present to the
Planning Committee, if it could provide specific examples of projects for which it has been an
issue.
C. Review of Annual Cornell U-1 Zone Parking Report
Nicholas explained (as stated in the Director of Zoning Administration’s memorandum to the
Planning Board) that the Zoning Ordinance requires an annual parking report from Cornell
University, verifying that it is in compliance with the U-1 Parking Ordinance requirements.
Schroeder observed that the formula employed in the report is based on a 1990s parking
study, which has very little relationship to the reality of parking in Ithaca today.
6. Reports
A. Planning Board Chair (verbal)
None.
B. Director of Planning & Development (verbal)
None.
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C. Board of Public Works (BPW) Liaison (verbal)
Darling reported the BPW received the Full Environmental Assessment Form (FEAF), Part 3,
for the Brindley Street project. It would be very helpful if it could review the Planning
Board’s comments on the document. The Department of Public Works and BPW are
relatively unfamiliar with the Environmental Review process and its importance, so it will be
very instructive for them to see the Planning Board’s comments.
Darling reported that the method TCAT uses to name or designate its bus stops has been an
ongoing issue. The public cannot necessarily identify a given bus stop simply by what is
displayed on the sign. The signs should each have specific names.
7. Approval of Minutes: March 22, 2016
On a motion by Schroeder, seconded by Darling, the revised draft March 22, 2016 meeting
minutes as edited by Schroeder were approved, with no modifications.
In favor: Blalock, Darling, Johnston, Jones-Rounds, Lewis, Schroeder
Opposed: None
Absent: Elliott
Vacancies: None
8. Adjournment
On a motion by Darling, seconded by Lewis, and unanimously approved, the meeting was
adjourned at 9:57 p.m.
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Planning & Development Board
Minutes
July 26, 2016
Board Members Attending:

Garrick Blalock, Chair; Mark Darling (Board of Public Works
Liaison); Jack Elliott; Robert Aaron Lewis; Matthew Johnston;
McKenzie Jones-Rounds; John Schroeder

Board Members Absent:

None.

Board Vacancies:

None.

Staff Attending:

JoAnn Cornish, Director, Division of Planning & Economic
Development;
Charles Pyott, Office Assistant, Division of Planning &
Economic Development;
Krin Flaherty, Assistant City Attorney

Applicants Attending:

Rooftop Telecommunications Facility at 310 Taughannock
Boulevard
Robert J. Brenner, Nixon Peabody, LLP;
Colin Fazio, Pyramid Network Services, LLP
Apartment Building at 201 College Avenue
Noah Demarest, STREAM Collaborative;
Todd Fox, Visum Development Group;
John A. Mancuso, Harris Beach, PLLC
Mixed-Use Retail/Residential at 301 E. State Street
Scott Whitham, Whitham Planning & Design, LLC;
Yamila Fournier, Whitham Planning & Design, LLC;
Jeffrey Smetana, Newman Development Group;
Marc Newman, Newman Development Group;
John Nicolich, Newman Development Group;
Sean Bell, Humphreys & Partners Architects, L.P.
Amici House at 661-711 Spencer Road (Sketch Plan)
Thomas Schickel, Schickel Architecture;
Lee Dillon, Tompkins Community Action;
Joseph Bowes, Ithaca Neighborhood Housing Services (INHS)
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Chair Blalock called the meeting to order at 6:01 p.m.
1. Agenda Review
No changes were made to the agenda.
2. Privilege of the Floor
Neil Golder, 203 College Ave., spoke in opposition to the proposed 201 College Avenue
project, noting he received a letter from James LaVeck and Jenny Stein, which he proceeded
to read to the Board. The letter mentioned that public tax money is now being used to defend
the City from a lawsuit, which would be unnecessary if the Environmental Review had been
properly conducted. It also complained about the applicant’s removal of pine trees on the
site; and it asserted that City zoning regulations mishandle the transitions between zones.
Joel Harlan, 307 Ward Heights South, Town of Newfield, spoke in support of the proposed
201 College Avenue project, noting that Neil Golder already knew when the Collegetown
rezoning process was initiated that it would result in the redevelopment of his street.
3. Site Plan Review
A. Rooftop Telecommunications Facility, 310 Taughannock Blvd., Upstate Cellular
Network/Verizon Wireless. Declaration of Lead Agency, Public Hearing, Determination
of Environmental Significance, and Consideration of Preliminary & Final Site Plan
Approval. The applicant proposes to install a new telecommunications facility on the rooftop
of the existing building. The facility will consist of a total of 12 wireless antennas, one GPS
antenna, and associated equipment. Four antennas will be mounted within a concealment box
to the north façade of the existing building at a height of 58 feet; 8 wireless antennas and one
GPS antenna will be mounted within a 10’-high x 15’-wide concealment structure to be
installed at the southeast corner of the roof. The project also includes: a 5-foot high by 12foot wide equipment cabinet, which will be mounted on a raised platform and within a
concealment structure; roof-mounted conduit; and a roof-access hatch and safety railing. This
is a Type 1 Action under the City of Ithaca Environmental Quality Review Ordinance
(“CEQRO”), §176-1 B. (h) [2], and State Environmental Quality Review Act (“SEQRA”),
§617.4(b)(11), and is subject to Environmental Review.
Applicants Robert Brenner, Nixon Peabody, LLP, and Colin Fazio, Pyramid Network
Services, LLP, presented an overview of the application, noting it would involve the
installation of 12 antennas and the equipment necessary to power them. All antennas would
be concealed within stealth enclosures, on the advice of City officials. As result of Project
Review Committee (PRC) feedback, the applicants modified their proposal so the interior and
exterior enclosure colors would match.
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They also removed the outdoor generator and relocated it in the stealth enclosure. The
photographic simulations were updated accordingly.
Adopted Declaration of Lead Agency Resolution:
On a motion by Jones-Rounds, seconded by Lewis:
WHEREAS: 6 NYCRR Part 617 of the State Environmental Quality Review Law and Chapter
176.6 of the City Code, Environmental Quality Review, require that a Lead Agency be established
for conducting Environmental Review of projects in accordance with local and state environmental
law, and
WHEREAS: State Law specifies that, for actions governed by local environmental review, the
Lead Agency shall be that local agency which has primary responsibility for approving and funding
or carrying out the action, and
WHEREAS: an application has been submitted for review and approval by the City of Ithaca
Planning and Development Board for a rooftop telecommunications facility, located 310
Taughannock Blvd. (Island Health and Fitness), in the City of Ithaca, by Upstate Cellular
Network/Verizon Wireless, and
WHEREAS: the applicant proposes to install a new telecommunications facility on the rooftop of
the existing five-story building. The facility will consist of a total of 12 wireless antennas, one
GPS antenna, and associated equipment. Four antennas will be mounted within a concealment box
to the north façade of the existing building at a height of 58 feet; 8 wireless antennas, one GPS
antenna and a generator will be within a 10’-high x 15’-wide concealment structure to be installed
at the southeast corner of the roof. The project also includes roof-mounted conduit; and a roofaccess hatch and safety railing. The project is in the WF-1 Zoning District, and
WHEREAS: this is a Type 1 Action under the City of Ithaca Environmental Quality Review
Ordinance (“CEQRO”), §176-1 B. (h) [2], and State Environmental Quality Review Act
(“SEQRA”), §617.4(b)(11), and is subject to Environmental Review, and
WHEREAS: the Planning Board is the local agency which has primary responsibility for
approving and funding or carrying out the action, now, therefore, be it
RESOLVED: that the City of Ithaca Planning and Development Board does hereby declare itself
Lead Agency for the Environmental Review for the action of Site Plan Approval for the proposed
rooftop telecommunications facility located at 310 Taughannock Blvd. in the City of Ithaca.

In favor: Blalock, Darling, Elliott, Johnston, Jones-Rounds, Lewis, Schroeder
Opposed: None
Absent: None
Vacancies: None
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Public Hearing
On a motion by Darling, seconded by Elliott, and unanimously approved, Chair Blalock
opened the Public Hearing. There being no public comments, on a motion by Jones-Rounds,
seconded by Lewis, and unanimously approved, the Public Hearing was closed.
Adopted Resolution for City Environmental Quality Review:
On a motion by Darling, seconded by Johnston:
WHEREAS: an application has been submitted for review and approval by the City of Ithaca
Planning and Development Board for a rooftop telecommunications facility, located at 310
Taughannock Blvd., in the City of Ithaca, by Upstate Cellular/Verizon Wireless, and
WHEREAS: the applicant proposes to install a new telecommunications facility on the rooftop of
the existing five-story building. The facility will consist of a total of 12 wireless antennas, one
GPS antenna, and associated equipment. Four antennas will be mounted within a concealment box
to the north façade of the existing building at a height of 58 feet; 8 wireless antennas, one GPS
antenna and a generator will be within a 10’-high x 15’-wide concealment structure to be installed
at the southeast corner of the roof. The project also includes roof-mounted conduit; and a roofaccess hatch and safety railing. The project is in the WF-1 Zoning District, and
WHEREAS: this is a Type 1 Action under the City of Ithaca Environmental Quality Review
Ordinance (“CEQRO”), §176-1 B. (h) [2], and State Environmental Quality Review Act
(“SEQRA”), §617.4(b)(11), and is subject to Environmental Review, and
WHEREAS: the Planning Board, being the local agency which has primary responsibility for
approving and funding or carrying out the action, did on July 26, 2016 declare itself Lead Agency
for the Environmental Review of the project, and
WHEREAS: this Board, acting as Lead Agency in Environmental Review, did on July 26, 2016
review and accept as adequate: a Full Environmental Assessment Form (FEAF), Part 1, submitted
by the applicant, and Part 2, prepared by Planning staff; drawings titled “Adjacent Property Plan
(SP-101),” “Roof Plan (C-101),” “Building Elevation (C-201),” “Details (C-501 & C-502),”
“Signage Details (C-503),” with a latest revision date of 2/4/16 and prepared by C&S Companies,
and other application materials, and
WHEREAS: the City of Ithaca Conservation Advisory Council, Tompkins County Planning
Department, and other interested parties have been given the opportunity to comment on the
proposed project and any comments received have been considered, now, therefore, be it
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RESOLVED: that the City of Ithaca Planning and Development Board determines the proposed
project will result in no significant impact on the environment and that a Negative Declaration for
purposes of Article 8 of the Environmental Conservation Law be filed in accordance with the
provisions of Part 617 of the State Environmental Quality Review Act.

In favor: Blalock, Darling, Elliott, Johnston, Jones-Rounds, Lewis, Schroeder
Opposed: None
Absent: None
Vacancies: None
Adopted Preliminary & Final Site Plan Approval Resolution:
On a motion by Jones-Rounds, seconded by Schroeder:
WHEREAS: an application has been submitted for review and approval by the City of Ithaca
Planning and Development Board for a rooftop telecommunications facility, located at 310
Taughannock Blvd., in the City of Ithaca, by Upstate Cellular/Verizon Wireless, and
WHEREAS: the applicant proposes to install a new telecommunications facility on the rooftop of
the existing five-story building. The facility will consist of a total of 12 wireless antennas, one
GPS antenna, and associated equipment. Four antennas will be mounted within a concealment box
to the north façade of the existing building at a height of 58 feet; 8 wireless antennas, one GPS
antenna and a generator will be within a 10’-high x 15’-wide concealment structure to be installed
at the southeast corner of the roof. The project also includes roof-mounted conduit; and a roofaccess hatch and safety railing. The project is in the WF-1 Zoning District, and
WHEREAS: this is a Type 1 Action under the City of Ithaca Environmental Quality Review
Ordinance (“CEQRO”), §176-1 B. (h) [2], and State Environmental Quality Review Act
(“SEQRA”), §617.4(b)(11), and is subject to Environmental Review, and
WHEREAS: the Planning Board, being the local agency which has primary responsibility for
approving and funding or carrying out the action, did on July 26, 2016 declare itself Lead Agency
for the Environmental Review of the project, and
WHEREAS: in accordance with the Code of the City of Ithaca Telecommunications Facilities and
Services Ordinance, §325.29.7 B. (2), this proposal classifies as a Tier Two application, and
WHEREAS: the application conforms to those requirements as outlined in the City Code, and
WHEREAS: legal notice was published and property posted in accordance with Chapters 276-6
(B) (4) and 176-12 (A) (2) (c) of the City of Ithaca Code, and
WHEREAS: a Public Hearing for the proposed action was held on July 26, 2016, and
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WHEREAS: this Board, acting as Lead Agency in Environmental Review, did on July 26, 2016
review and accept as adequate: a Full Environmental Assessment Form (FEAF), Part 1, submitted
by the applicant, and Part 2, prepared by Planning staff; drawings titled “Adjacent Property Plan
(SP-101),” “Roof Plan (C-101),” “Building Elevation (C-201),” “Details (C-501 & C-502),”
“Signage Details (C-503),” with a latest revision date of 2/4/16 and prepared by C&S Companies,
and other application materials, and
WHEREAS: the City of Ithaca Conservation Advisory Council, Tompkins County Planning
Department, and other interested parties have been given the opportunity to comment on the
proposed project and any comments received have been considered, and
WHEREAS: this Board, acting as Lead Agency in Environmental Review, did on July 26, 2016
determine that this project would have no significant impact on the environment and did issue a
Negative Declaration, and
WHEREAS: in accordance with §325-29.14. B., the City of Ithaca Department of Planning and
Development shall prepare staff reports for Tier Two applications, and
WHEREAS: the following shall constitute said staff report for this project:
(1) Description of Proposed Personal Wireless Service Facility (PWSF)
(a) Other PWSFs in the area — Verizon Wireless has 8 existing PWSF sites in the area: 222 S.
Cayuga St, 815 S. Aurora St. (Guyed Tower), 651 Five Mile Drive, Westhaven Road, 214 N.
Meadow St., 110 Dryden Road (Eddygate), 23 Sisson Place (Mary Donlon Hall), and 186
Pleasant Grove Road. See Exhibit B, Attachment 1.
(b) Nearest three PWSF sites to proposed PWSF for the same carrier — Same as above. See
Exhibit B, Attachment 1.
(2) Location — The proposed facility will be located on an “Opportunity Site” (rooftop).
(a) Identification of whether proposed PWSF is in an avoidance area — The proposed PWSF
is not located in any of the following avoidance areas: flood hazard zone, historically or
culturally significant resource, unique natural area and/or critical environmental area, park,
greenway, or natural area, scenic or visual corridor as defined by the City, wetland or
lakeshore. The five-story building on which the proposed PWSF would be located is on the
Cayuga Inlet, a City waterway used for recreation and flood control. Because the PWSF will
be co-located on the rooftop of building and the antennas will be in a stealth enclosure, the
facility itself is not considered to be on the waterfront or have any impact on the waterfront.
See Exhibit G. Staff has determined the proposed PWSF is not in an avoidance area.
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(b) Identification of whether proposed PWSF is at an opportunity site — The PWSF is
proposed to be on the roof of an existing 5-story building. Staff has determined that this is an
acceptable opportunity site.
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(c) Determination of whether location standards have been met — Staff has determined that
the rooftop location as proposed has met the location standards.
(3) Siting
(a) Determination of whether siting standards have been met: The proposed new wireless
communications facility is on the south end of a rooftop of an existing 5 story building.
Twelve new antennas are proposed and associated cables. Eight antennas will be on the roof,
mounted within a 10x10x15’ concealment structure painted to match the color of the existing
building. The concealment structure does not extend more than 10 additional feet above the
height of the building. Four antennas will be mounted on the upper north façade of the
building within a concealment structure that will extend approximately 20” from the face of the
building and will be painted to match the color of the existing building. The Staff has
determined that siting standards have been met. Each concealment structure will mimic the
grid design of the existing building.
(b) Identification of any necessary practical measures to avoid, minimize and/or mitigate (in
that order of preference) adverse impacts of the proposed PWSF: The applicant has
located the facility on the rooftop of an existing five story building. All antennas and other
rooftop equipment (with the exception of cables) are within concealment structures which will
be painted to match the color of the building. Staff has determined that the applicant has taken
appropriate measures to avoid, minimize, and mitigate adverse impacts of the proposed PWSF
as described above.
(4) Design
(a) Type of mount — Proposed antennas will be mounted within concealment structures as shown
on “Roof Plan (C-101),” dated 2/4/16.
(b) Type of antenna(s) — All antennas will be within concealment structures and will not be
visible.
(c) Treatment of equipment cabinet or shelter — The project will have one equipment
cabinet/concealment structure, which will be painted to match the color of the building,
including mimicking the grid design of the existing building.
(d) Determination of whether design standards have been met — Staff has determined the
applicant has met the design standards, as outlined in the City Code, §325-29.8 C.
(5) Alternatives Analysis
(a) Alternatives provided by the applicant — Four alternatives were explored, including the
selected site. All candidate sites were on commercial buildings over two stories tall. Two
candidate sites were eliminated, because they would not provide a tall enough antenna
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centerline and would therefore result in significantly reduced coverage compared to the
proposed location. See Exhibit C.
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(b) Alternatives studied by City staff — Staff has studied no alternative locations; the proposed
location is acceptable.
(c) In accordance with §325-29.11 of the Ithaca City Code, this Board has considered comparison
and ranking of the proposed PWSF and the alternatives.
(6) Description of narrative attachments — “Adjacent Property Plan (SP-101),” “Roof Plan
(C-101),” “Building Elevation (C-201),” “Details (C-501 & C-502),” “Signage Details (C503),” with a latest revision date of 2/4/16 and prepared by C&S Companies, and other
application materials, now, therefore, be it
RESOLVED: that the City of Ithaca Planning and Development Board does hereby grant
Preliminary and Final Site Plan Approval to the proposed telecommunications facility to be located
on a rooftop at 310 Taughannock Blvd. in the City of Ithaca, subject to the following condition:
i.

The applicant will either lower or add a cornice (matching the existing building) to the
concealment structure on upper north façade.

In favor: Blalock, Darling, Elliott, Johnston, Jones-Rounds, Lewis, Schroeder
Opposed: None
Absent: None
Vacancies: None
B. Apartment Building, 201 College Ave., Noah Demarest, STREAM Collaborative, for
Visum Development Group. No Action — Applicant’s Response to Site Plan Review
Issues. The applicant proposes to build a 5-story apartment building on a-0.173 acre lot at
the corner of College Avenue and Bool Street. The building will contain 44 dwelling units
with approximately 76 bedrooms. The basement level will have a trash room, a fitness room
with windows looking out to the street, and a bicycle garage for approximately 20 bikes with
ramp access from a doorway on Bool Street. Other proposed amenities include landscaping,
lighting, 4 outdoor bike racks, and street trees. The site has a 17’ difference in elevation from
the southwest corner to the northeast corner, rising from 690.00 to 707.00. Site development
requires removal of the existing 2‐story wood-framed house containing 1 apartment with 12
bedrooms, gravel parking area, and five trees. The project is proposing a curb bump-out that
will require approval form the Board of Public Works. The project is in the MU‐1
Collegetown Area Form District (CAFD). The project has been revised so that it no longer
requires an Area Variance. This is a Type 1 Action under the City of Ithaca Environmental
Quality Review Ordinance (“CEQRO”), §176-4 B(1)(k) & (h)[4], and the State
Environmental Quality Review Act (“SEQRA”), §617.4(b)(11), for which the Planning Board
made a Negative Declaration of Environmental significance on May 24, 2016.
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Applicant Noah Demarest, STREAM Collaborative, attorney John A. Mancuso, Harris Beach,
PLLC, and owner Todd Fox, Visum Development Group, presented a brief update on the
proposed project, noting they submitted responses to the conditions imposed by the Board at
its last meeting, as well as a “Summary of Updated Final Site Plan Application” document.
Demarest emphasized the building design has not changed since the last Board meeting. He
hopes everything submitted in response to the conditions satisfies those conditions.
Mancuso explained the “Summary of Updated Final Site Plan Application” document outlines
the history of the project changes. At this time, the applicants would formally request that the
Planning Board schedule a Special Meeting for Final Site Plan Approval of the project (in the
first or second week of August 2016). Cornish replied the Board is actually already holding a
Special Meeting on August 30, 2016 for the Chain Works District Redevelopment Project.
Blalock remarked he would be very hesitant to ask the Board to schedule a third meeting in
August.
Jones-Rounds asked the applicants why they require a Special Meeting. Demarest replied it is
primarily a construction schedule issue. The applicants are working under a very tight
schedule. The project is already 30 days behind schedule. Without a Special Meeting, the
project would be delayed 60 days. He reiterated the project design has not changed, other
than minor details (e.g., fibre-cement at the top of the building).
Cornish explained one reason that Final Site Plan Approval was not placed on today’s agenda
stemmed from concerns associated with the Article 78 lawsuit that was filed against the City.
Mancuso added the applicants also believed it made more sense to provide the Board the
opportunity to fully review the supplemental submission and conduct the Final Site Plan
Approval at a later date.
Blalock asked if the Board is being asked to re-open the Environmental Review. Cornish
replied, no. It is only being asked to review the information it has been given. It does not
appear there is any new information that would require re-opening the Environmental Review.
Blalock wondered why the Board does not simply move forward with Final Site Plan
Approval now, since it is not re-opening the Environmental Review. Cornish replied that the
Board certainly has that option.
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Jones-Rounds remarked that given the controversy associated with the project she would
prefer not to move any faster than necessary with Final Site Plan Approval. She would like to
examine the information provided. While she is sympathetic with the applicant’s schedule
concerns, the Planning Board is not responsible for applicant’s construction schedules. She is
not categorically opposed to a Special Meeting, but it would definitely not be her preference.
Schroeder observed that scheduling a Special Meeting merely to accommodate the applicant’s
construction schedule would establish a bad precedent and likely encourage future applicants
to ask for similar special consideration. Lewis agreed.
Cornish noted the Board should review the information submitted by the applicant and
compare it to the available information when it voted on Preliminary Site Plan Approval. She
indicated to the applicants that the information in their July 13, 2016 submission was not what
the Board expected to see. Strictly speaking, she does not believe the applicants satisfied the
Preliminary Site Plan Approval condition requiring all site details. (Some of the site details
that were provided were merely photographs; and she does not understand the cut-sheet
drawings for the metal paneling.)
Demarest responded that the applicants submitted more detailed drawings and specifications
in their Building Permit application, which they can provide the Board. He noted the
applicants did bring some building material samples to the meeting.
Blalock noted it appears there is little support for scheduling a third Planning Board meeting
in August, so it seems the Board will likely vote on Final Site Plan Approval at its regularly
scheduled August 23, 2016 meeting.
Schroeder remarked that this entire time he had assumed there was a convincing zoning
argument for why the proposed building is permitted to have a 120-foot façade along Bool
Street. Over the last month, however, he has been persuaded there is in fact no convincing
argument and the project does not meet Zoning Ordinance requirements on that Bool Street
side.
Cornish replied the Planning Board does not have any authority to make or amend a Zoning
Determination. She and the Director of Zoning Administration Phyllis Radke made the
original determination, which was never contested in any of the Board’s formal actions related
to the project. They also recently re-examined the Zoning Determination and concluded it
remains valid. She noted that Assistant City Attorney Krin Flaherty, present this evening,
advised City staff that the legal basis for the Zoning Determination should stand.
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Schroeder responded he feels obligated to express his concerns, having taken an oath to
uphold the law. He was heavily involved in drafting the Collegetown Urban Plan &
Conceptual Design Guidelines, as well as the first phase of the subsequent re-zoning effort.
An integral part of the plan was to create a gradual transition of height, massing, lot coverage,
etc., from the denser Collegetown core to the Collegetown periphery. He cited the following
language from the Collegetown Area Form Districts (CAFD) regulations:
•

§325-45.1, B. Intent, “(2) Regulate elements of building form to ensure a consistent
transition between districts.” [p.1]

•

§325-45.2 District Standards, E. Collegetown Residential (CR-1, CR-2, CR-3), Purpose
& Intent, “The Collegetown Residential 1-3 (CR-1, CR-2, CR-3) districts contain
predominantly residential structures occupied as single-family homes, as duplexes, or as
multiple residences often rented by university students. The intent is to maintain the
existing housing stock. Significant redevelopment within these districts is neither
anticipated nor encouraged. Any new construction shall be similar in form and scale, and
the zoning requirements of these districts are intended to protect the character of the
established residential neighborhoods.” [p.9]

Schroeder noted that in the Collegetown Residential 3 (CR-3) section, one of the tables lists
the “Street Façade” maximum length as 45’ with an accompanying drawing identifying “A” as
the street façade. It is clearly not intended to mean that, if one had a 45’-foot long street
façade on a house, one could simply insert an architectural indentation and be able to continue
that façade another 45’.

CR-3
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Schroeder also noted the CR-4 section contains language that states: “This district serves as
an essential bridge, both in density and built form, between the Collegetown Residential 1-3
and Mixed Use districts. Redevelopment is encouraged, but it is essential that new
construction meet the district requirements to ensure a consistent transition between the
higher-density and lower-density zoning districts.”
Schroeder observed the CR-4 section lists the “Street Façade” maximum for a row house as
100’ and 45’ for all other structures. The accompanying drawing displays a large building
with three architectural indentations, but the façade length (“A”) comprises the entire building,
including the indentations. Clearly that is not meant to indicate that if one added another
indentation one could increase the length of the building.

CR-4
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Finally, Schroeder noted, one has the same situation in the MU-1 section, but that drawing has
a very deep inset, which appears to be included in the façade length maximum dimensions, so
clearly insets are not meant to affect the maximum façade length.

MU-1
Schroeder noted the unlabeled portions of the drawings essentially have no meaning; and
anything not clearly related to the text should have no legal standing. The language in section
MU-1 needs to be considered in parallel with the exact same language in the CR-4 and CR-3
sections. If one assumes an architectural indentation allows the façade length to include
another 45’, then one must make the same assumption for the other sections. It is impossible
to conceive that was the intent.
Schroeder added that the MU-2 section has no maximum façade length listed at all. In MU-2,
one could have a building façade as wide as an entire block, so he is not sure what the 75’
maximum is supposed to mean in the MU-1 Zoning District to distinguish it from MU-2.
Elliott noted, in examining the CR-3 diagram, the drawing of the house street façade appears
45’ wide, but it is on a corner lot. It seems reasonable to conclude CAFD’s façade length
restrictions only apply to long lots. They should not apply to corner lots, which represent a
special condition, since they essentially have two front façades. If one considers existing
corner lots, some houses place their entries on the corner and some place them on another
façade, although they typically place them on the shorter of the two front façades. It seems
CAFD regulations neglected to consider there are two street façades on corner lots.
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Cornish agreed the drawing is not clear. In a court of law, however, any ambiguity in zoning
regulations is interpreted in the property owner’s favor.
Schroeder responded that the intent of zoning for this particular site is that, while one is
permitted to build on the entire lot, it must be two separate buildings. Jones-Rounds agreed.
Flaherty cautioned the Board on attempting to interpret the intent of City zoning regulations,
since that does not fall within the scope of the Planning Board’s powers and duties. The
Board could conceivably refer the matter to the BZA, but the Site Plan Review process must
remain separate and independent of any zoning compliance review. Flaherty explained there is
already a Zoning Determination on record for the project and it concludes the project is
zoning compliant; so any Planning Board action would represent an appeal of that particular
decision.
Jones-Rounds indicated she would oppose moving forward with Final Site Plan Approval, in
light of today’s discussion.
Demarest agreed there is some ambiguity in the diagrams. Unfortunately, there is no
definition of “façade” in either the CAFD regulations or the rest of the Zoning Ordinance.
One is therefore forced to rely on a standard English dictionary definition, which defines
“façade” as the primary façade. The applicants interpret a primary façade to be defined by a
building’s street address, in this case College Avenue. In examining the CR-4 diagram, he
appreciates Schroeder’s point about the architectural indentations not being relevant in that
particular diagram; however, the reason they are not relevant is that the image depicts a row
house. When one views the MU-1 diagram, it clearly depicts one façade shorter on one side
and another much longer façade on the other side; and the longer façade correlates to the
street address. Demarest also observed the building in the diagram is much larger than the
proposed building. From the applicant’s point of view, the project seems to be zoning
compliant. (Moreover, if one subdivided the parcel and built two separate buildings, as
Schroeder suggested, the height of the eastern building would have a far greater impact on the
Neil Golder property than what is currently proposed.)
Jones-Rounds noted there is considerable public opposition to the project. Until now, she had
been comfortable approving the project, since she believed it was within its legal right. If
there is genuine doubt about that, however, she would prefer to defer any action by the
Planning Board.
Mancuso responded that the Planning Board’s role is very well-defined. The Board conducts
the Environmental Review and Site Plan Review, but it does not review zoning issues, which
are reserved for the BZA. Jones-Rounds replied that zoning is one of the mechanisms the
Planning Board employs to assess environmental impact.
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Mancuso noted the Environmental Review is the first step in the decision-making process.
The Planning Board is charged with evaluating the environmental significance of a project,
rather than resolving zoning compliance issues, which the applicants themselves would be
obligated to address. He also stressed that any appeal to the BZA regarding a Zoning
Determination must comply with City law, which establishes a 60-day time limit for filing such
an appeal.
Schroeder reiterated the façade is defined by examining the portion of the diagram labeled
“A,” and what that denotes. Mancuso responded that for the purpose of the applicants’
argument they consider “A” the primary façade.
Schroeder noted the City Zoning Ordinance also states if a building is located on a corner it
should be considered to have two front façades.
Demarest responded that CAFD is a form-based code, so the illustrations it contains are just
as valid as the actual language. Anyone reviewing the diagram can only conclude it depicts a
larger building than the one proposed, since it is drawn to scale. He added that when one
examines the building on the corner lot in the CR-3 diagram, Schroeder’s line of argument
would suggest one could only build a 45’ by 45’ house, which seems extraordinarily unlikely.
Lewis remarked that the Planning Board has no authority to make any kind of zoning
determination. While the Board may have the option to refer the matter to the BZA, he
would personally oppose that course of action.
Cornish reiterated it is not within the Planning Board’s purview to make or amend Zoning
Determinations.
Lewis noted it seems like a minor concern to him — the Zoning Determination has already
been made and the project has been undergoing Site Plan Review for a considerable time. He
is very uncomfortable with the nature of the current discussion.
Blalock indicated his interpretation of the CAFD regulations is that the maximum façade
length is precisely what it says in the language in the table, 75 feet, which suggests the project
is not zoning compliant.
Schroeder pointed out that the contradictions in the zoning only emerge when one interprets
the regulations as the applicants have interpreted them.
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Darling agreed conducting a zoning review is not within the Planning Board’s purview. He
also suspects the BZA would ultimately conclude the project is zoning compliant.
Elliott stressed the most important issue the City needs to address is the ambiguity in the
CAFD zoning regulations. The regulations should be as textually, numerically, and
graphically clear as possible. The Board would not want to confront the same issue in the
future with other projects.
Adopted Resolution Requesting BZA Evaluation of City Zoning Determination:
On a motion by Schroeder, seconded by Jones-Rounds:
WHEREAS: an application has been submitted for review and approval by the City of Ithaca
Planning and Development Board for an apartment building to be located at 201 College Avenue,
by Noah Demarest for Visum Development Group, and
WHEREAS: some concerns were raised at the July 26, 2016 Planning Board meeting regarding
the Zoning Determination made by the Director of Zoning Administration, now, therefore, be it
RESOLVED: that the City of Ithaca Planning and Development Board does hereby request that
the BZA review the Zoning Determination.

In favor: Blalock, Johnston, Jones-Rounds, Schroeder
Opposed: Darling, Lewis, Elliott
Absent: None
Vacancies: None
Flaherty directed the Board to move forward with Site Plan Review for the project, according
to the regular schedule. The Board should treat the project as it would any other project
requiring BZA action.
Cornish indicated the applicant cannot be asked to appeal the Zoning Determination to the
BZA. It would need to originate from City staff.
Schroeder noted for the record that he voted against approving the City Environmental
Quality Review (CEQR) resolution, since he believed at the time there may have been aspects
of the Environmental Review process that were rushed. He urged the Board to re-open the
Environmental Review.
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Cornish asked Schroeder what new information has been received that could impact the
Environmental Review. Schroeder replied, the fact the Zoning Ordinance appears to require
the project be divided into two separate buildings.
Cornish responded that is a discussion the Planning Board could already have had, as part of
the Environmental Review process.
Flaherty indicated the Environmental Review should be considered complete at this point.
C. City Centre — Mixed-Use Apartments, 301 E. State St./M.L.K., Jr. St., Jeff
Smetana for Newman Development Group, LLC. No Action — Applicant Response to
Planning Board Comments. The applicant proposes to construct a nine-story mixed-use
building with +/- 254 dwelling units and approximately 10,600 SF of retail space and 7,200 SF
of building amenity space on the ground floor. The project includes 71 underground parking
spaces — accessed from Green Street, a vehicular drop-off area accessed from Aurora Street,
and a partially covered plaza at the corner of E. State St./M.L.K., Jr. and Aurora Streets. The
project is in the CDB-120 Zoning District. This is a Type 1 Action under the City of Ithaca
Environmental Quality Review Ordinance (“CEQRO”), §176-4 B (1)(h)[4], (k) & (n), and the
State Environmental Quality Review Act (“SEQRA”), §617.4(b)(5)(iii), and is subject to
Environmental Review.
Scott Whitham and Yamila Fournier, Whitham Planning & Design, LLC, Jeff Smetana, Marc
Newman, and John Nicolich, Newman Development Group, and Sean Bell, Humphreys &
Partners Architects, L.P., presented a brief overview of the proposed project.
Bell walked through a presentation depicting the three following potential design options that
were specifically created in response to the Board’s feedback at the last meeting.
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Bell explained that while the first option opens up the sidewalk along State Street, it does so
at the wrong location, further away from The Commons, and it would not enhance the street
edge. The more enclosed courtyard would also allow less sunlight to reach it. The next
option, with the courtyard facing State Street, would cause the courtyard to be in shadow
virtually all the time. Bell stressed the courtyard is not designed to be a public space — it is
only intended to be used by building residents. The third option explored the concept of
splitting the building in two, which would require a fire-rated wall between the two buildings.
The alley originating from State Street would not be a welcoming, interesting, and interactive
space, as envisioned by the Board.
Bell then walked through 3-dimensional images depicting various perspective views from
multiple angles and heights.
Blalock remarked that, given this is the second attempt to redevelop the site, the Board should
provide the applicants with definitive feedback at this point and try to form a consensus.
Schroeder indicated his primary concern is that the State Street corridor is far narrower than
the Green Street and Seneca Street corridors. A 9-story building would feel oppressive and
constricting on the State Street side. The greenspace would also be wasted space where it
was originally proposed. The greenspace would be a more public and actively used space if it
were facing State Street, which would also mitigate some of the shadow and overall impact on
State Street. The applicants should also consider including more open space on the corner,
serving as an exciting plaza-like extension of the Commons. They could step back the upper
stories on the State Street side to provide more light and air.
Elliott noted he has similar concerns with the design and believes the building configuration
should be reconsidered. He agreed with the importance of sunlight reaching State Street. He
does not understand why the whole building has to be as uniformly tall as it is. For example,
it could start tall in one section and then spiral down and/or step down in some fashion. He
likes Schroeder’s suggestion of a public space in front of The Commons.
Darling noted he likes the project so far, from what he has seen. He is not troubled with the
State Street side.
Johnston suggested stepping the front of the building down at the corner and then adding that
height back on the Green Street side. Activating the park space on the State Street side
would also be an improvement —perhaps the applicants could explore a public-private
partnership with the City to that end.
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Lewis agreed with the idea of spiraling/stepping the building down. He cautioned the
applicant that it is not a coincidence the Board first associated the current design with the
prior project proposal. There are numerous similarities between the two — a significant
concern given the extent of public opposition to the first design. The applicants should do
more to differentiate the building from the earlier design.
Jones-Rounds agreed the ‘spiraling’ concept sounds very promising. Also, the courtyard
space could work well on other floors, including rooftop terraces and sustainable elements
(e.g., green roof). It would make sense for the Green Street corner to be taller than the rest
of the building; and she would definitely oppose having State Street in constant shade.
Newman responded that the public-private partnership suggestion would pose too great a risk,
given the expense of the project, and introduce too many questions and unknown variables.
Also, creating an open plaza-like space would be highly problematic from a leasability and
financial standpoint.
Schroeder responded that no one is suggesting incorporating fewer units into the project, but
merely relocating some of them from the State Street side to the Green Street side. The
height of the Green Street side in the prior project appeared fine. The building design also
needs greater overall variety and interest.
Elliott agreed. He urged the applicants to be more creative in configuring the building.
D. Sketch Plan: Amici House — Tompkins Community Action (“TCAction”)
Expansion at 661-711 Spencer Rd.
Applicants Lee Dillon, Tompkins Community Action, Joseph Bowes, Ithaca Neighborhood
Housing Services (INHS), and Tom Schickel, Schickel Architecture, presented a brief
overview of the proposed project, noting it would house 23 studios for homeless 18-25 yearolds, as well as five Early Head Start classrooms.
Schickel noted one existing building would be retained and the other two demolished. The
one-story childcare building (depicted below) would be designed to look more consistent with
the scale of surrounding residential buildings. The homeless housing building (depicted
further below) would be integrally connected to everyday activity in TCAction’s offices.
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Elliott suggested the applicants include both buildings together in their elevational studies.
They appear as two very different architectural expressions, so it would be helpful to see them
together. The applicants may want to consider having them correspond architecturally with
each other a little more.
Schroeder suggested either situating the parking lot in the rear or partially enclosing it in some
way. He also noted the Site Plan Review Ordinance provides the Planning Board the
authority to require sidewalks on City streets. Schickel replied the applicant would explore
options for doing that.
4. Zoning Appeals
APPEAL #3033 — 120 S. Aurora Street (Ithaca Marriott): Area Variance — Signage

Appeal of Matt Jalazo for Hotel Ithaca, LLC, owners of 120 South Aurora Street for variance
from Sign Ordinance, Section 272-6 B. (2), which allows a maximum of two wall signs per
business in the commercial zoning district and limits the size of each sign to a maximum 50
SF.
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Hotel Ithaca is currently constructing a multi-story Marriott Hotel at 120 South Aurora Street
at the east end of Ithaca Commons. On November 4, 2014, Hotel Ithaca was granted Sign
Variances from Section 272-6 B. (2), which provides that each business in a commercial
district is limited to two building (wall) signs and each sign cannot be larger than 50 SF. In
2014, Hotel Ithaca requested the Board grant variances to erect six wall signs. The Board
approved four of the six signs. Two of the approved signs are directional signs to be located
on west side of the hotel. The third approved sign advertises the hotel’s restaurant. The
fourth approved sign was a combination address and “name” sign at front entrance facing
Aurora Street. On March 1, 2016, the Board approved one additional sign to be located on
the third-floor level, facing the Commons.
Hotel Ithaca’s current appeal to the Board is a request for one additional sign for the hotel at
120 South Aurora Street. The proposed sign is a wall sign with the “Marriott” name, to be
located on exterior of the 10th-floor level and facing East Green Street. This proposed sign
will be 76 SF, which also exceeds the 50-SF Sign Ordinance maximum size threshold. Hotel
Ithaca believes the size and lighting scheme of the requested sign are appropriate for the
hotels’ massing and location.
The 120 South Aurora Street property is in a CBD-140 Zoning District where wall signs are
permitted; however, Section 272-18 requires the applicant receive variances for the number
and size of the additional signs requested, before a Sign Permit can be issued.
The Board previously approved the size and location of this signage, and does not have any
further issues with this appeal.
APPEAL #3037 — 112-114½ Ferris Place: Area Variance

Appeal of 112-114 Ferris Place, LLC, for Area Variances from Article V, Section 3 a), b),
and d), Front Yard, Side Yard, and Lot Size and Article V, Section 5, Off-Street Parking,
requirements of the 1950 Zoning Ordinance.
The owner of 112-114½ Ferris Place purchased the property in 2015 without knowledge that
this property it is an illegal non-conforming use. Under the City Zoning Ordinance, a property
becomes a non-conforming use when the Zoning District where a property is located is
changed so that under the new regulations the use of that property is no longer permitted. A
non-conforming use can continue operating in the new Zoning District, provided it conformed
to the zoning regulations in effect before the Zoning District was changed.
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The property at 112-114½ Ferris Place was converted without a Building Permit from a twofamily dwelling to a multiple dwelling around 1955, when the 1950 Zoning Ordinance was in
effect. At that time, 112-114½ Ferris Place was located in the “A” Zoning District, which
allowed multiple dwellings as of right. However, the conversion of the existing two-family
home to a multiple dwelling also required compliance with the “A” zone’s area regulations.
Unfortunately, the property at 112-114½ Ferris Place did not meet the requirements for lot
size, yard setbacks, and parking when the building was converted to a multiple dwelling in
1955. Consequently, in 1977 when the Zoning District where 112-114½ Ferris Place is
located changed to an R-2a zone, a zone that prohibits uses classified as multiple dwellings,
this property became an illegal non-conforming use.
The applicant wants 112-114½ Ferris Place to be zoning-compliant and is therefore requesting
variances from the 1950 Zoning Ordinance’s lot size, front yard, side yard, and off- street
parking requirements. The property at 112-114½ Ferris Place has a lot size 6,185.2 SF; the
required lot size under the 1950 Zoning Ordinance for a three-unit multiple dwelling is 7,500
SF. The front yard has a depth of 9.7 feet. The 1950 Zoning Ordinance requires a minimum
10-foot front yard. The side yards are 5 feet and 1.5 feet. The 1950 Ordinance requires the
side yards to be no less than 5 feet, but also requires that the sum of both side yards be no less
than 15 feet. Finally, the property at 112-114½ Ferris Place has one off-street parking space.
The 1950 Zoning Ordinance requires one parking space for each dwelling unit, or three
parking spaces.
The property at 112-114½ Ferris Place is in an R-2a zone, where multiple dwellings are not a
permitted use. Variances are needed for the conversion to a multiple dwelling under the 1950
Zoning Ordinance in order for the building to be classified as a legal non-conforming use and
its occupancy as a multiple dwelling to continue in the same manner as it has, since being
converted more than 60 years ago.
The Planning Board does not identify any long-term planning issues with this appeal, as it is
correcting an existing mistake and involves no exterior change to the property.
7. Old/New Business
A. Chain Works District Redevelopment Project DGEIS — Special Planning Board
Meeting, August 30, 2016, 6:00 p.m., to Review Comments/Responses
Cornish announced that City and Town staff have been reviewing all the comments received
regarding the Draft Generic Environmental Impact Statement (DGEIS). The Planning
Board’s Special Meeting to review the comments and responses is scheduled for August 30,
2016 at 6:00 p.m.
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B. Collegetown Area Form Districts (CAFD) Clarifications & Corrections — Discussion
Schroeder noted there are several Collegetown zoning issues he would like to discuss,
including:
•

•

Certain minor design requirements in the CAFD zoning regulations should be
discretionary, so the Planning Board has the authority to waive them for urban planning
reasons (e.g., champfer corners).
The Board struggled with a separate issue associated with the 804 E. State Street project
in 2015. That project was situated in the middle of a block in the CR-2 Zoning District.
The Board tried to improve the Site Plan, but it was hindered by the front yard
restrictions. Front yard restrictions should not apply to lots situated entirely within a
single block.

Cornish responded the City already has a consultant working on the Collegetown &
Downtown Design Guidelines, the first draft of which should be completed by 8/26/16. They
are working on these very kinds of issues.
Schroeder stressed there are requirements in the Zoning Ordinance that the Board should have
discretion to waive. Cornish replied she would need to check whether that would be legal.
Schroeder remarked that the Collegetown backyard parking requirements should be
reconsidered. Pedestrian treelawn requirements should also be reviewed. In the MU-2
Zoning District, for example, he always assumed if one removed on-street parking, there
would be more room for sidewalk width; however, in some places the sidewalk is not wide
enough. The Collegetown Urban Plan & Conceptual Design Guidelines calls for having both
a wide sidewalk and a treelawn. He believes the City should require a greater set-back for
Collegetown projects.
Cornish responded it is really incumbent on the City to provide those treelawns, which would
require narrowing College Avenue. It would be a policy issue. She knows developers have
complained they cannot set buildings back more than what is already required by zoning.
Blalock suggested the Board could schedule some exclusively planning-oriented Board
meetings to address these kinds of issues.
Schroeder noted another issue arises because there are such steep slopes in Collegetown. On
the downhill portion of a site, a building’s height can become totally distorted (e.g., 201
College Avenue project, which at one point rises 8 feet above zoning allowances). The City
should revise its requirement to state that no portion of a building can exceed the maximum
height. The current definition correlated to grade plane does not work, because of the steep
slopes in Collegetown.
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6. Reports
A. Planning Board Chair (verbal)
Blalock reported that Cornell University is planning on obtaining City input before starting the
planning process for identifying new dormitory sites.
B. Director of Planning & Development (verbal)
Cornish reported the Mayor has now provided Maguire Ford Lincoln Nissan with the City’s
authorization to proceed with a Planned Unit Development application for its proposed
project at Carpenter Business Park. The applicant will present its project proposal at the
August 2016 Planning and Economic Development Committee meeting.
Cornish reported that the Town of Ithaca Planning Board adopted the final Scoping
Document for the Draft Generic Environmental Impact Statement (DGEIS) of the
Maplewood Redevelopment Project.
C. Board of Public Works (BPW) Liaison (verbal)
Darling reported one design proposal for a short pipe rail-topped wall for the Cascadilla
Creekway project must be approved by the Department of Transportation (DOT). The City’s
preference is a 22-inch tall concrete wall with pipe railing above it.
Darling reported the BPW viewed alternatives for the Spencer Road-Stone Quarry Road
intersection improvement project. The BPW expressed support for having the road dead-end
behind where Stone Quarry Road goes up, which the public appeared to support.
7. Approval of Minutes: July 28, 2015 & September 22, 2015
On a motion by Schroeder, seconded by Jones-Rounds, the revised draft July 28, 2015 and
September 22, 2015 meeting minutes as edited by Schroeder were approved, with no
modifications.
In favor: Blalock, Darling, Elliott, Johnston, Jones-Rounds, Lewis, Schroeder
Opposed: None
Absent: None
Vacancies: None
8. Adjournment
On a motion by Darling, seconded by Jones-Rounds, and unanimously approved, the meeting
was adjourned at 9:48 p.m.
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CONTACT:
Lisa Nicholas, Senior Planner

City of Ithaca

DIVISION OF PLANNING & ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

108 E. Green Street, 3rd Floor
Ithaca, NY 14850‐5690
(607) 274‐6550 ― Fax: (607) 274‐6558
lnicholas@cityofithaca.org

SITE PLAN REVIEW (SPR) APPLICATION
Building Permit Number: ___________
REQUIRED

Name: Noah

APPLICANT:

Address 1: 123

Demarest

Title/Role: Architect

South Cayuga St - suite 201
City, State, & Zip Code: Ithaca

Address 2:
Telephone: 607.216.8802

CONSULTANT:

NY 14850

E‐Mail: noah@streamcolab.com

Cell Phone:

Name:

Title/Role:

Address 1:
Address 2:

City, State, & Zip Code:

Telephone:

PROJECT OWNER:

Cell Phone:
Name: Visum

E‐Mail:

Development Group

Title/Role: Owner

(if other than applicant)

Address 1: 200

East Buffalo St, Suite 101C
City, State, & Zip Code: Ithaca

Address 2:
Telephone: 607.793.0082

NY 14850

E‐Mail: todd@visumdevelopment.com

Cell Phone:

― PROJECT DESCRIPTION ―
Project Title: 201
Project Address: 201
Type (check one):

College Avenue
College Avenue, Ithaca NY 14850
Residential

Commercial

Industrial

Institutional

Scope of Work (check all that apply & indicate approximate operation/construction cost):
Façade Change
$
$ TBD
✔ Vegetation Removal $ TBD
✔ Demolition
New
Paving
Earthwork
New
Planting
$ TBD
$ TBD
$ TBD
✔
✔
✔
New Structure
Structure Expansion $
Accessory Structure $
$ TBD

✔

Total Construction Cost:

$ 6M total, 250K sitework

Anticipated Construction Period: July 2016 to

Aug 2017

(best estimate)

― OTHER INFORMATION ―
1. If the development site is leased property, list the property owner's name and address below:

 Note: Owner must include with this application a written statement
Length of Lease:

authorizing the applicant to serve as the agent of Site Plan Review (SPR).
1 of 2

2. Please record the application date and approval status of any required federal, state, and/or local permits or approvals
for this project:
Type

Approval Agency

Application Date

Demolition

Building Div.

July 2016

Building

Building Div.

March 2016

zoning variances

Board of Zoning Appeals

June 2016

Approval Status

Board of Public Works

Planning Board

Site Plan Review

March 2016

3. Describe any existing restrictions relevant to developments on this property:

None

4. Please append/attach any additional information you feel is important for a full understanding of proposed development.

― APPLICATION FEE ―
The application fee is based on the total construction, site work, and landscaping costs, charged in accordance with the
following schedule. The fee is payable by check to the “City of Ithaca,” upon submission of this application.
Type of Approval
Site Plan Review
*

Modified Site Plan
Review

Project Cost
less than $10,000
$10,000 to $49,999
$50,000 to $100,000
over $100,000
less than $50,000
$50,000 or more

Application Fee
$75
$150
$300
$1.50 per $1,000
$150
$250

* Fee Schedule for Modified Site Plan Review only applies to modifications to approved site plans that do not trigger reconsideration
of the Determination of Environmental Significance. Modifications that require additional environmental review shall follow the fee
schedule for full Site Plan Review. This determination will be made at the time of application.

― APPLICATION CHECKLIST ―
No. of Copies

Item

✔ Application Form (completely filled out)
✔
✔

✔

✔

Short Environmental Assessment Form (SEAF)
Full Environmental Assessment Form (FEAF) ― Part 1 [if required]
Full‐Size Drawings
Reduced Drawings (11”x17”) [see “Site Plan Review Requirements,” “Submittal Process”]
Site Plan Review Application Fee

25
25
25
3
25

ELECTRONIC SUBMISSIONS: Please provide electronic versions of ALL documents submitted.

E‐MAILING LARGE FILES: Incoming e‐mails to the City must be under 10 MB in size (incl. the message envelope itself), so please either provide a CD‐
ROM or use a free file‐sharing web site, like: www.hightail.com, www.dropbox.com, www.google.com/drive, etc. You can also split documents into
smaller parts and send multiple e‐mails/files.

Applicant's Signature:

Date:

3

29

2016

By signing this application form, the applicant acknowledges that City of Ithaca Planning & Economic Development Division staff may visit the site in
order to fully understand the proposed development.
2 of 2

Site Photos
Figure 1: Existing house as seen from College Avenue.

Figure 2: Existing house facing Bool Street.
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Figure 3: Google Earth view of site.
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-
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-

-

-
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None

None

None

None
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Loading

5
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6

3,500sf

No
Change

3,500sf

-

Off-Street
Parking

4
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Accessory
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3

40'

No Change

40'

58'

Lot Width (Feet)

7

8

5

5

5

Number of
Stories

Address 201 College Ave
3/28/2016
Date
MLR
Owner

7515 sf

Use

2

MU-1
Noah Demarest AIA

Board of Zoning Appeals Worksheet
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Use

Column Title

Column
Number

Appeal Number
Use District
Applicant
Application Type:

City of Ithaca

70'

70'

70'

Height in
Feet

9

70%

<70%

70%

% of Lot
Coverage

10

12

5'

9'-4"

5'

5'

5'

5'

Front Yard Side Yard

11

5'

5'

5'

Other Side
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13

14/15
16

7'

10'

7'

10'

30'

70'

30'

Rear yard: % of depth Minimum
or number of feet,
Building
whichever is less
Height

17

30'

-

30'

Parking
Setback from
Front Façade

R- 10'/C12'

10' G flr
9' upper

R- 10'/C12'

Floor
Height Min
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CITY OF ITHACA

FULL ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT FORM (FEAF)
Purpose: This Full Environmental Assessment Form (FEAF) is designed to help applicants and agencies determine, in an orderly
manner, whether a project or action may be significant. The question of whether an action may be significant is not always easy to
answer. Frequently, there are aspects of a proposed action that are subjective or immeasurable. It is also understood those who
determine significance may have little or no formal knowledge of the environment or may not be aware of the broader concerns
affecting the question of significance.
The FEAF is intended to provide a method whereby applicants and agencies can be assured the determination process has been
orderly, comprehensive in nature, yet flexible enough to allow introduction of information to fit a project or action.

FEAF Components:
Part 1:
Part 2:

Part 3:

Provides objective data and information about a given action and its site. By identifying basic project data, it assists
in a review of the analysis that takes place in Parts 2 and 3.
Focuses on identifying the range of possible impacts that may occur from a project or action. It provides guidance as
to whether an impact is likely to be considered small to moderate or whether it is a potentially large impact. The form
also identifies whether an impact can be mitigated or reduced.
If any impact in Part 2 is identified as potentially large, then Part 3 is used to evaluate whether or not the impact is
actually important.
THIS AREA IS FOR LEAD AGENCY USE ONLY
DETERMINATION OF SIGNIFICANCE—TYPE I AND UNLISTED ACTIONS

Identify the portions of FEAF completed for this action: ✔
__Part 1 ✔
__Part 2 ✔
__Part 3
Upon review of the information recorded on this FEAF (Parts, 2, and 3, if appropriate), and any other supporting information, and
considering both the magnitude and importance of each impact, it is reasonably determined by the Lead Agency that:
__A. The Proposed Action will not result in any large and important impact(s) and will not have a significant impact on the
environment; therefore, A NEGATIVE DECLARATION WILL BE PREPARED.
__B.
✔

Although the proposed action could have a significant impact on the environment, there will not be a significant effect
for this Unlisted Action, because the mitigation measures described in PART 3 have been required; therefore, A
*
CONDITIONED NEGATIVE DECLARATION WILL BE PREPARED.

__C. The proposed action may result in one or more large and important impacts that may have a significant impact on the
environment; therefore, A POSITIVE DECLARATION WILL BE PREPARED.
*

A Conditioned Negative Declaration is only valid for Unlisted Actions.

Name of Action:

201 College Avenue

Name of Lead Agency:
Name and Title of Responsible Officer in Lead Agency:
Signature of Responsible Officer in Lead Agency:
Signature of Preparer:
Date:

3

29

2016

FULL ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT FORM (FEAF)
PART 1—PROJECT INFORMATION
(prepared by project sponsor/applicant)

NOTICE: This document is designed to assist in determining whether the action proposed may have a
significant effect on the environment. Please complete the entire form, Parts A through E. Answers to these
questions will be considered part of the application for approval and may be subject to further verification and
public review. Provide any additional information you believe will be needed to complete Parts 2 and 3. It is
expected that completion of the FEAF will depend on information currently available and will not involve
new studies, research, or investigation. If information requiring such additional work is unavailable, so
indicate and specify each instance.
Name of Action: 201 College Avenue
Location of Action: 201 College Avenue, City of Ithaca NY
Name of Applicant/Sponsor: Noah Demarest on behalf of Visum Development Group
Address: 123 South Cayuga St - suite 201
City/Town/Village: Ithaca

State: NY

ZIP: 14850

Business Phone: 607.216.8802
Name of Owner (if different): Visum Development Group
Address: 200 East Buffalo St, suite 101C
City/Town/Village: Ithaca

State: NY

ZIP: 14850

Business Phone: 607.793.0082
Description of Action: The project involves the construction of a 5 story apartment building at the
corner of College Avenue and Bool Street, in the MU-1 Collegetown form
district, on a .173 acre lot. The building will contain 44 dwelling units with 76
bedrooms.

2

Please complete each question (indicate N/A, if not applicable).

A.

SITE DESCRIPTION

Physical setting of overall project, both developed and undeveloped areas.
1. Present Land Use:

✔ Industrial
✔ Agricultural ✔ Other:
Urban

Commercial

✔ Public ✔ Forest

7515
2. Total area of project area: ____ acres ____
square feet (Chosen units apply to following section also.)

Currently

Approximate Area (Units in Question 2 apply to this section.)

2a. Meadow or Brushland (non-agricultural)
2b. Forested
2c. Agricultural
2d. Wetland [as per Article 24 of Environmental Conservation Law (ECL)]
2e. Water Surface Area
2f. Public
2g. Water Surface Area
2h. Unvegetated (rock, earth, or fill)
3788
2i. Roads, buildings, and other paved surfaces
3727
2j. Other (indicate type) lawn and landscaping
3a. What is predominant soil type(s) on project site (e.g., HdB, silty loam, etc.):

After Completion

5870
1645

unsurveyed area on USGS soil survey - awaiting geotech report

3b. Soil Drainage:

TBD
Well-Drained ______%
of Site

TBD
Moderately Well-Drained ______%
of Site
TBD
Poorly Drained ______%
of Site

4a. Are there bedrock outcroppings on project site?
4b. What is depth of bedrock?

No

N/A unknown

(feet)

TBD

4c. What is depth to the water table?

Yes

TBD

(feet)

5. Approximate percentage of proposed project site
with slopes:
6a. Is project substantially contiguous to, or does it
contain a building, site or district, listed on or
eligible for the National or State Register of
Historic Places?
6b. …Or a designated local landmark or located in a
local landmark district?
7. Do hunting and/or fishing opportunities currently
exist in the project area?

✔ 0-10% 100 %

10-15%

%

15% or greater
%
Yes ✔ No
N/A

Yes

✔ No

Yes ✔ No

N/A
N/A If yes, identify each species:

_________________________
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SITE DESCRIPTION (concluded)
8. Does project site contain any species of plant
and/or animal life identified as threatened or
endangered?

Yes

✔ No

N/A

According to: _____________________________
Identify each species: _______________________

9. Are there any unique or unusual landforms on the
project site (i.e., cliffs, other geological
formations)?
10. Is project site currently used by the community or
neighborhood as an open space or recreation
area?
11. Does present site offer or include scenic views
known to be important to the community?

Yes

✔ No

N/A

Describe: ___________________________________
Yes

✔ No

N/A

If yes, explain: _______________________________
Yes

✔ No

N/A

Describe: _________________________________
12. Is project within or contiguous to a site
designated a Unique Natural Area (UNA) or
critical environmental area by a local or state
agency?
13. Streams within or contiguous to project area:

none
14. Lakes, ponds, or wetland areas within or
contiguous to project area:
15. Has site been used for land disposal of solid
and/or hazardous wastes?

Yes

✔ No

N/A

Describe: _________________________________
a. Names of stream(s) or name(s) of river(s) to which
it is a tributary: ___________________________
_________________________________________
a. Name(s): _________________________________
b. Size(s) (in acres): ___________
Yes

✔ No

N/A

Describe: __________________________________
16. Is the site served by existing public utilities?
a. If Yes, does sufficient capacity exist to allow
connection?
b. If Yes, will improvements be necessary to
allow connection?

✔ Yes
✔ Yes

No

N/A

No

N/A

Yes

✔ No

N/A
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B.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

58'X130'
1. Physical dimensions and scale of project (fill in dimensions as appropriate): ______________
7515
1a. Total contiguous area owned by project sponsor in acres: _______ or square feet: _______
7515sf
1b. Project acreage developed: 7515sf
Acres initially:
Acres ultimately:________
none
1c. Project acreage to remain undeveloped: ____________________
130'
1d. Length of project in miles (if appropriate): ___________ or feet: ____________
NA
1e. If project is an expansion, indicate percent of change proposed: _________%
0
1f. Number of off-street parking spaces existing: +/-5
proposed:_____________
NA
1g. Maximum vehicular trips generated (upon completion of project) per day: _______
and per hour: ______
70' above average grade plane
1h. Height of tallest proposed structure in feet. _______
188'
1j. Linear feet of frontage along a public street or thoroughfare that the project will occupy? ________
2. Specify what type of natural material (i.e., rock, earth, etc.) and how much will be removed from the site:
+/-20,000 cuft
_______________________________
or added to the site: ________________________________
3. Specify what type of vegetation (trees, shrubs, ground cover) and how much will be removed from the site:
2031sf
6-8 trees and lawn
acres:___________
type of vegetation:_____________________________________________________
6-8 trees
4. Will any mature trees or other locally important vegetation be removed for this project? ______
street trees
5. Are there any plans for re-vegetation to replace vegetation removed during construction? _______
6. If single-phase project, anticipated period of construction: 12
months (including demolition)
7. If multi-phased project, anticipated period of construction: __________ months (including demolition)
1
7a. Total number of phases anticipated: ______________
7b. Anticipated date of commencement for first phase: July
month 2016
year (including demolition)
7c. Approximate completion date of final phase: August month 2017
year.
7d. Is phase one financially dependent on subsequent phases?
Yes
No ✔ N/A
8. Will blasting occur during construction?
Yes ✔ No N/A If yes, explain: __________________
______________________________________________________________________________________
+/-24
+/-2
9. Number of jobs generated during construction: __________
After project is completed: __________

10. Number of jobs eliminated by this project: 0
Explain: _____________________________
______________________________________________________________________________________
11. Will project require relocation of any projects or facilities?

Yes

✔ No

N/A If yes, explain: ______

________________________________________________________________________________________
12a. Is surface or subsurface liquid waste disposal involved?

Yes

✔ No

N/A; if yes, explain: _______

________________________________________________________________________________________
12b. If #12a is yes, indicate type of waste (sewage, industrial, etc): ______________
12c. If surface disposal, where specifically will effluent be discharged? _____________________
13. Will surface area of existing lakes, ponds, streams, or other surface waterways be increased or decreased
by proposal?
Yes ✔ No N/A If yes, explain: __________________________
14a. Will project or any portion of project occur wholly or partially within or contiguous to the 100-year flood
plain?
Yes ✔ No N/A
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PROJECT DESCRIPTION (concluded)
14b. Does project or any portion of project occur wholly or partially within or contiguous to: Cayuga Inlet
Fall Creek, Cascadilla Creek, Cayuga Lake, Six Mile Creek, or Silver Creek? (Circle all that apply.)
14c. Does project or any portion of project occur wholly or partially within or contiguous to wetlands as
described in Article 24 of the ECL?
Yes ✔ No
N/A;
14d. If #14a., b., or c. is yes, explain: _______________________
15a. Does project involve disposal of solid waste?

✔ Yes

No

N/A household trash

15b. If #15a. is yes, will an existing solid waste disposal facility be used?
15c. If #15b. is yes, give name of disposal facility: Tompkins County Solid Waste

✔ Yes

No

N/A

Ithaca
and its location: __________

15d. Will there be any wastes that will not go into a sewage disposal system or into a sanitary landfill?
recycling will go to TC Solid Waste
✔ Yes No N/A If yes, explain: ___________________________________
15e. Will any solid waste be disposed of on site?

Yes

✔ No

N/A If yes, explain: _____________

_______________________________________________________________________________________
16. Will project use herbicides or pesticides?
Yes ✔ No
N/A If yes, specify: ________________
17.

Will project affect a building or site listed on or eligible for the National or State Register of Historic
Places or a local landmark or in a landmark district?
Yes ✔ No
N/A; if yes, explain:

18. Will project produce odors?
Yes ✔ No
N/A If yes, explain:
19. Will project product operating noise exceed the local ambient noise level during construction?
✔ Yes No N/A After construction? Yes ✔ No N/A
20. Will project result in an increase of energy use? ✔ Yes
No
N/A If yes, indicate type(s): ______
typical residential electrical usage.
____________________________________________________________________________________
21.

Total anticipated water usage per day in gals./day:

6080

Source of water:

Ithaca
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C.

ZONING AND PLANNING INFORMATION

1. Does the proposed action involve a planning or zoning decision? ✔ Yes
No
N/A If yes, indicate
Site Plan Review
the decision required: _________________________
Zoning Amendment ✔ Zoning Variance
New/Revision of Master Plan
Subdivision
Special Use Permit
Resource Management Plan
Other: ______
✔ Site Plan
MU-1
2. What is the current zoning classification of site? ________________________
3. If the site is developed as permitted by the present zoning, what is the maximum potential development?

70% lot coverage, 70' high

4. Is proposed use consistent with present zoning? ✔ Yes
No
N/A
5. If #4 is no, indicate desired zoning: _________________________
6. If the site is developed by the proposed zoning, what is the maximum potential development of the site?
NA
______________________________________________________
7. Is the proposed action consistent with the recommended uses in adopted local land-use plans?
No
N/A If no, explain: _____________________________________________
✔ Yes
8. What is the dominant land use and zoning classification within a ¼ mile radius of the project?
MU-2 and CR-4
(e.g., R-1a or R-1b) _____________________________________________________________
9. Is the proposed action compatible with adjacent land uses?
Yes
No ✔ N/A Explain: ________
________________________________________________________________________________________
Adjacent land uses are not compatible with the zoning or goals the of the comprehensive plan
10a. If the proposed action is the subdivision of land, how many lots are proposed? NA
10b. What is the minimum lot size proposed? NA
11. Will the proposed action create a demand for any community-provided services? (e.g., recreation,
Fire/Police/recreation
education, police, fire protection, etc.)? ✔ Yes
No
N/A Explain: _____________________
If yes, is existing capacity sufficient to handle projected demand? ✔ Yes
No
N/A
Explain: _____________________________
12. Will the proposed action result in the generation of traffic significantly above present levels?
Yes ✔ No
N/A
If yes, is existing road network adequate to handle additional traffic?
Yes
No ✔ N/A Explain: __________________________________________
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D.

APPROVALS

1.

Approvals: ______________________________________
Planning Board, BZA

2a.

Is any Federal permit required?

Yes

✔ No

N/A Specify: _________________

2b. Does project involve State or Federal funding or financing? Yes ✔ No
N/A If Yes, Specify:
______________________________________
2c.
Local and Regional approvals:
Type of
Submittal
Approval
Agency
Yes or No
Approval Required
Date
Date
no
Common Council
Zoning variance, rear yard & entries
yes
March 2016
June 2016
Board of Zoning Appeals (BZA)
yes
Site
Plan
Review
March
2016
JJune
2016
Planning & Development Board
Ithaca Landmarks Preservation
no
Commission (ILPC)
no
Board of Public Works (BPW)
no
Fire Department
no
Police Department
yes
building permit
March 2016
July 2016
Building Commissioner
Ithaca Urban Renewal Agency
no
(IURA)
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E.

INFORMATIONAL DETAILS

Attach any additional information as may be needed to clarify your project. If there are or may be any adverse impacts
associated with your proposal, please discuss such impacts and the measures which you propose to mitigate or avoid
them.

F.

VERIFICATION

I certify that the information provided above is true to the best of my knowledge.
Applicant/Sponsor Name: Noah Demarest
Signature:
Title: Architect

***************** END OF PART 1 *****************
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EAF Mapper Summary Report

Thursday, March 24, 2016 1:48 PM

Disclaimer: The EAF Mapper is a screening tool intended to assist
project sponsors and reviewing agencies in preparing an environmental
assessment form (EAF). Not all questions asked in the EAF are
answered by the EAF Mapper. Additional information on any EAF
question can be obtained by consulting the EAF Workbooks. Although
the EAF Mapper provides the most up-to-date digital data available to
DEC, you may also need to contact local or other data sources in order
to obtain data not provided by the Mapper. Digital data is not a
substitute for agency determinations.

B.i.i [Coastal or Waterfront Area]

No

B.i.ii [Local Waterfront Revitalization Area]

No

C.2.b. [Special Planning District]

Digital mapping data are not available or are incomplete. Refer to EAF
Workbook.

E.1.h [DEC Spills or Remediation Site Potential Contamination History]

Digital mapping data are not available or are incomplete. Refer to EAF
Workbook.

E.1.h.i [DEC Spills or Remediation Site Listed]

Digital mapping data are not available or are incomplete. Refer to EAF
Workbook.

E.1.h.i [DEC Spills or Remediation Site Environmental Site Remediation Database]

Digital mapping data are not available or are incomplete. Refer to EAF
Workbook.

E.1.h.iii [Within 2,000' of DEC Remediation
Site]

No

E.2.g [Unique Geologic Features]

No

E.2.h.i [Surface Water Features]

No

E.2.h.ii [Surface Water Features]

No

E.2.h.iii [Surface Water Features]

No

E.2.h.v [Impaired Water Bodies]

No

E.2.i. [Floodway]

Digital mapping data are not available or are incomplete. Refer to EAF
Workbook.

E.2.j. [100 Year Floodplain]

Digital mapping data are not available or are incomplete. Refer to EAF
Workbook.

E.2.k. [500 Year Floodplain]

Digital mapping data are not available or are incomplete. Refer to EAF
Workbook.

E.2.l. [Aquifers]

No

E.2.n. [Natural Communities]

No

E.2.o. [Endangered or Threatened Species]

No

Full Environmental Assessment Form - EAF Mapper Summary Report
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E.2.p. [Rare Plants or Animals]

No

E.3.a. [Agricultural District]

No

E.3.c. [National Natural Landmark]

No

E.3.d [Critical Environmental Area]

No

E.3.e. [National Register of Historic Places]

Yes - Digital mapping data for archaeological site boundaries are not
available. Refer to EAF Workbook.

E.3.e.ii [National Register of Historic Places - East Hill Historic District
Name]
E.3.f. [Archeological Sites]

No

E.3.i. [Designated River Corridor]

No

Full Environmental Assessment Form - EAF Mapper Summary Report
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201 College Avenue
City of Ithaca, New York
Date: 3.29.2016

Project Description
The project involves the construction of a 5 story apartment building at the corner of College Avenue and Bool Street, in the
MU‐1 Collegetown form district, on a .173 acre lot. The building will contain 44 dwelling units with 76 bedrooms.

Site Improvements
The site is currently occupied by a 2‐story wood framed house containing 1 apartment with 12 bedrooms, and gravel parking
area. This house is in very bad condition and will be deconstructed. The site will be fully redeveloped with the new building
in conformance with the MU‐1 requirements.

Zoning Compliance
Requirements:
The MU‐1 form district has a 3500sf lot size minimum for multi‐family, and allows buildings to cover 70% of their lot. There is
a height allowance of 5 stories and 70’ above grade plane. The first level floor to floor height is 10’ minimum for residential
uses, and upper floors must be 9’ floor to floor minimum. There is a 75’ façade length maximum, a requirement for a functional
entry every 35’ along the street frontage, and a 10% greenspace requirement. There is no automobile parking requirement.
The bike parking requirement is 1 per 5 bedrooms.
Proposed conditions:
The proposed building will occupy a 7515sf lot and will cover just under 70%. The building can comply with 5’ front and side
yard setbacks, and the 10’ rear yard setback. However, with the encouragement of the Planning Board during sketch plan
review in the interest of providing more open space on the College Avenue side for additional sidewalk or pedestrian
amenities, the applicant will set the building back a further 4’‐8” to provide a 9’‐8” front yard and 7’ rear yard. The applicant
is applying to the BZA for a rear yard setback variance.
The site has a 17’ difference in elevation from the southwest corner to the northeast corner, rising from 690.00 to 707.00. The
average grade plane resulting from the proposed site plan is 696.50. The building will not exceed 70’ above grade plane
(766.50). See grading plan.
Because the site is a corner property, the façade length maximum of 75’ applies to both the street elevations. Along College
Avenue, the façade will be 48’ wide and have a functional entry in the center, 24’ from the corner. Along Bool Street, the
building will be divided into two sections, each with a 52’ long façade. A significant break will occur to separate the two masses
of the building. Because this form district requires a 5’ side yard setback, 2 separate buildings could be no less than 10’ apart.
Therefore, the project proposes to separate the two building masses with a 10’ gap, placing the main apartment entry and
elevator core back about 23’ from the property line, thus creating two distinct masses. This concept was presented to City
staff and informally deemed an appropriate interpretation of the façade length regulation. Because functional entries are
required every 35’ to activate the street façade, entries can be provided into the 2 first floor apartments facing Bool Street
approximately 30’ from the building corners, resulting in 3 functional entries along the Bool Street façade. However, during
sketch plan review the applicant proposed eliminating these to provide more greenspace along this façade. The applicant is
applying to the BZA for a variance from this requirement.
The required greenspace is 10% or 751sf, of which 75% must be vegetative cover. The project proposes approximately 1645sf
(22%) vegetative cover around the site perimeter, without the two apartment entries. The remaining 8% of the site,
approximately 750sf, will be devoted to the walkways necessary to access building entries.
A total of 16 bike parking spaces are required. There will be a ramp‐accessed basement bike parking area for at least 20 bikes,
and 4 bike parking spaces outdoors.

Program
The project proposes a total of 44 units on the property: (4) 3‐bedroom, 3 bath units, (4) 4‐bedroom, 2 bath units, (24) 1‐
bedroom loft units, and (12) 2‐bedroom loft units, for a total of 76 bedrooms. The mix of units and location will appeal to
upper classmen and graduate student renters.
The basement level will have a fitness room with windows looking out to the street. There will also be a basement bicycle
garage for approximately 20 bikes with ramp access from a doorway on Bool Street. The space will have an air station and e‐
bike charging stations. A trash room will also be located in the basement so that trash receptacles will not be exposed to
public view.

Stormwater
Because of the nature of the site as urban land, and its small size, there are no on‐site stormwater facilities proposed, pending
approval by the City’s Stormwater Officer. Although not required, a best practice strategy which directs runoff to the vegetated
perimeter around the building will filter stormwater from the roof, prior to its entry into the storm sewer system.

Landscape
A planting plan will be developed to address the street edge and side and rear yards, such that these spaces are a lush
experience with interest throughout the seasons. All plantings will be selected to be naturally drought tolerant with no
irrigation installed, and manual watering only required during the period of initial plant establishment. Strong consideration
will be given for native plants.
Five trees will be removed from the site to construct the new building. There are currently no City street trees within the
public right of way because of the narrowness of the right‐of‐way along both Bool Street and College Avenue. Because the
MU‐1 district begins what can be regarded as an “urban condition”, sidewalks along both facades will be paved from the
property line to the curb with five street trees planted in structural soil with a flexi‐pave surface. Paving to the curb will
improve pedestrian conditions and improve passenger access to vehicles parked in metered spaces along College Avenue.
There is no parking allowed within about 20’ of the corner of Bool and College Avenues. This is an opportunity for a curb bulb‐
out to shorten the crossing distance across College Avenue, and provide more sidewalk space at the corner. The bump out
will also allow for the relocation of a power pole (see “utilities and Energy” below).

Site Lighting
Lighting will be installed at building entries and to allow for safe access to the building. All light fixtures will be sharp cut off
and dark‐sky compliant.

Utilities and Energy
The water, sewer and electricity usage will be typical of residential development in the City of Ithaca and the current systems
are more than capable of serving the new demand. Heating and cooling systems have not yet been designed, so the extent of
fossil fuel use has yet to be determined. The owner is considering solar panels on the roof, since the building is on the edge
of the MU1 zone and there will not be a taller building constructed to the south.
As a firm, STREAM Collaborative has accepted the Architecture 2030 Challenge, which means every project we design begins
with a conversation about how we can achieve a net zero fossil fuel usage. In the year 2016, most of our buildings are being
designed to reduce the overall fossil fuel usage by at least 70% compared to a conventional building of the same type and by
2030 all of our buildings will have zero carbon emissions. It is too early to commit to specific energy goals for this project, but
we will do everything we can to exceed energy code minimum requirements.
Existing power lines intrude on the property and will need to be reconfigured to maintain the minimum required distance
separation from the building façade. The owner is in negotiations with NYSEG to achieve this, and is proposing a curb bulb‐
out to facilitate better pole placement.
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Traffic
The impact on automobile traffic of the new units is expected to be negligible. The site is well served by TCAT, offering access
to Cornell, Downtown and other prime destinations. As such, residents are likely to make fewer than the average number of
car trips. There is no parking requirement and as such no parking will be provided. This will discourage car ownership among
residents. The building will have an internal ramp‐accessed bike garage for residents, and outdoor bike parking for visitors in
compliance with site plan review requirements. New +/‐8’‐8” to +/‐12’ wide sidewalks will be installed along both streets,
including a new accessibility sidewalk ramp at the corner consistent with city current standards.
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